ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOQE, Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

May 29, 2014 FAX (510) 337-9335
Mr. Brian Waite | Steve and Cecilia Simi
Chevron Environmental Management Co. Steve and Cecilia Semi Trust
6101 Bollinger Canyon Road 4270 Silverado Trail

San Ramon, CA 94583 Napa, CA 94558

(Sent via electronic mail to: BWaite@chevron.com)

Subject: - Case Closure for Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000146 and Geotracker Global ID T0600101812,
Chevron #9-2506, 2630 Broadway, Oakland, CA 94612

Dear Mr. Waite and Mr. and Mrs. Simi:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with Chapter
6.75 (Article 4, Section 25296.10[g]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this letter on February 20,
1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is required to use this case closure
letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the enclosed case closure summary. These documents
confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of the reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel
leak case is closed. This case closure letter and the case closure summary can also be viewed on the State Water
Resources Control Board's Geotracker website (http:/geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov) and the Alameda County
Environmental Health website (http://www.acgov.org/aceh/index.htm).

Due to residual contamination that appears to be related to the former presence of the Sisters of Providence
Hospital at the site, and unrelated to the UST system that was the subject of this investigation, a new Site
Cleanup Program (SCP) environmental case has been opened (RO0003119). The environmental case
associated with the former UST system at the site was not closed with Site Management Requirements;
however, due to the new environmental case, future land use is limited to the current commercial land use
without further investigation.

If you have any questions, please call Mark Detterman at (510) 567-6876. Thank you.

Sincerely,
Dilan Roe, P.E.
LOP and SCP Program Manager
Enclosures: 1. Remedial Action Completion Certification
2. Case Closure Summary
Cc w/enc.: Ms. Alexis Fischer, Chevron Environmental Management Company, 6101 Bollinger Canyon

Road, San Ramon, CA 94583; (sent via email to AFischer@chevron.com)

Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Department 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Ste. 3341, Oakland, CA
94612-2032; (sent via electronic mail to Igriffin@oaklandnet.com)

Nathan Allen, 10969 Trade Center Drive, Suite 106, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670; (sent via
electronic mail to nallen@craworld.com)

Dilan Roe (sent via electronic mail to dilan.roe@acgov.org)

— Mark-Detterman;-ACEH,{sent-via-electronic-mail-to-mark-detterman@acgov:org)
Electronic File, GeoTracker




ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
AGENCY ALAMEDA, CA 94502

ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director (510) 567-6777

FAX (510) 337-9135

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION

May 29, 2014

Mr. Brian Waite Steve and Cecilia Simi
Chevron Environmental Management Co. Steve and Cecilia Semi Trust
6101 Bollinger Canyon Road 4270 Silverado Trail

San Ramon, CA 94583 Napa, CA 94558

(Sent via electronic mail to: BWaite@chevron.com)

Subject: Case Closure for Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000146 and Geotracker Global ID T0600101812, Chevron
#9-2506, 2630 Broadway, Oakland, CA 94612

Dear Mr. Waite and Mr. and Mrs. Simi:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage tanks
formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this investigation.
Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former underground storage
tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to this
agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site investigation and
corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance with the requirements of
subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code and with corrective action regulations
adopted pursuant to Section 25299.3 of the Health and Safety Code and that no further action related to the
petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

Please be aware that claims for reimbursement of corrective action costs submitted to the Underground Storage
Tank Cleanup Fund more than 365 days after the date of this letter or issuance or activation of the Fund’s Letter
of Commitment, whichever occurs later, will not be reimbursed unless one of the following exceptions applies:

+ Claims are submitted pursuant to Section 25299.57, subdivision (k) (reopened UST case); or

* Submission within the timeframe was beyond the claimants reasonable control, ongoing work is
required for closure that will result in the submission of claims beyond that time period, or that under the
circumstances of the case, it would be unreasonable or inequitable to impose the 365-day time period.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (g) of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code. Please
contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

-

Ariu Levi
Director




Alameda County Environmental Health &

CASE CLCSURE SUMMARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: August 8, 2013

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: (510) 567-6876

Responsible Staff Person. Mark Detterman Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

H. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: Chevron #9-2506
Site Facility Address: 2630 Broadway, Qakland, CA 94612
RB Case No.: 01-1959 Local Case No.: STID 452 . LOP Case No.: RO0000146 :
URF Filing Date: 09/09/1993 Geotracker ID: T0800101812 APN: 9-685-18-6
S e R
Responsible Parties _ Addresses Phone Numbers
Chewf:%”ﬂgi’::nemal 6101 Bollinger Canyon Road (925) 790.6485
Management Company San Ramon, CA 94583
Stove  Cecla Sy Trust N, O 345581117 (10 8852013
Clos ;
Tank 1.D. No Size in Gallons Contents In Place IR:r:ove 49 Date ‘
e 7,500 Gasoline Removed 4/20/1982
-—- 7,500 Gasoline Removed 4/20/1982
-—-- 4,000 Gasoline _ Removed 4/20/1982
1,000 Waste Ol Removed 412011982 -
-—— 10,000 Unieaded Gasoline 7 - Removeq o 3/10/1998 I
- 10,000 Unleaded Gasoline Removed 3/10/1998
10,000 Unleaded Gasoline Removed 3/10/1998
1,000 Waste Oil Removed 3/10/1998
Piping Removed 3/10/1998
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lll. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Release: An undisclosed release was detected in early 1982 and all USTs and piping were
replaced; however, no records were submitted for the April 1882 UST and product line removais. A gasoline product
line leak was detected and repaired in 1993. No holes were observed in the 1998 UST removals.

Site characterization complete? Yes Date Approved By Oversight Agency; -——-
e ———— e S|
Monitoring wells installed? Yes Number: 12 Proper screened intervai? Yes*

Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: Lowest Depth:

2.08 feet bgs 18.87 feet bgs Flow Direction: South to southwest

Most Sensitive Current Use: Potential drinking water source.

* Well screens for wells B-7 and B-8 appear to be slightly submerged in wetter times of the year; however, analytical concentrations do not
vary from non-detectable at standard reporting limits.

** Groundwater flow has been documented to fluctuate from north-northeast to northwest, to southwest, to south-southeast; however, it is
predominately towards the south to southwest,

Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity: Two wells are located within a %-mile radius of the site. An irrigation well
(18/4W 26 R 3) was located down to crossgradient of the site at 300 Lakeside Drive at a distance of approximately
2,300 feet. If is 120 feet in total depth. Based on the location and distance the well does not appear to be a
receptor for the site. A second well of unknown use was located 2,000 feet upgradient of the site and ins reported to
be 365 feet in total depth. Based on the gradient, location, and distance, the well does not appear to be a receptor
for the site.

Are drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer Name: East Bay Plain

Nearest SW Name: Glen Echo Creek; approximately 420 feet

Is surface water affected? No .
cross-gradient.

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts (Addresses/Locations). None identified

Reports on file? Yes Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Health

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount {Include Units) Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) Date
Two 7,500-gal, one :
4,000-gal, one 1,000-gal 4/20/1982
Tank Disposal location(s) not reported.
Three 10,000-gal, one ' ' 3/10/1998
1,000-gal
Piping Not Reported Disposal location not reported. 3/10/1998
Free Product Not Reported Disposal location not reported. _ Various; 1982
20 yd® Disposal - IT Corp; Benicia, CA 4/20/1982
Soit 200 yd® Reused — Onsite backfill 3/10/1998
160 yd® Disposal - Redwood Landfill; Novato, CA 11/19/1998
Di I-IT Corp; i
2,000-gal . isposa orp; Martinez, FIA 4/19/1982
Groundwater. Disposal.- Ecology-Control.Industries,-Ing;
4,000-gal . 3/10/1998
Richmond, CA
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MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
(Please see Attachments 1 through & for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)

Contaminant Sail (ppm) Water (ppb)
Before After Before After
TPH {Gas} 1,200 1,190 110,000 2,700
TPH (Diesel) 4.8 4.8 Not Analyzed Not Analyzed

TPH (Motor Oif)

Oil and Grease 310 310 Not Analyzed Not Analyzed
Benzene 1.4 0.44 5100 7
Toluene 232 23.2 10,000 2

Ethylbenzene 26.7 268.7 6,700 2
Xylenes 149 149 28,000 4
Heavy Metals (Cd, Cr, Pb, Ni, Zn) 5,000 "8 130 8 ~ Not Analyzed Not Analyzed
MTBE 82 1.8° 40,000 ° 29°
Other (8240/8270) < 0.50 ppm *® <0.50 ppm * & <57 <57

Cd = 1.7 ppm; Cr = 45 ppm; Pb = 6,800 ppm; Ni = 20 ppm; Zn = 360 ppm

1
2 MTBE=8 ppm; TBA, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, ETBE, 1-2, DCA, and EDB not analyzed.
®  MTBE = 1.8 ppm; TBA < 0.02 ppm; DIPE, ETBE, TAME, ETBE, 1-2, DCA, and EDB < 0.001 ppm
*  PCE, TCE, cis- and trans-1,2-DCE < 0.010 ppm; vinyl chloride < 0.020 ppm; naphthalene and most PAHs < 0.50 ppm
®  MTBE = 40,000 ppb; TBA = 3,200 ppb; DIPE < 3.0 ppb; ETBE = 39 ppb; TAME = 130 ppb; ETBE = 22 ppb; 1,2-DCA
- and EDB < 5.0 ppb; EtOH < 500 ppb
¢ MTBE = 29 ppb; TBA = 1,600 ppb; DIPE < 0.5 ppb; ETBE = 6 ppb; TAME, ETBE, 1,2-DCA, and EDB < 0.5 ppb;
EtOH < 50
7 Naphthalene, pyrene, chrysene, fluoranthene, benzo (a, b, k) compounds < 5 ppb
8 Lead contamination {up to 6,800 ppm), zinc contamination {up to 1,400 ppm) and PAH contamination (up to 0.230
ppm benzo(k)fiuoranthene; 0.190 ppm benzo(a)pyrene; 0.210 ppm chrysene; 0.280 ppm fluoranthene; 0.330 ppm
pyrene; and 2.3 ppm bis(Z-ethylhexyl)phthalate) appears associated with previous land use by the Sisters of
Providence Hospital (RO0003119), and is not considered to be a part of this closure.
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Site History and Description of Corrective Actions:

Land use surrounding the site is mixed commercial and residential. Known use of the site dates back to at least
1903, when the property was used the site of the Sisters of Providence Hospital. Beginning sometime in 1950, the
site was occupied by a used car sales/service facility. Underground storage tanks (USTs) were reportedly installed in
the western portion of the site in 1962, when the site was first occupied by a fuel service station. A restaurant was
also constructed on the eastern portion of the property sometime between 1958 and 1968. In 1998, the fuel service
station was demolished, the USTs were removed, and the site was paved. The paved lot has remained {o the
present day and the site is now occupied by Audi of Oakland car sales facility and a vacant, circular building (the
former restaurant).

On March 18, 1982, eight soil borings were advanced to 20 feet below ground surface (bgs) and completed as
monitoring wells (B-1 through B-8). No soil samples were collected from the well borings for laboratory analysis.
Groundwater was first encountered between 8 and 25 feet bgs. Groundwater was then observed to raise within four
to eight feet bgs. A trace odor of gasoline was observed on the drill cuttings from borings B-2 and B-5. The
concentrations of combustible gases and percentage of the lower explosive limit (LEL) were also measured in each
well,

On April 21, 1982, two 7,500-gallon gasoline, one 4,000-gallon gasoline, one 1,000-galion waste oil UST, and
associated piping are reported to have been replaced with new fiberglass tanks (three 10,000-gailon gasoline and
one 1,000-gallon used-oil) and piping at the site. The steel tanks are reported to have been installed in 1962, 1971,
1974, and 1981. No other information is available. Approximately 20 cubic yards of soil and 2,000 galions of
groundwater are reported to have been removed and disposed at an offsite location. Observation wells TP-1 and
TP-2 were installed in the new tanks’ backfill. In May 1982, approximately 2.5 feet of light non-aqueous phase liquid
(LNAPL) was observed in well B-4. LNAPL was then bailed from well B-4 on a weekly basis from August 1982 to
February 1983, when LNAPL was no longer observed in the well.

On August 7, 1983, slow pumping was reported in the mid-grade gasoline product line. The line was tested, found to
be leaking just east of the gasoline USTs, and replaced on August 9" According to inventory records, up to 20
galions of product was lost. A follow-up groundwater monitoring event was conducted on September 9, 1993. TPHg
and benzene were detected in groundwater at concentrations up to 110,000 ppb and 3,200 ppb, respectively. The
greatest TPHg and benzene concentrations were detected in wells B-4 and B-5, located east of the USTs.

On July 26 and 27, 1994, four exploratory borings were advanced onsite (B-9) and offsite (B-10 through B-12) to
approximately 20 feet bgs. The borings were completed as monitoring wells and sampled on August 4, 1994. Soil
samples were collected from the borings between five and eleven feet bgs. Groundwater was first encountered in
the wells at approximately 17 to 18 feet bgs. Static groundwater was measured in the new wells betwesen 6.5 and
11.5 feet bgs. Soil samples collected during the event contained up to 90 ppm TPHg and no detectable
concentrations of benzene. The only detectable petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater in new wells were from well
B-9 at concentrations of 650 ppb TPHg and 4.4 ppb benzene.

On March 10, 1998, three 10,000-gallon gasoline USTs, one 1,000-gallon waste oil UST, two semi-hydraulic hoists,
and all associated piping were removed from the site. No¢ holes were observed in any of the USTs or associated

|| piping.. Groundwater was encountered in the gasoline UST excavation at a depth of approximately 11 feet bgs:

Approximately 4,000 gallons of groundwater was pumped from the excavation and disposed offsite. Soil samples
were collected from the gasoline UST excavation (TX1 through TX8), waste oil excavation (UO1 and UQR), piping
trench (P1 through P11), hydraulic hoist excavation (H1 and H2), and stockpiled soil (SP-1{a-d), SP-2(a-d), and
UOSP-1(a-d)). Soil waste generated during this event was analyzed and deemed appropriate to be used as backfill.
Although it is not documented, the observation wells previously installed in the tank pit (TP-1 and TP-2) and well B-2
were apparently destroyed during this event.

Analysis of soit samples collected from the gasoline UST excavation detected up to 340 ppm TPHg, with highest
concentrations along the eastern sidewall. The product dispenser soil samples coliected from the southernmost
dispenser contained the highest concentration of TPHg, with 1,200 ppm detected. Total Oil and Grease (TOG) was

respectively. Lead was also detected in the product trench and waste oil UST excavation bottom confirmation soil
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samples at concentrations of 5,000 ppm and 6,800 ppm, respectively.

On November 19, 1998, soil was excavated from former locations of the used oil UST and from each dispenser
island. Test pits were also excavated to investigate lead contamination in soil. Scil samples were collected from the
hottom of the excavations (PX2, PX5, and PX7 through PX10), from fill material in the former waste oil excavation
(UOSP-2(a & b)}, and from the stockpiled soil (SP-3(a-d)). Additional excavation of the former waste oil UST location
was not conducted. Similar to the previous excavation event, product dispenser soil samples collected from the
southernmost dispenser contained the highest concentration of TPHg (1,190 ppm). Lead was detected in stockpiled
soil from the former waste oil UST excavation at a concentration of 1,790 ppm. Confirmation samples collected at
the bottom of the additional product line excavation contained < 7.5 ppm (non detectable) concentrations of lead.
Approximately 160 cubic yards of contaminated soil was removed from the former dispenser areas and disposed
offsite. -

During this investigation, old fill material consisling of burnt wood, bricks, ashes, and concrete was encountered in
the northern excavafion areas. Concrete footings and basement floor slabs were also discovered. The fill material
and foundation appear to be associated with the former Sisters of Providence Hospital that existed at the site. Field
observations indicated that the lead contamination (up to 8,800 ppm) detected in the former used-oil tank excavation
and in the northern dispenser island excavation (up to 5,000 ppm); and likely the detections of semi-VOCs (up to 2.3
ppm bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate and other SVOCs), appeared to be assoclated with the fill material observed in these
areas and unrelated to the former service station activities. The impacted fill material appears to remain from the
demolition of the former hospital. The nature and extent of contamination from the former hospital is currently
uncharacterized. A new case (RO0003119) has been created for contamination related to the former hospital. Lead
and SVYOC contamination from the former hospital is not considered a part of this UST closure.

On July 29, 1999, Oxygen Reducing Compound (ORC) socks were installed in wells B-1, B-3, B-5 through B-7, and
B-9. Nine to sixteen socks were installed in each well. Subsequent groundwater monitoring results showed a
decrease of TPHg concentrations in groundwater. Concentrations of TPHg in wells B-1, B-3, and B-9 rebounded to
concentrations at or above post-ORC sock installations within approximately one year. In wells B-1, B-3, and B-5, an
increase of methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) concentrations was observed in groundwater subsequent to the ORC sock
installations.

On June 6 and 7, 2007, three onsite borings (B-13, B-14, and B-21) and six offsite borings (B-15 through B-20) were
installed. Borings B-13, B-15, and B-16 were not completed due to obstruction by a concrete slab encountered
between four and six feet bgs, and apparently associated with the former hospital. Soil samples were colfected from
each completed boring at five-foot intervals. Grab groundwater samples were also collected from each completed
boring except boring B-21. Neither the soil samples nor the groundwater samples contained detectable
concentrations of TPHg or benzene. MTBE was detected in grab groundwater samples from borings B-14 and B-17
at concentrations of 1 ppb and 2 ppb, respectively,

Groundwater monitoring was conducted at the site quarterly in 1982; however, no further monitoring occurred
between 1983 and 1992, Groundwater monitoring then restarted and occurred semi-annually from 1993 to the
present. Concentrations up to 2,700 ppb TPHg and 7 ppb benzene were documented in the most recent
groundwater monitoring event in September 2012,
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IV. CLOSURE

Does compieted corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does compieted corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does corrective action protect public health for current fand use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff
does not make specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the information
available in our files to date, closure of this site appears to be consistent with the policies established by the
SWRCB LTCP which became effective on August 17, 2012.

Site Management Requirements:

This fuel leak case has been evaluated for closure consistent with the State Water Resources Control Board Low-
Threat Underground Storage Tank Closure Policy (LTCP). Based on this evaluation, no site management
requirements appear to be necessary for contamination related to the petroleum hydrocarbon fuel leak.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? No

Was a deed restriction or deed notification filed? No Date Recorded: ----

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: No Number Decommissioned:; 2 Number Retained: 10

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: None

V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations and/or Variances:

+ Benzo(a)pyrene was documented in four-point stockpile soil sample UOSP-1 (a- d) at a concentration of 0.190
ppm. The concentration exceeds the RWQCB ESL for the chemical. The stockpile was reused in the waste
oil UST excavation.

* Fill material and foundations appear to be associated with the former Sisters of Providence Hospital that
existed at the site. Field observations indicated that the lead contamination {up to 6,800 ppm) detected in the
former used-oil tank excavation and in the northern dispenser island excavation (up to 5,000 ppm); and likely
the detections of semi-VOCs (up to 2.3 ppm bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate and other SVOCSs), appeared to be
associated with the fill material cbserved in these areas and unrelated to the former service station activities.
The impacted fill material appears to remain from the demolition of the former hospital. The nature and extent
of contamination from the former hospital is currently uncharacterized. A new case (RO0003119) has been
created for contamination related to the former hospital. Lead and SVOC contamination from the former
hospital is not considered a part of this UST closure.

» Excavation or construction activities in areas of residual contamination require planning and implermentation of
appropriate h_ealth and safety procedures by the responsible party prior to and during excavation and
consfruction activities.

The site meets the General Criteria for case closure under the LTCP.

The site does not appear to meet scenarios 1, 2, 3, or 4 of the groundwater media-specific criteria for closure under
the LTCP because the plume is greater than 100 feet in length and Glen Echo Creek is 420 feet southeast from the
edge of the hydrocarbon plume.

However, ACEH believes case closure is appropriate based on an analysis of site-specific conditions;

1. The plume is stable or decreasing in size.
2.  The plume is less than 250 feet in length.
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There is no free product.

The dissolved concentration of benzene is less than 1,000 ppb.

The dissolved concentration of MTBE is less than 1,000 ppb.

No water supply wells are within 1,000 feet of the plume boundary.

Based on the age of the plume, site hydrogeology, and apparent stability of the plume, the potential for the
plume to pose a threat to Glen Echo Creek appears to be low. Groundwater flow has been documented to
fluctuate seasonally from north-northeast to northwest, to southwest, to south-southeast; however, in
general it can be described as being predominately towards the south to southwest. Glen Echo Creek is
approximately 420 feet to the east-southeast and groundwater flow in this direction is rare. Additionally,
wells B-7 and B-8, located between the source areas and Glen Echo Creek, have been either non-
detectable since installation (B-8) or contain low to trace concentrations of contaminants which are stable or
on a generally declining trend (B-7). Based on this evaluation, potential discharges from the utility corridors
to Glen Echo Creek are not expected to pose a significant risk to water quality in the creek.

e ok

The site appears to meet Scenario 3 of the numerical media-specific criteria in the LTCP for petroleum vapor
intrusion to indoor air (with a bioattenuation zone) for the following reasons:

1. Vapor wells have not been installed at the site, thus the oxygen content of shallow soil is not documented
and is therefore assumed to be <4%. '

2. The concentration of benzene in groundwater is < 100 ppb, and

3. Soil analytical data appear to indicate that the upper five feet of soil at the site contains petroleum (TPH)
concentrations < 100 mg/kg, thus a sufficient bioattenuation zone appears to be present at the site to be
protective of potential vapor intrusion risks from the hydrocarbon release at the site,

The site appears to meet the media-specific criteria for direct contact and outdoor air exposure under the LTCP.
The maximum concentrations of benzene and ethylbenzene detected in soil samples collected to date within the
upper 10 feet are less than the media-specific criteria in Table 1 of the LTCP for direct contact and outdoor air
exposure,

Conclusion:

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the site meets the conditions for case closure under the
State Water Resources Control Board Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Closure Policy. Based upon the
information available in our files to date, no further investigation or cleanup for the fuel leak case is necessary at
this time.

VI. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Mark Detterman P.G.,, C.EG. Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature: mk—f ;&*ﬁ_/ Date: Y S«J 2013

Approved by: DoAna L. Drogos&?’ E. Title: Division Chief
Slg%\tur’e/j\/j_(_/ M Date; 8’/(/20 /3

This closure approval is based upon the avallable information and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.
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VIl. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Staff Name: Cherie McCaulou

Title: Engineering Geologist

Notification Date: May 22, 2013

Viil. MONITORING WELL DECOMMISSIONING

Date Requested by ACEH: %l [ ] 2013

Date of Well Decommissioning Report: 3/2 kl 201

All Monitoring Wells Decommissioned{ Yes\ No

Number Decommissioned: ) Number Retained:

Reason Wells Retained: N P

Additional requirements for submittal of groundwater data from retained wells: MA

Attachments:

Site Vicinity Maps (2 pp)

Site Plans (6 pp)

Soil Analytical Data (33 pp)
Groundwater Analytical Data (33 pp)
Boring Logs (24 pp)

Cross Sections (2 pp)

D o ooy P e

This document and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE shall

ACEH Concurrence - Signature: ‘\[\ c«/\k"n?——« ) Date: q \ 24 ] 20 ‘((
o

be retained by the lead agency as part of the official site file.
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AREA EXCAVATED TO A DEPTH OF
APPROXIMATELY 5 FEET (11/19/98)
AREA EXCAVATED TO A DEPTH OF
APPROXIMATELY & FEET (11/19/98)
I:’ AREA EXCAVATED TO A DEPTH OF
APPROXIMATELY 9 FEET (11/19/98)

7 AREA EXCAVATED TO A DEFTH OF
APPROXIMATELY 11 FEET (3/10/98)

HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER
FLOW DIRECTION

figure 3

DETAILED SITE PLAN

FORMER CHEVRON STATION 92506
2630 BROADWAY

Oakiand, California
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U i | g | date | TPHg | BENZENE |  MIBE
B-12| 5 | O7/26Mg34 | 78 | <05 | NA
| 11 Tormerisss | <10 | <005 | NA |
d [g | date | TPHg | BENZENE | MTBE |
B11] 5 | o0reen9s4 | <10 | <0005 | NA |
| 11 | owaeropd | <10 | <0.005 | NA, |
0 20 s0ft
€ ===
W [ By | dws | TPHg | BENZENE | WTBE LEGEND
Bl |t 27 STRES 0.5 Towtionooe ] es | = [_pde | B4@  MONITORING WELL LOCATION
[Txe 05 [osrorisse] <io | <ooos | 14 |
Id [fa [ date | TPHg | BENZENE | MTBE ABANDONED WELL LOCATION
J P4 |15 | 03MOMsSs | <10 |  <ogos | <05 |
(5] = [ e | Ji T TE s TR A BT s14m  EXPLORATORY BORING LOGATION
i [ 165 | caromsss | 24 | <ooos || 1z | L B Tiiorase | 957 [ <000 [ s00f RN B-13@ BORING NOT COMPLETED DUE TO
TRET . e BB MTBE' I :4 P8 fbg dats | TPHg | BENZENE | MTLI‘\ SUBSURFACE CONCRETE SLAB
m i
TX2 | 10.5 | 0a/10/1988 17 <0.005 08 L = [oelns [ oo [ w0 | o4 = F1@  SOIL SAMPLE LOCATION
11 1 e i
[[d [ ma | dawe | TPHz | BENZENE | mmBe | e EE® F3 | 1. AREA EXCAVATED TO A DEPTH OF |
_—1na[w0s] caoioee | 48 [ oosz | <05 1 = i id_| fog date TPHg APPROXIMATELY 5 FEET (11/19/98)
X MEK Soncnme 1 13 gz i} AREA EXCAVATED TO A DEPTH OF
§ ~— [ s | dale | TPHo | BENZENE |  MIBE r. APPROXIMATELY 6 FEET (11/19/98) "
[ s ) m Hi (ezls [rviencos | 206 | ~coooal. ] mosie [] AREAEXCAVATED TO ADEPTH OF :
|B-io| & | o7érsaa | E§ APPROXIMATELY 9 FEET (11/19/98)
[ [ 10 | o7menass | & [ [ | data | TPH | BEMZENE | MTBE
Q [Tx4[105] o3roMess | 10 | oo | <04 FZA AREA EXCAVATED TO A DEPTH OF
g o5 APPROXIMATELY 11 FEET (3f10/98)
g X i | fog dato TPHg | BENZENE MTBE
[ dato BT WTBE Uoz | 8 | ocanorisss | <i0 <0005 <005 NA  NOT ANALYZED
by
PX8| 7 | 11191998 | <0400 <0.002 0.637 xrg | @ dala TPHo | BENZENE MTBE < [8] AT OR ABOVE
[Pxa] | | I [ T g ] I [ NOT DETECTED AT Ol
[0d [ fog | daw | TPhg | semzene | wiee [Uo1] 8 | osrorgss [ <1o | <000 [ om1 | LABORATORY REPORTING LIMIT
[Pxe| & | 1moimese | 521 | <ooo2 | 043 | @ B8
—_ TR T e ST T T NOTE: CONCENTRATIONS IN ma/kg.
PX7| 8 | 11/arissa | 1190 <0.50 <25
d | Mg | date [TPHg | BENZENE | MTRE |
| 75 [ vemerzoor | <10 T X =i PI0| 2 | c3foraoee | 18 | o022 | 18 |
id | ™8 | dac | TPHa | BENZENE | _ MTEE B-8
[Pxio] s [ wsnem | sk | oo | oo T i | g dals TFHg | BENZENE MTBE
B14| 5 | 06042007 | <10 | <0.0008 0.002
15 | D&07/2007 | <10 | <0.0005 <0.0005
(W ®a ] &e | Tphc | sengeie 22 | OBMO72007 | <1.0 | <0.0005 0.001
[BF9] 5 |omosmoor | <10 | <a.0om0s
B-18
STREET
Id | g dato TPHg | BENZENE MTBE
B.21| 6 | osloreoar | <10 | <0.0005 <0.0005 "f lﬁ;;'fwl T:%—E?ﬂ?s i MNT:E {
10_| 06/07/2007 | <10 | <0.0005 <0.0008 e _ﬁml T T T
15 | 0600752007 | <10 <0.0005 <0.0005 ] = HISTCRICAL GROUNDWATER
20 | 060072007 | <10 <0.0005 <0.0005 FLOW DIRECTION
25 | 06/07/2007 | <1.0 <0.0005 <0.0005
30| 06/07/2007 | <1.0 <0.0005 5.001 d | g date TPHg | BENZENE NTEE
BAT| 5 | OEMMR2007 | <10 | <0.0008 <0.0005
15 | 0B/0ER0DF | <10 | <0.0005 <0.0005
W | g dals TPHg_| BENZENE | WTBE 25 | O6/UR/Z007 | <10 | <0.0005 <0.0005
B18| 5 | 064007 | <1.0 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 ﬁgure 6
15 | 06062007 | <10 | <0.0005 <0.0005
26 | 06062007 <1.0 <0.0005 <0.0005
SOIL CONCENTRATION MAP
FORMER CHEVRON STATION 92506
A [ 2630 BROADWAY
Oakiand, California

61(1962-400(008)GN-WAD04 NOV 16/2012
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figure 7

TPHg CONCENTRATIONS IN GROUNDWATER - SEPTEMBER 14, 2012
FORMER CHEVRON STATION 92506

2630 BROADWAY
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BENZENE CONCENTRATIONS IN GROUNDWATER - SEPTEMBER 24, 2012
FORMER CHEVRON STATION 92506

2630 BROADWAY
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figure 9

MTBE CONCENTRATIONS IN GROUNDWATER - SEPTEMBER 14, 2012
FORMER CHEVRON STATION 92506

2630 BROADWAY

Oakiand, California
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Borin
Sampm%) Depth (fbg)
Well Borings
B-9 5
10
B-10 6
10
B-11 5
11
B-12 5
11
UST Excavation
I 105
: 10.5
TXJF: 16.5
TX4 10.5
TX5 10.5
X6 105
=7 10.5
TXS 10.5
SP-1(a-d)  Stockpiles
5P-2(a-d)  Stockpiles

Date

7/26/1994
7/26/1994
7/26/1994
7/26/1994
7/26/1994
7/26/1994
7/26/1994
7/26/1994

3/10/1998
3/10/1998
3/10/1998
3/10/1998
3/10/1998
3/10/1998
3/10/1998
3/10/1998
3/10/1998
3/10/1998

Product Piping. Trench Samples

Pl 2
P2 iL5
P3 15
P4 15
P5 0
Pé 2
P7 2

| P8 2

L) z
F10 2
P11 2

Hydraulic Hoist Samples
7

Hi
H2 7

611962 (8)

3/10/1998
3/10/1998
3/10/1998
3/10/1998
3/10/1998
3/10/1998
3/10/1998
3/10/1998
3/10/1998
3/10/1998
3/10/1998

3/10/1998
3/10/1998

TABLE 2

SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FORMER CHEVRON STATION 92506
2630 BROADWAY, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

TPHd TPHg Benzene  Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes
90 <0.25 0.76 0.75 22
<1.0 <0.005 0.01 0.005 0.007
<1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.006
<1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.005
<1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
<1.0 <0.005 0.007 <0.005 0.0z1
7.9 <0.5 013 016 0.7
<1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
21 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
17 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
18 0.052 0.081 0.43 1.7
10 0.036 0.043 0.052 0.044
13 0.029 0.16 0.005 012
340 0.44 0.9 3.3 15
66 <0.25 0.086 012 0.94
<1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
<1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.0054
<1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
<10 <0.005 <0005 <0.005 <0.005
a5 0.062 072 0.56 47
<1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
<1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
<1.0 <0.005  <0,005 <0.005 0.0057
5.7 0.051 0.017 0.041 0.16

1,200 <1.25 23 24 55
16 14 0.069 0.26 0.37

15 01 0.032 0.34 1.4
18 0.22 0.037 0.33 1
1.1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005

MTRBE

concentrations in milligrams per killogram (mg/kg)

1.2
0.8
<0.5
<0.1
17
<25
0.46
11
<0.05
<0.05

<0.05
0.52

<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
0.057
<125

0.3
18
<0.05

Oxygenates

Total
Lead

6.7
30
130

| 5000
14
50
5.5

130

Organic
Lead

Pagelof3

Cadmimmn  Chromium Nickel Zinc HVOCs e oil%
. VOCs  Grease

= = = & - - 110

- - - - - - 310




SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FORMER CHEVRON STATION 92506
2630 BROADWAY, OAKLAND, CALTFORNIA

TABLE2

MTBE

0.11
<0.05

<0.05

.03%6
<0.01
<23
0.637
0.138
<0.025
<0.050

=<0.010

0.002
<0,0005
0.001
<0.¢005
<0.0005
<0.0005
<0.0005
<0.0005
<0.0005
<(.0005
<0.0005
<0.0005
<0.0005
<0.0005
<{0.0005
<0.0005
<0:0005

Sﬁ:;"ptfgl/l) Depth (finy Date TPHA TFHg Benzene  Toluwene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes
Used-0il Tank Excavation
Ul 2 3/10/1998 <19 <10 <0.005 <0005 <0.005 <0.005
uoz 8 3/10/1998 4.8 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <{.005 <0.005
U((f;;"l Stockpile  3/10/1998 39 <10 <BO05 <0005 <0.005 <0.005
Dispenser fsland and Used-0il Tank Over-Excavation
PX? 5 11/19/1998 - 296 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.004
PX5 6 11/19/1998 - 95.7 <0.010 0.0422 0.0905 1.01
PX7 9 11/19/1998 - 1,190 <0.50 232 26.7 149
PX 7 11/1%/1998 - <0.400 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.004
X9 6 11/19/1998 - 521 <0.002 4.0357 0.063 04.59%
PKlO 9 11/19/1998 - 44.6 <{0.005 <0.005 0,137 118
SP3(a-d)  Stockple  11/19/1998 - 375 <0010 0.273 0.505 334
UOsP-3 :a&b) Stockpiie 1/19/1998 - =<0.400 <0.002 <0902 <0.002 <0.004
Exploratory Borings
B—l'i 5 6/4/2007 - <1.0 <0,0005 <0001 <0.001 <0.00%
15 6/7/2007 - <1.0 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
2 6/7/2007 - <1.0 <0.0005  <0.001 <0.601 <0.001
B17 5 6/4/2007 - <10 <0.0005 <0001 <0.001 <0.001
15 6/6/2007 - <10 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
25 6/6/2007 - <1.0 <0.0005 <0.001 <0001 <0.601
B-18 5 6/4/2007 - <1.0 <0.0005 <0,601 <(.001 <0.001
15 6/6/2007 - <140 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
25 6/6/2007 - <10 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
B-19 5 6/4/2007 - <1.0 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <(.061
B-2(0 5 6/4/2007 - <1.0 <0.0005 <001 <0.001 <0.001
15 6/6/2007 - <1.0 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
B-21 6 6/7/2007 - <10 <0.0065 <0,001 <0.001 <0.001
phij 6/7/2007 - <1.0 <0.6005 0.001 <0.001 <0.001
5 6/7/2007 - <Le <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
20 &/7/2007 - <1.0 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
25 6/7/2007 - <14 <0.0005 <0601 <0.001 <0,001
30 6/7/2007 - <10 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.00% <0.001

611962 (8)

0.001

Oxygenates

Total
Lead

430
6,800

1,500

<75
<75

Organic
Lead
cawcentrations in milligrams per killogram (ng'kg)

Page2of3

Semi- 0Oil &

Cadnrimane  Chromitm Nickel Zine OCs Yocs Grease
<0.50 18 13 380 ND ND* 110
17 45 11 1,400 ND ND* 9
<(.50 17 20 360 ND ND? 52




TABLE 2 Page 3 of 3

SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FORMER CHEVRON STATION 92506
2630 BROADWAY, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Boring/ Yotal Otganic . . N ; Semi- Oil &
Sample ID Depth (fog} Date TPHA TPHy Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE Oxygenates Lead Fead Cadminum  Chromium Nickel Zine HVOCs YOCs  Grease
- concentrations in milligrams per killogram Ging/kg) >

Abbreviatio: otes

TPHd = Total petroleuwm hydrocarbons as diesel

‘TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbens as gasoline

MTBE + Methyl tertiary butyl ether

HVOCs = Halogenated volatile organic compounds

5emi-VOCs = Semi-volatile organic compounds .

Oxygenates = Tertiary butyl alcohol {TBA), tertiary amy] methy ether (TAME), di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), ethyl tertiary butyl ether (ETBE), 1,2-dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), and 1,2-dibromoethane {EDE}
"-" = Not analyzed :

<x.xx =Not detected at or above the stated laboratory detection lirnit

ND = Not detected; reporting limits vary

Note: Shaded samples were collected from soil that was subsequently excavated

1 Net detected with the exception of Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate at 1.1 mg/kg

2 Not detected with the exception of Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate at 2.3 mg/ kg

3 Not detected with the exception of Benzo(k}luoranthene at 0.23 mg/kg; Benzo(a)pyrene at 0.19 mg/ kg Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate at 1.2 mg/kg; Chrysene at 0.21 mg/kg; Fluoranthene at 0.28 mg/kg; and Pyrene 2t (.33 mg/kg

611962 (8)




W Analytical

% Attention: Jeff Monroe

QC Batoh Numbar:
Instrument [D:

Sequoia

HP-7

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

(650) 364-9600
(510) 985.9600
(916) 921-9600

FAX (650) 364-5233
FAX (510) 988.9673
EAX (916) 9210100

: ouchstone Development Snta Rsa Client Project {D:
2 P.O. Box 2554 .
i Santa Rosa, CA 95405

O S L SO O R e A e R

SRS A e e
SP0316988010EXA

Chevron #8-2508 Sampled: Mar 10, 1998
Sample Descript:  Soil, U018 Received: Mar 10, 1998§
Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Mar 17, 1998;}_.
Lab Number: 803-0827 Reported: Mar 23,

e B

S s R

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Anaiyie Detection Limit

pa/kg
Bromodichloromethans.. ... e vseresereesiss s 1 1 OO U
=1¢u]41Te) o7 (o | OO SN PYOUOTO 10
Bromomethane........oueeeeerveeevenrens Sirhre st e nae e neenn 20 e —————
Carbon tetrachloride........ A eAresureh e prert e e a bbbt emerann sensan 10 e
ChlOrobeNZENE.........oiiticeceeneeeer s s eeesee e s essee s 10
ChIOrDBENANE. ....civie s s rests ceveecseseeesesesnsesss onsemseoss e 20 ereabiaia e resnasrtass
L0 1 aTo (e 1 RS SR 10 e rerratraerans .
ChloromEthANE............ccivi it vese e een e e 20 et
Dibromochloromethane................. vevtemrr et ranntan R ) 11 veerreteseeareemnnens
1,2-Dichlorobanzens.........ueeeeeeeceeeeeeeereeecs e 10—
1,3-DichlorObENZANE.. ..o ccrmriasireseemses e esressees 10—
1,4-Dichlorobenzens.... ... i s ceeme s st seas 10 e
1, 1-DichloroBthans.... . vu.eeeeeeee e et e, 10 bereb e b b e
1,2-Dichlorogthane...........cc.eevocecooececererieeeeeeeees s 10 et arr e
1,1-Dichloroethene.. ... 10
Cig-1,2-Dichloroethene..........c.eeoeeeeececveerrcesssiesers s 10 e —
rans-1,2-Dichlor0ethane... ...t e eeres e 10
1,2-Dichloropropane.............ccoeeeeernne, TR 10 it
Cig-1,3-Dichloropropene. . .........cccoveevveeeeveeceseesens 10 e
trans-1,3-Dichloropropens......c.covvsrenens 10 v,
Methylene chloride........... S rereta et b et et e tanre 100 e e ta s
1,1,2,2-TetrachiorOethanE. ... s eer e s s eesnnenn 10 e PTIRIN
TetrachlorOBtNENE. cc......ecceevveee v eon e s eenee 10 e
1,1,1-Trichlorosthane....... 10—
1,1,2-Trichlorogthans. ............coeeceeeevoieireessem s nseressens 1L L
TrChIOrOBtNENE. ......cevivi v e eee s e W i ——————
Trichlorofluoromethane............ - 10 s N R
VINyl ChlordE.......c.cver e vcres it eeeenrer e 20 s
Surrogates Control Limit %
DibromodifiuoromMEthaNe........o e cerrerreeresiosissins s 50 160, it cnrinniisnssneiinsersssemses
4-Bromofluorobenzene............o.oen.... Prererree e e 50 L1

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Melissa A. Brewer

Project Manager

SR R

Sample Results

#a/kg

N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.

% Recovery

33*
73

L1 Awas within-ecceprance limits at 71% recevery,

Please Note:

" *Surrogate helow recovery limlts due to matrix effect. Tertiary surogate, Dichlorofluorobenzene,

8030827.TOU <5

&




1 Dni Redwood City, CA 94063 {550) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
Sequc)la 680 Chesapeake Drive edwooa Lity,

v Analytlcal

404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988.9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite @ Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (%16) 921-0100

,'1" "p ﬁj«‘vf@‘(tjx’: T

fent P?qect .
Sample Descript:  Soll, U02-8 Recelved
Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:
Laky Number: 803-082 Reported:

0. Box 2554
anta Rosa, CA 95405

Q Batch Number:  SP0316988010EXA
Instrument iD: HP-7

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Hg/kg po/kg

Bromodichloromethane..........coeoeeee oo coeersesens oo £ 1 O - N.D.
B OIMOOMITL et cerin st ce e e err e vas st emresssreees samnt 10 e N.D.
BromomMEethane.. ... ..o eiieie s s ers 1 rersssresneesesssesses 20 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachlonde......ccciie e s s e eeme s eeresane 10— N.D.
ChlOrODENZENE.....civ e et can st v reess s rrte e sens 10 N.D,
Gl OrOBTNANG. .. .1av v ettt rae e e e eeessossen v e ameseeeasnaes 20 e e ——— N.D.
L0 01 TeT 070y 1o TSROSO 10 et ettt st e st £ raaee e temeeaans N.D.
Chloromethane.... 20 e . N.D.
Dlhrumachlommethane 10 e anen s N.D,
1,2-Dichlarobenzena.... ... e irienriesensccererans 10 N.D.
1,3-DichlorobanZens. ... e ereeees 10 N.D.
1,4-DHchlorabenzZen.... e e s e eresras s 10 N.D.
1, 1-DiChlOrOet AN, .cocev et eae s et anme s e A0 i N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane.. ... e e e e 10 —————— N.D.
1, 1-DHiChlOrostheNe. . oo et eeev e rettreneemreas 10 reireb e Nseinntevnbannta voneant s N.D.
Cis-1,2-DIChIOrOethenNE. oot eee e 10 et tinarreranteae ransnnsemraraas N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.........oeeee oo eeecceeree e 10 N.D.
1,2-Dichioropropane............ et eerrrean—, Erebbeea s as e enens 3 £ S N.D.
cis-1,3-DichloropropeNne...........c.ccv it sresen s 10 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichlaropropent. ... e erar e res oo 1 .. fara et e e N.D.
Mathylene chiofide..........cccccviviicininieceee e 100 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlioroethane. ........occee e veeeerree oo 10 N.D.
TelrachlorCetNene.... ..o i e ceeresetiene e reer oo 10 N.D.
1,1, 1-TrChIOTOBHNANE. vvs v e eeeces s seees e erersesesesressannss 10 N.D. |
1,0, 2-THChIOTOBINANG. c.cce. oottt er e st 10 arrentmreterasernrians N.D.
T Or OB, ccviveicer ettt ee e e e aee et emenans 10 fetsbeereiasstantsannssensarerans N.D.
TrichlorofluoromEethaNe.....c..ooi e e 10 N.D.
Vinyl chilanide. ... oot e, 20 N.D.

Surrogates , Control Limit % . , , % Recovery
Dibromodifluoromethane. ., SRR PTRSRTRY - | | L 110 TR 22%
4. Bromoﬂuorobenzene..................................................... 50 150, et e 60

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated [imit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 [Piease Note:
*Surrogate below recuvery limits due ta matrix effect. Tertlary surrogate, Dichloroffucrobanzens,

j /L»\:L 1’(,4’ a | 6&& wie \tuaswithin accaptanne limits at 60% racovery,

Melissa A. Brewer
-Project Manager
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Sequoia

WP Analytical

e AR
& Touchsténe Development SRS S
' #P.0, Box 2554 Sample Descript:
i Santa Rosa, CA 95405 Analysis Method:
= Attentlon: Jeff Monroe Lab Number:

S

SR A A s
SESE R s

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane

e R D S R

SIS

{650) 364-9600

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte

Detection Limit
pg/kg

Redwood Clty, CA 94063 FAX {650) 3649233
Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600 FAX {510) 988.9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921.9600 FAX {916} 921-0100
mev%ﬁ< #%:%‘g%?é%.-.&ﬁb.midfz s §§tﬁ%§‘e a%ﬁ?aw éﬁ“ﬁs 46'
Soll, UO1-8 Received: Mar 10,
EPA 8270 Extracted: Mar 12,
803-0827 Analyzed: Mar 12,
Reported:  Mar 23,

TR

Sample Resuits
pa/kg

ACENAPINBNE. .....cov e as et e eare e 100 et N.D.
Acenaphthylene. .......cc.ivniee e sasees oo ene 00 N.D.
ANIING. oo v s sttt e e et 100 e peraneans N.D.
ANTAFACENE. ....covvcccmn s verreri et cemess s sem s enstsessnsan e 00 e, pemenanes N.D.
BENZIAING. ......ooeimr et see e een st s asees oot sesen 2500 e s reernen N.D.
BeNZOIC ACIH.....cco et vttt es e ees e Lo+ O N.D.
Benzo(@)anthracens... .........ccvieveeesesreee e esens 100 e N.D.
! Benzo(B)UCIANtHBNG. ........ocs e e seenescerssesenses oo, 100 e N.D.
; Benzo(k)fluoranthene...........o....c.orvvereenien, tarerrererneeenreent 100 e N.D.
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene............. et et p e arans Cherennann 100 N.D.
BENZO(AIDYIENE. ... oo crvericar e eeremrerser s sesemene ecareseas 100 e —— N.D.
Banzyl @ICONOL........c.veeeeeeeee e soerverrerssessessrsseeseerssssnsacs 100 e e N.D.
Bis(2-chioroethoxy)methane..........c..occvrevvercersmenenson.... 100 riereestr e smarabeatoh N.C.
Bis(2-chiorosthyliether...............cccooeiveriecnereer e 100 e reerearansaeneeas N.D.
Bis(2-chioroisopropyl)ether............co..ooocooooereerenrerenn 100 e N.D.
| Bis{2-ethylhexyl)phthalate._._.... 50 e 1,100
4-Bromophenyl PRENYE GTHET... oo oo rorrrsremorrioores, L1 A ND.
Butyl benzyi phthalate.................coovevcinveiviecmnerese s 100 N.D.
4-CHOroaniliNG. ....c.veeeve et eisicr et emsressnsn e eesenesns 100 e N.D.
2-Chioronaphthalene...............o.eeeeeecoecrr e 100 N.D.
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol...........cccoveenan. 100 e N.D.
2-ChlofaphenOl........c.. oo e ivver e, 100 s N.D.
4-Chloraphenyl phenyl ether......... Febeerarasnenerebees ererens 100 e N.D.
CRIYSBNG. ..o v ereereer v e o ser e see st sst s essess s 100 e r e N.D.
Dibenz{a,h)anthracene.............coerverieieeecernsresiessnenn, 100 i N.D.
DIBENZOFUIAN.. ... cv1ire et vessesesseec e sessees 10D e N.D.
Di-N-butyl phthalate...........cc.vov.veemrisemmrenseesommerereessomemne o, SO0 N.D.
1,3-Dichiorobenzene.............ccooveeecveeniesnvncenessreens 100 e N.D.
1,4-Dichiorobenzene.............o....ocoecovieeneeneccrercesens s, 100 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene.........c..oieevericneecnns sebebtaims e nasanenaes 100 O N.D.
3,3-Dichiorobenziding..........c....oocooverrveereenneesess s, BO0 e esreenseninne N.D.
2,4-Dichlorophenal..................., Caeereerananciaserae et 100 i N.D.
Diethyl phthalats................cooeeeeccreeneesrerreaseeseeems e essens 100 e N.B.
2,4-Dimethyiphenol............c....cocoveeveieristeeeseneenns 100 - N.D.
Dimethyl DRENEIALE.........cceverescece et eso s esneens 100 et N.D.
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenail............. BO0 et i N.D.
2,4-Dinitrophenol.............ooovuviarceceiers e tiessenrn 500 T N.D.
2,4-DINIrOtOIUBNE. .....c.eeeecrrivs e eerressseessse s seons i 100 e N.D.
2,6-DinitrotolUBNe........oeuee et e, 100 e N.D.
Di-N-octyl phthalate..............c.ieecveceeeseeeee v sensiesnns oot 100 i N.D.
Fluoranthene............cooveeveerieccevrvenn, Sesb ettt eaas 100 isresresssrssssssssssrssiseenss N.D.
FUTae. T00 N.D.
8030827.TOU <7>
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Se quoi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 24063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9231

@« Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988.9600 FAX (510} 988-9671
8§19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (216) 921-0100

M SR R R S e
ouchstone Development Snta Rsa Client Project ID:  Chevron #9-2506 Sampled: Mar 10, 199
.0. Box 2654 Sample Descript:  Sall, UO1-8 . Received: Mar 10,

anta Rosa, CA 95405 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted: Mar 12, 10

ttention: Jeff Monroe Lab Number: 803-0827 Analyzed: Mar 12,

“OC Batch Number:  SP0312988270EXA,

Instrument 1D GC/MS-1

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit ' Sample Results:
1g/kg pa/kg

Hexachlorobenzene.........c..o.eooo e e e 100 N.D.
HMexachlorobUtadiene, ...t eeensnens 100 N.D.
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene. ..o istecreeaes s 100 N.D.
HexachloroethanNe.. ... st 100 N.D.
indeno{1,2.3-cd)PYrene. ..........cccveeeccee e 100 N.D.
ISOPROIONE......coe e e P 100 N.D.
2-MethylnaphthAIENE.........co e e s 100 - i N.D.
2-Methylphenol.............vivime e e 100 e st N.D.
4-Methylphenol.......c.ovi e e esreessas 100 e N.D.
-Naphthalene........c.coiiicinii e 100 s N.D.
Z-NIEFOANHING. ... v et ces s e sna e reessmrrnens 500 e N.D.
R 114 ot o 1T SR 500 e N.D.
A-NRIOANTHIME. e e et ecn s e e et erenr e 500 N.D.
NHFODBNZENE ...t coriiinir v s eesesn e emeeerans 100 N.D.
2-NItraphenOl ... 100 teee emrrane e e s e st raanrananras N.D.
4-NIFOPRBNO0L...c.cc e e e rrn e e e B0 e N.D.
N-Nitrosodimethylamine.............eoicieieeceecrecereecene. 100 e N.D.
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine. ..o e iesreseeesiersas 100 e N.D.
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylaming............co.ocev oo esinieneen 100 N.D.
Pentachioraphenol.........c..oecce v e 500 N.D.
Phenanthrene... ... oot seerer s srsan seesameeens 100 N.D.
PRENOI. ...t ear s e eses g eerane s e 100 N.D.
PYTBNR. ... it s e es s s st ee s 100 N.D.
1,2,4-Trichlorchenzene................... trererterebene e taeranaren 100 e N.D.
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol........ccv e cee s ss s aese e ars e 500 N.D.
2,4.6-Trichlorophenol..........ccriiiiieer e e e rese e s 100 N.D,

Surrogates , o . ControiLimit% * % Recovery
2-FIUOrOPhENOL........ciet it e e e 25 121 s 56
PhENQITB.. ..o oo s nnr s S 24 M3 70
Nitrobenzene-db.............oomcncivnieresees e sesieeene. 23 120 et 59
2-Fluorobiphenyl.. ..o ineece e seresrinennen,. 30 £ R I YN 71
2,4,6-Tribromophenl. ........eveee e cscesrsreierssens: 19 122 o 74

4-Terphenyl-d14d.. ..ot sesesesseereseenns 18 g L . ‘ 77

Analytes reported a3 N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Melissa A, Brewer B030827.TOU <8>
Project Manager - Page 2 of 2
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S 3 a 680 Chesapeske Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (650) 364-2600 FAX (650) 364.9223
equO]' 404 M. Wiget Lane Walnue Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite B Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 925-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100

SRR L e B e e R e B A S e O e e
ouchstone Development Snta Rsa Client Project iD:  Chevron #9-2506 Sampled: Mar 10, 1

| i P.O. Box 2554 Sample Descript:  Soll, U02-8 Recsived:  Mar 10,
' Santa Rosa, CA 95405 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted: Mar 12,
1 i Attention: Jeff Monroe Lab Number: 803-D828 Analyzed: Mar 12,

QC Batch Number:  SP0312988270EXA
Instrument ID: GC/MS-1

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte ‘ Detection Limit Sample Results
Ha/kg po/kg

HexachlorobeNZeNE. ...t esera s stnee e e sne s 100
Hexachlorobutadiene. ..........coeevevceienroniienieneees s 100 .
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene...............ccevinvviiensns oo, 100 N.D.
Hexachloroethane. ... ... s eree e 100 .
Indena(1,2,3-CA)PYMBNE. ..o o emreesisess et eens 100 N.D.
1SOPhOTONE. it e 100
2-Methylnaphthaleng. ..o 100 e N.D.
2-Methylphenol...........o e e e, 100
4-Methylphenol........... oo s st 100 .
NAPIAIONE. et re s e reresese e rensse e 100 e N.D.
2-NIRIOANIING, v vt e s 500 N.D.
F-NIFOANIMING. ... e amrsesress e 500 '
4-NIFOANTING. ...ce e et e et csb s et ens 500 N.D.
NIrODENZENE. ...t ers s e 100
2-NRFOPRENOL. ..c.ccr e e e 100
A-NITODRENOL 1ot et e srenee s e 500 et N.D.
N-Nitrosodimethylamine..........c. e imrvnrnecrses e 100 N.D.
N-Nitrosodiphenylaming...........ecciecevcnimrecseneee s 100 e N.B.
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamine.................creeeeserervens 100
Pentachlorophenoh. ... 500
Phenanthrene.. ... e ivesies e ee oo e ee st enen e 100 .
PRENOL.c.civvritinrconiacnrirerios trerrensrarsss s sesaesstesssstssssa searene 100 N.D.
PYPBIB. ..ot s e e et e 100 s N.D.
1.2,4-Trichlarabenzena. ... et esera e 100 N.D.
| 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol..............cccorcnniccencrininn, 500 N.D.
[ 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol...........ccov i 100 e peesvertans N.D.

Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
2-Fluorophenol...... ..., 258 121 e 55
Phenol-dB...........cciicie et e e e 24 L T 65
_NIErODENZENE-AB......ccoimmnimrsmsmseremiseastrsrsssessssseererenssseernene 33 . . S <! ¢ HO— v : 56
2-Fluorobiphenyl.... ...t eeseee e 30 115 i 72
2,4.6-Tribromophenol........concccer e, 18 122 i 78
A-Terphenyl-14.......ccocrieeeriies e resesscseerenens 18 137 e 74

Anaiytes reported as N.D. were not present abave the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

\‘Vl’\fblud/u, Q }/é/&u&’{&

Melissa A. Brewer
-———PtojectManager Page 2612
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Sequoia g
WP Analytical

ttention Jeff Monroe

Redwood City, CA 94063 (650} 364-9600 FAX {650} 364-9233
Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX {510) 988.9673

! Santa Rosa, CA 95405 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010
803-{)824

.........

819 Striker Avenug, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

i ST SR ARt R R R SRR ’:’ - -
ouchstone Development nta Rsa éllent Project I0: avron #0.9506 é ed: ar 10, 1998
.0. Box 2554 Sample Descript:  Soil, VOSP-1 (a-d) Fteceived: Mar 10, 1998

Analyzed: Mar 10, 1998
Repotted:

QC Batch Numher: SPO310888010EXA

Instrument ID: HP-7
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Ha/kg #a/ka
Bromodichloromethane. .......ovveeeceece e e v e senee s 10 N.D,
Bromoform........ TO e semranr e N.D.
EBrOMOMEIRANE. ..ot ee st te e s eees 20 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachlonide. .......cooeere e 10 N.D.
ChlOrOBBNZENE.. ...ttt eee e e e eesee e esn s et s emvee e e, 10 N.D.
Chloreathane. .......c.ccoveereceeeeeeee e ST 20 e N.D
CIOTOIOML .. ceceeivie e et e et oot ot e 10 \ ND
Chloromethane... . 20 . \ N.D.
Dibromachioromethane.... 10 N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene............... b e terttaetean et it etern s anranras 0 e N.D.
1,3-DiChIOTODENZENE. ..o e e emer s st 10 N.D.
1,4-DihioroDENZENE. ...c...ooeroeeeeeeeeeteeee e oo 10 N.D
1,1-Dichloroethane....... 10 e o N.D.
1,2-DHehloroethant. ...t s 1D e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene. ...t ter s O et N.D.
CiS-1,2-DiChOFOBtNBIE. ...o.ee e 10 N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene..........c.oo.veeeee oo, 10 N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropans.........cccoiveeceiceeee v 10 e N.D.
€is+1,3-DichlOrOproPeNS. ... c..covceceee st etseee e 10 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene...................... e 10 e N.D.
Methylene ChloTIde............ceiee i st 100 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-TetrachlOfOBtHANE. ... oo e v eeeresras 10 N.D.
Tetrachloroetheng. ... e 10 N.D.
1,1, 1-THEhIOrOethane. .....oovee et eeeeeooevra 10 o et tbernr N.D.
1,1.2-Trichloroathane.......ccoo oo oo se TO et N.D.
Trichioroethene... 2 [+ OO N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane.... 10 N.D.
VINYT CRIOPIE v tee oot ee e 20 e . N.D.
Surrogates ' Control Limit % % Recovery
~Dibromodifluoromethane ;. nmmo s mm 50 VB0 T 78
4-BromofluorobeNZens. ............occoveeeeeeeeeeeeee e s 50 180 vt 82

Anzlytes reported as N.I. were riot present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

j/\\t(ft AA 2 (/ L_J ALLa

Melissa A. Brewer

Project Manager

_—.—_———_@——
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1 680 Ch ke Diri Redwood City, CA 94083 (650) 364-9500 FAX (650} 364-9233
SequOIa 404 N, t‘;’:::: f.nem Wal::ft Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 989.9673
Analytical

819 Suriker Avenue, Suite 8 - Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
B e B R T B D S O e T e
fotichstons ﬁé@éfgﬁmgn%éﬁ% sa¥$ﬁfelr;t réﬁaczt 1D Chovion £0.9500 R gamp?ea: Viar 10, 1998;
£ P.O. Box 2554 Sample Descript:  Soil, UO2-8 Recelved: ~ Mar 10, 1908
anta Rosa, CA 95405 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted:  Mar 12, 1998
Attention: Jeff Monroe Lab Numbet: 803-0828 Analyzed:  Mar 12, 1998;
‘ Reported: Mar 23, 19987

R R e A R R e
SRR R B R

QC Batch Number:  SPO3129BR270EXA
Instrurnent 1D: GC/MB-1

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detectlon Limit Sample Results
#a/ky Ha/kg

ACENADNINBIG. ...vit et vran e et rest st aeeearrsbenes 100 e N.D.
ACENAPREYIBNG. ..o vttt sttt 100 e crisrrannrensenien N.D.
ANINE......ociitc e sesreos e ersssms oo eve s ntre s 100 v —— N.D.
ANITBCENG......cveoemrerensis e et v s eeer s et eses e 100 ... rrreinteasrastants et arnn N.D.
BeNZIAiNG. ..ot e e e rees e s sasest e s e 2500 ettt st e N.D.
Benzoitt ACIK...uveeeriaisseeneee s eseeeeserares W irmrnnerre it banes 500 .
Benzo(a)anthracens. ..., et s anans 100 e N.D,
Benzo(b)iuoranthene.. ..o e 100
Benzo{kUoranthene. ..o srresseesee s 100 reetaenirnstmabantaneranrenienrinn 3
Benzo{g, i Deryiene. ... o eeeeeeteerens e ess e, 100 e, N.D.
BeNZO(B)PYIENE. .. ceveeoeer e et e st er st bs s e oos 100 e st N.D.
Benzyl 8lCONOk.... ..ot ees e emse s 100
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)Methane...........ccooceeeeesorecerneeenrisnson, 100
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether.............cooceecveverseee s eres s 100 - .
Bis(2-chlorolsopropyl)ether. ..o oo 100 et N.D,
[Eis(2-éthylhexyl)phthalate.............. 500 oo 2,300 ]
4-Bromophanyl phenyl ether... . e, 100
Butyl benzyl phthalate.............cc.o..vecee e eserennn, 100 .
A-ChlOrOaRHiNe. ...cc. e avems e et 100 e b e et asntfmtenen N.D,
2-Chloronaphthal@ne. .............veeeveereeeeereeesesses oo 100 e N.D.
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol............ooe e 100
2-ChiOrOPRENDL.... ... et evevers st sttt sestaee e 100 e N.D.
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether...........cceeeeeeevovssenenn . 100

1,3-Dichlorabenzene...............cooeveemeerireeseenn, 100
1,4-Dichlorobenzene. ... e ecse e, 100 v e s —— N.D.
1,2-Dichlarokenzene............ s bt et ern et et et 100 N.D.
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine....... .. eesmemssmsmmsiormcsasioneccans . 500
2,4-DIchiorophenal.............co.cccociiieivcrcecs s, 100
Diethyl phthalate............v.c..ceevecerceresseenesceesesseeses s 100
2,4-Dimethylphenol.... ... e 100
Dimethyl phthalate.. .co.ccvcevcererrss e ee e 100 e
4,6-Dinltro-2-methylphenal...................... P BOD e
2,4-DiINitrophenol. c.....ovrsmvrerineermreresnreseenseeeeeessesseneees, 500
2,4-Dinitrotoluene............co..c.ccu.... Pedbe s e st aes 100 e
2,6-Dinitrotoluene...........c.ccoevevvenrereneee erreens esasbensinrens 100 e
Di-N-0Ctyl phthalate........cc..ceeesrsiieeeeeems s eeeseeenssessnseon 100 e
FIUOTANTRBNE. ..ot et ee e 100 e
FILOTBNG. ..o eereectscnseeses e e ens e tememseees s 100 e

ZZzZZZZZZZ
jvlwivinlvivivieliv)
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Sequoia

W% Analytical

Sample Descrlpt.:
Analysis Msethod:
Lab Number:

£ P.O. Box 2654
“ Santa Rosa, CA 95405
i Attention: Jeff Monroe

SP0312988270
GC/MS-1

QIC Bateh Number:

instrument D:

6380 Chesapeake Drive
404 N, Wiget Lane

Soil, UOSP-1 {ad)
EPA 8270
803-0824

Redwood City, CA 94063
Watnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

(650) 364-9600
{510) 988-5600
(916) 921-9600

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988.9673
FAX (916) 911-0100

Received:
Extracted:
Analyzed:
Reparted:

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte

Acenaphthene............ooovieeecee

Acenaphthylene..........

ANIIING....cvrr e e s e sse s s srenseesee s
ANTRIACENE. ........cceemriarr e sere s srias et mveseresetass st esnes

BanZIAING. ..ot e er et

Detection Limit
po/ka

100
100
100
100
2,500

Sample Resulis
pa/kg

N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
ND.
N.D,

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

Banzoic ACI.........coiceimeeie e snen s BOD e evn e N.D.

Benzo(@anthracene............oiomievers e ierees e s 150 e N.D.

Benzo(byfluoranthens, . ............c.ccivoevseissimossvesennon. 150 e N.D.

|genzolliﬁluoranthene....... .......... R PR—— 100 [T AR 230 ]
enzolg.hperylene. . L S ST N.D.

| Benzo{a)pyrene........ R —— [ 100 wmsesassserstsststessas RIRaRESILET 190 i

Benzyl alcohol...

Bis(2- chloroethoxy)methane
Bis(2-chloroethyl}ether...
Bis(2~chloroisopropyl)ether ..............................................

100
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i 630 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA M063 (650} 3649600 FAX (65D) 364-9233
SeqUOIa 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

: 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramenta, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
WP Analytical

s \ié?ﬁd p: ﬁigﬁg VW& %mé;li’e? ato ;0;; @ﬁ o e e B s swmzsmmxmgﬁw %?lgﬁéﬁz s
0. Box 2554 Sample Descnpt Soil, UOSP-1 (a-d} F!ecaived Mar 10,
anta Rosa, CA 95405 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted: Mar 12,
ttention: Jeff Monroe Lab Number: 803-0824 Analyzed: Mar 12,

Reported: Mar 23,

; B T O Ry A
Qc Elatch Number SP03129382?0EXA
Instrument |D: GG/MS-1

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Ha/kg po/kg

HeXachlOrobeNZeNEe. ...........ccocveeeereeee oot 100 OO S N.D.
Hexachlorobutadiene. ........ceeeererinisineecoreeeseeseeenns 100 N.D.
Hexachlorocyclopentadione..........o.ocunieniceconesvevossinnens 100 e, revermbesenresarans N.D.
Hexachlorosethane......... b et sareans 100 e ND.
indeno(1,2,3- cd)pyrene 150 N.D.
isophorona.... 00 e - N.D.
Z-Methylnaphthalene 100 ... R crenses N.D.
2-Methylphenal............cccerrenrieennane s inenarerenn 1060 N.D.
A4-MethyYIPhenol...........cvoeree e et s e e 100 e N.D.
NAPhthaIBNe.......cc.cceoriec st e rees e 100 e N.D.
2-NRrOANMMINE. ..ccositieecceeeeeeessvereasectee e seereemres e s e SO0 e N.D.
3-NHroaniling.........cccovvveneriemmereeecrenens et et besan 500 N.D.
4-Nitroaniling............... Ceetetene e b e b e s erans BO0 e N.B. )
NEFOBENZENG. ..o vttt sne e - 100 e ——— N.D.
2-NIFrORhenl.. e v e e et ersne st T00 e N.D.
4-NIFOPhENOL v BO0 e N.D.
N-Nitrogsodimethylamine..........cccocoveeieeci e, 100 b et as e ans N.D.
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine.............c. Ctarameresaerant timneerenaas 100 N.D.
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamine.........couvcereeonnsvescenon. 100 s N.D.
Pentachlorophenol.............c.c v iveeeierses e eeneeransns 500 N.D.
Phenanthréne.. ..o e sers s 00 reveeratnrananreesias N.D.
Phenaol............. Vi dd e raene R4 R LSk sanrear et e eatone et et e aeesnn ran 100 e, N.D.
[Pyrene.........ooocoeermees R 700 revererretnenareeaerr s reeeeenee 330 |
1,2, 4-TrchiorobDenzene. . . . e enen, 100 e No.
2,4,5-THCIOrOphEnl.... oo 500 N.D.
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol.............cccoiiniineieeeneesnrs s 100 e N.D.
Surrogates Controi Limit % % Recavery
2-FIUOrophenol. ... et ettt seseeseat s 25 - ) -5 R 53
PRENOIB. ..ottt eeecresseosvenenn 28 T3 e, ‘ 68

- NIrODBNZONE-US....ov ooz i s - 23 = R 1| e G ' 81
2-Fuorabiphenyi.......... Verrsensnernries s s 30 £ R S 77
2,4,6-Tribromophenol..............cocoe v it eereeermsress s e 19 122 e, 77
4-Terphenyl-a14. ... cetereses s 18 187 ceieevreriereerns 75

Analytes reported as N.D. wera riot present abave the statad limit of datection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

bl’]/\_t,itm Q. Bruwre~

Melissa A, Brewer

o Prjeet Manager Page 2of2
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4' Lancaster

Laboratories | Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lanoaster, PA 17805-2426 »717-666-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page I of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample Ne. 8SW 5076634
B-20-8-5-070604 Grab Soil
Facilityid 92506 MTI# 611962 CETK
2630 Broadway-Oakland TO600101812 B-20
‘Collected:06/04/2007 09:41 by JB Account Number: 11987
Submitted: 06/09/2007 09:30 Chevron c/o CRA
Reported: 06/21/2007 at 00:02 Suite 110
Discard: 07/22/2007 2000 Opportunity Drive
Roseville CA 95678
B20-5
As Received
CAT ' As Received Mathod Dilution
No. Analysis Kame CAS Number Result Datesction Onits Factor
Limit
01725 TPH-GRO - Soils n.a. N.D. 1.0 mg/kg 25

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO dees not include MIBE ox othex
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRC ranges
start time.

07361 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB

02016 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Bther 1634-04-4 ¥.D. 0, 0005 mg/kg
02017 di-Isopropyl ether 108-~20-3 K.D. 0.001 mg/ kg
02018 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-1 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg
02919 t-amyl methyl ether 984-05-8 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg
02020 t-Butyl alcohel 75-65-0 N.D. 0.020 mg/kg
05460 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.0005 mg/kg
05461  1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. g.001 mg/kg
05466 Toluene 108-88-3 N.B. 0.601 ng/kg
05471 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.001 ~mg/ kg
05474 Ethylbenzene 100-~41-4 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg
06301 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 H.D. 0.o01 mg/kg
The percent recovery for di-isopropyl ether (71%) was outside QC limits low by
1% in the LCS asaociated with this sample (QC window = 72-120%). Di-isopropyl
ether was not detected in this sample.
State of Californla Lab Certification No. 2116
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
-y
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analyseis
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst
01725 TPH-GRO - Soils SW-846 8015B modified 1 06/12/2007 17:14 Linda € Pape
07361 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB SW-846 8260B 1 06/13/2007 18:14 Sara E wWolf
00374 GC/MS - Bulk Sample Prep SW-846 50308 1 06/13/2007 17:32 Sara E Wolf
01150 GC - Bulk Scoil Prep SW-846 5035 1 06/11/2007 21:29 Eri¢ 1L Vera

OO0 00O 0O 0o o oo
b4
w

Diluticn

Factor
25
0.99
n.a.
n.a.




| ancaster ]
Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike. PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-856-2300 Fax: 717-856-26681+ www.lancastetlabs.com

4

Page | of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. SW 5076685
B-19-8-5-070604 Grab Soil
Facility# 92506 MTI# 611962 CETK
2630 Broadway-Oakland T0600101812 B-19
Collected:06/04/2007 10:10 by JB Account Number: 11987
Submitted: 06/09/2007 09:30 Chevron ¢/o CRA
Reported: 06/21/2007 at 00:02 Suite 110
Discard: 07/22/2007 2000 Opportunity Drive
Roseville CA 95678
Bisg-&
BB Received
CAT As Received Mathod Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Dez:gtion Unitse Fagotor
L t .
01725 TPH-GRO - Soils H.&. N.D, L.0 ng/kg 25 v,
The reported concentration:of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other f
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 [n-hexans) TPH-GRO range ;
start time. .
i
07361 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+BDC+EDB '
02016 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0. 0005 mg/ka 1.01
02017 di-lsopropyl ether l08-20-3 §.D. 0.001 ng/kg 1.01
02018 Ethyl t-butyl sther 637-92-3 K.D, 0.001 mg/kg 1.01
02019 t-Amyl methyl ether 9%4-05-8 ®.D, 0.001 mg/kyg 1.01
02020 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D. 0.020 mg/kg 1.01
05460 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D, 0.0005 mg/ kg 1.01
05461 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 w.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1.01
05466 Toluene 108-8B-3 N.D. 0.001 ma/ kg 1.01
05471  1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1.01
05474 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. g.00r .. mg/ke 1.01
06301 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.00L wng/kg 1.01
The percent recovery for di-isopropyl ether (71%} was cutside QC limits low by
1% in the LCS associated with this sample (QC window = 72-120%). Di-iscpropyl
ether was not detected in this sample.
State of California Lab Cextification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT . Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01725 TPH-GRO - Seils 8W-846 80158 modified 1 06/12/2007 17:50 Linda C Pape 25
07361 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB SW-846 8260B 1 06/13/2007 18:36 Sara E Wolf 1,01
00374 GC/MS - Bulk Sample Prep SW-B46 5030A 1 06/13/2007 17:34 Sara B Wolf n.a.
01150 GC - Bulk Soil Prep SW-846 5035 1 06/11/2007 21:37 Eric L Vera n.a,




Lancaster ]
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holtand Pika, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-856-2400 Fax: 717-666-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. SW 5076696
B-18-8-5-070604 Grab Soil
Facility# 92506 MTI# 611962 CETK
2630 Broadway-Qakland T0600101812 B-18
Collected:06/04/2007 10:40 by JB Bccount Number: 11997
Submitted: 06/09/2007 09:30 Chevron c/o CRA
Reported: 06/21/2007 at 00:02 Suite 110
Discard: 07/22/2007 2000 Opportunity Drive
Rogeville CA 95678
B18-5
As Received
COAT As Received Methed Dilution
Ho. Analysils Name CAS Numbex Result De;:‘:tion Units Factor
L t
01725 TPH-GRO - Soils n.a. N.D. 1.0 mg/kg 25
fhe reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE ox other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
07261 BIEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB
02016 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.00085 ’ ma/kg 1
02017 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg b
02018 EBthyl t-butyl ether 637-52-3 N.D. 0,001 mg/kg 1
0201% t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 MN.D. 0.001 ma/kyg 1
02020 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D. 0.020 wg/kg 1
05460 Henzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.0005 wgy/ky 1
05461 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.001 mg/kyg 1
05466 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.001 mg/kyg 1
05471 1, 2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.001 ma/kg 1
05474 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1
06301 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 K.D. 0.001 mg/ky 1
The percent recovery for di-isopropyl ether (71%) was outside QC limits low by
1% in the LCS associated with this sample (QC window = 72-120%). Di-isopropyl
ether was not detected in this sample.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and asgociated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Mathod Triai$ Date and Time Analysat Facter
01725 TPH-GRO - Soils S5W-846 8015B modiEied 1 06/12/2007 18:26 Linda C Pape 25
07361 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB SW-846 B8260B 1 06/13/2007 19:44 Sara F Wolf 1
00374 GC/MS - Bulk Sample Prep SW-846 5030A 1 06/13/2007 17:40 Sara E Wolf n.&.
01150 @C - Bulk Soil Prep SW-846 50385 1 86/11/2007 21:41 Eric L Vera n.a.




P, Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »747-666-2300 Fax:717-656-2661 » www.iancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. SW 5076697
B-17-5-5-070604 Grab Soil
Facility# 92506 MTI# 611962 CETEK
2630 Broadway-Oakland T0600101812 B-17
Collected:06/04/2007 11:20 by JB Account Number: 11597
Submitted: 08/09/2007 09:30 Chevron c/o CRA
Reported: 06/21/2007 at 00:02 Suite 110
Piscard: 07/22/2007 2000 Opportunity Drive
Rogeville CA 35678
B17-5
As Raceived
CAT A Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name ) CAB Number Result De::ition Units Faator
L t
01725 TPH-GRO - Soils n.a. N.D. 1.0 ngy/ky 25
The reported concentration of TPE-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-ERO range
start time.
07361 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB
02016 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.0005 mg/kg 0.99
02017 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.001 ma/ kg 0.99
02018 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 0.001 ma/kg 0.99
02019 t-Amyl methyl ethex 994-05-8 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 0.99
0202¢ t-Butyl alecohol 75-65-0 N.D. 0.020 my /Xy 0.99
0546C Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.0005 ng/kg 0.99
05461 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 HN.D. 0.001 me kg 0.%9
05466 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.00% mg/kg 0.99
05471 1, 2-Dibromoethane - 106-93-4 N.D. 0.001 ma /g 0.93
05474 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. ¢.001 mg/kg 0.98
06301 Xylene (Total) 1339-20~-7 N.D. 0.0D01 mg kg .89 |
The percent recovery for di-isopropyl ether (71%) wag outside QC limits low by !
1% in the LCS associated with this sample (QC window = 72-120%}. Di-isopropyl ‘
ether was not detected in this sample. : ' ;
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and aszociated samples.
"Laboratory Chronicle™
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trialf# Date and Time Analyst Factoer
01725 TPH-GRO - Soils ) SW-846 BC15B modified 1 06/12/2607 19:02 Linda € Pape 25
07361 BTEX+5% Oxygenates+EDC+EDB SW-846 B2603 1 06/13/2007 20:07 Sara B Wolf ¢.99
00374 GC/MS - Bulk Sample Prep SW-B46 5030R 1 06/13/2007 17:38 Sara E Wolf n.a.
01150 GC - Bulk Soil Prep SW-846 5035 1 06/11/2007 21:42 Eric L Vera n.a.




4' | ancaster

|aboratories | Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike. PO Box {2425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-666-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. B8W 5076698
B-14-8-5-070604 @rab Scil
Facility$# 92506 MTI# 611962 : CETK
2630 Broadway-Oakland T0600101812 B-14
Collected:06/04/2007 14:27 by JB Account Number: 11997
Submitted: 06/09/2007 09:30 Chevron ¢/o CRA
Reported: 06/21/2007 at 00:02 Suite 110
Discard: 07/22/2007 2000 Opportunity Drive
Roseville CA 95678
Bl4-5
As Recaived
car As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysip Name CAS Number Result Dazection Units Factor
Tims
01725 TPH-GRO - Soils n.a. N.D, 1.om1t mg/kg 25
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC deoes not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
07361 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB
§2016 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 0.002 0.0005 mg/kg 1
42017 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D, 0.001 ma/ kg 1
02018 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 0.001 ma/kg 1
02019 t-Amyl methyl ether 594-05-8 N.D. 0.001 mg/ kg 1
02020 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D, 0.020 mg/kg 1
05460 Benzene T1-43-2 N.D. 0.0005 mg /itg 1
05481 1, 2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1
05466 Toluenes 108-88-3 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1
05471 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 ¥.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1
05474 Ethylbenzene 1500-41-4 ®¥.D. 0. 001 mg/kg 1
06301 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. c.001 me /Ry 1
The percent recovery for di-isopropyl ether (71%) was outside QC limits low by
1% in the LCS associated with this sample (QC window = 72-120%). Di-isopropyl
ether was not detected in this sample.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC pexrformance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Pilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Pactor
Gl725 TPH-GRO -~ Soils SW-848 8015B mcdified 1 06/12/2007 19:389 Linda C Pape 25
07361 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB SW-B46 82608 1 06/13/2007 20:29 Sara E Wolf 1
01150 GC - Bulk Soil Prep 5%W-B4E 5035 1 06/11/2007 21:44 Eric L Vera n.a.
00374 GC/MS - Bulk Sample Prep SW-B46 5030A 1 06/13/2007 17:42 Sara E Wolf n.a.




Lancaster

(l Laborat Analysis Report |
2425 New Hotland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 » 717-856-2300 Fax:717-656-2681 » www.lancasterlabs.com
Page 1 of |
Lancagter Laboratories Sample No. BSW 5076699
B-17-8-15-070606 Grab Soil
Facility# 92506 MTI# 611962 . CETK
2630 Broadway-Oakland T0600101812 B-17
Collected:06/06/2007 09:20 by JB Account Number: 11997
Submitted: 06/09/2007 09:30 Chevron c/o CRA
Reported: 06/21/2007 at 00:02 Suite 110
Discard: 07/22/2007 2000 Opportunity Drive
Rogeville CA 95678
B1l715
As Raecelved
CAT As Received Method Pilution
Wo. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detectlon Tnits Faator
Limit

©1725 TPH-GRC - Soils n.a. N.D. 1.0 my/ky 25

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEBE or other

gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

start time.
07361 BTEX+5 Onygenates+EDC+EDB
02016 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.0005 mg/ kg 1.01
02017 di-Iscpropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1.01
02018 EBthyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 ¥.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1.01
02019 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 "D 0.001 mg/kg 1.01
02020 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D, 0.020 mg/kg 1.01
05460 Benzene TL-43-2 ¥.D. 0.0005 mg/kg :.01
05461 1,2-Dichlorcethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.001 ng/ kg L.01
05466 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1.01
05471 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0,001 mng/kg 1.01
05474 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.001 mg/ kg i.01
06301 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.001 mg/ kg 1.01

The percent recovery for di-isopropyl ether (71%) was ocutside QC limits low by

1% in the LCS asscociated with this sample (QC window = 72-120%). Di-isopropyl

ether was not detected in this sample.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

A1l QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality

Contrel Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Laboratory Chronicle

CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factox
01725 TPH-GRO - Soils SW-846 8015B modified 1 08/12/2007 20:15 Linda C Pape 25
07361 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB SW-846 B8260B 1 06/13/2007 20:52 Sara E Wolf 1.01
00374 GC/MS - Bulk Sample Prep SW-846 5030a 1 06/13/2007 1B:36 Sara E Wolf n.a.
01159 GC -~ Bulk Soil Prep SW-846 5035 1 06/11/2007 21:46 Erie L vera n.a.




(l L ancaster

Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Fike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605.2425 »717-556-2300 Fax:717-668-2661+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. 8W 5076700
B-17-8-25-070606 Grab = Soil
Facility$# 922506 MTI# 611962 CETK
2630 Broadway-Oakland T0600101812 B-17
Collected: 06/06/2007 09:58 by JB Account Number: 11997
Submitted: 06/0%/2007 09:30 Chevron ¢/o CRA
Reported: 06/21/2007 at 00:02 Suite 110
Discaxd: 07/22/2007 2000 Opportunity Drive
Roseville CA 95678
B1725
As Regelved
CAT As Recelived Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Rumbsar Rapult ne:ection Units Factor
Limi
01725 TPE-GRO - Solls n.a. N.D. 1.0 e mg/kg 25 l
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO dogs not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range I
start time.
07361 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB
02016 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Bther 1634-04-4 K.D. 0.0005 ma/kg 1.01
02017 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 K.D. 0.001 ma /g 1.01
02018 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 0.001 ma/ky 1.01
02018 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 0.001 mg/kyg i.01
02020 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D. 0.020 ma/ky 1,01
05460 Benzene . 71-43~2 N.D. 0.00058 mg/kg i.01
05461 1,2-Dichlorcethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1,01
05466 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. g.001 me /Ky 1.01
05471 1, 2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1.01
05474 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.001 g ey 1.0}
06301 Xylene ([Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1.01
The percent recovery for di-isopropyl ether (71%) was outside QC limits low by
1% in the LCS associated with this sample (QC window = 72-120%). Di-igopropyl
ether was not detected in this sample. '
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01725 TPH-GRO -~ Soils SW-B46 801L5B modified 1 06/12/2007 20:51 lLinda C Pape 25
07361 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDR SW-846 B260B 1 06/13/2007 21:15 Sara B Wolf 1.01
01150 GC - Bulk Soil Prep SW-8446 5035 1 D6/11/2007 21:48 Eric L Vera n.a.
00374 GC/MS - Bulk Sample Prep SW-846 5030A 1 06/13/2007 18:18 Sara E Wolf n.a.




Lancaster - .
4l | aboratories - Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 » 747-856-2300 Fax:717-856-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. SW 5076701
B-20~8-15-070606 Grab Boil
Facility# 92506 MTI# 611962 CETR
2630 Broadway-0Oakland T0600101812 B-20
Collected:06/06/2007 11:15 by JB : Account Number: 11997
Submitted: 0&/09/2007 09:30 Chevron c¢/o CRA
Reported: 06/21/2007 at 00:02 Suite 110
Discard: 07/22/2007 2000 Opportunity Drive
Roseville CA 95678
B2015
Az Recelved
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysisg Name CAS Number Result De:ection Units Faator
Limit :
01725 TPH-GRO - Soils n.a. N.D. 1.0 mg/ka 25
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time.
07361 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB
02016 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.0005 mg /%y 1.01
02017 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.001 mg/ kg 1.91
02018 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 0,001 ng/ky 1.01
02019 t-aAmyl methyl ether 9%4-05-8 H.D. 0.001 ma/kg 1.01
02020 t-Butyl alcchol 75-65-0 N.D. 0.020 ma/kg 1.0t
0546 Benzene T1-43-2 N.D. 0.0005 mg/kg 1.01
05461 1,2-pichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1.01
05466 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.001 we /S kg 1.01
05471 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.0C1 mg/ kg 1.01
05474 Ethylbenzene 100~41-4 N.D. 0. 001 wgky 1.0
06301 Xylene (Total) 31330-20-7 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1.01
The percent recovery for di-isopropyl ether {71%} was outside QC limits low by
1% in the LCS associated with this sample (QC window = 72-120%). Di-isopropyl
ether wags not detected in this sampie,
State of California Lab Certification No. 2Ziie
All QT is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples,
Laboratory Chronicle .
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ro. hnalysis Name Method Trial$ Date and Time Analyst Factor
01725 TPH~-GRO - Soils 8W-846 8015B modified 1 06/12/2007 21:27 Linda C Pape 25
07361 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB SW-846 B260R 1 06/13/2007 21:37 Sara E Wolf 1.01
051150 GC - Bulk Soil Prep SW-B46 5035 1 06/11/2007 21:51 Bric L Vera n.a.
00374 GC/MS - Bulk Sample Prep SW-B46 S030A 1 06/13/2007 18:44 Bara E Wolf n.a.

pone




| (' Lancaster

Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancastar, PA 17805-2425 »717-856-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681 » www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. 8W 5076702
B-18-.8-15-070606 Grab 80il
Facility# 92506 MTI# 611962 CETK
2630 Broadway-Oakland TC600101812 B-18
Collected:06/06/2007 14:22 by JB Account Number: 11997
Submitted: 06/09/2007 09:30 Chevron ¢/o CRA
Reported: 06/21/2007 at 00:02 Suite 110
Discard: 07/22/2007 2000 Opportunity Drive
Roseville CA 95678
B1815
As Received
CAT As Received Meathod Dilution
No. Analypis Name CAS8 Numher Result Degeition Units Factor )
Limit
01725 TPH-GRO - Soils n.a. N.D. 1.0 my kg 25 ]
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasoline corstituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
0732681 BTEX+5 Cxygenates+EDC+EDE
02016 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.0008 mg/kg 1
02017 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1
02018 Ethyl t-butyl ether §37-92-3 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1
02015 Et-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 0.003 wmg/kg 1
02020 t-Butyl alcoheol 75-65-0 N.D. 0.02¢ mg/kg 1
05460 Benzene 71-43-2 B.D. 0.000s8 mg/ kg 1
05461 1, 2-bichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.0G1 mg/kg 1
05466 Toluene ' 108-88-3 H.D. 0.001 mg ke 1
05471 1,2-bibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1
05474 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. ¢.00L mg/ kg 1
06301 Xylene (Total} 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.001 ma/kg 1
The percent recovery for di-isopropyl ether (71%) was outside QC limits low by
1% in the LCS assoclated with this sample (QC window = 72-120%). Di-isopropyl
ether was not detected in this sample,
State of Califernia Lab Certification Wo. 2118
All QC is compliant unless otherwlse noted. Please rafer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associzted samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ho. Analyzis Name Mathod Trial# Date and Time Analyst Faotor
01728 TPH-GRO - Soils ' SW-846 B8015B modified 1 06/12/2007 22:03 binda C Pape 25
07361 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB SW-846 S260B 1 06/13/2007 22:00 Sara E Wolf 1
01150 GC - Bulk Soil Prep 5W-846 5035 1 06/11/2007 21:56 Bric L Vera n.a.
oe374 GC/MS - Bulk Sample Prep SW-846 5030A 1 06/13/2007 18:39 Sara E Wolf n.a.




s Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-856-2300 Fax: 717-858-2681+ www.ancastetlabs.com

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. SW 5076703
B-18-8-25-070606 Grab . 8e0il
Facility# 92506 MTI# 611962 CETK
2630 Broadway-Oakland T0600101812 B-18
Collected:06/06/2007 14:45 by JB Account Number: 11997
Submitted: 06/09/2007 09:30 Chevron c/o CRA
Reported: 06/21/2007 at 00:02 Suite 110
Digcard: 07/22/2007 2000 Opportunity Drive '
Roseville CA 95878
B1825
Az Repeived
CAT As Received Mathod Dilution
Ho. Analyei=s Name CAS Number Rasult Da;:gtion Units . Fastor
L
01725 TPH-GRO - Soils n.a. N.D. 1.0 ¢ mg/kg 25
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time. ' :
07361 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB
02016 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.0005 mg/kg 1.01
02017 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.c001 mg/kg 1.01
02018 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 0.c001 mg/kg 1.01
02019 t-Amyl methyl ether 594-05-8 N.D. 0,001 mg/kg 1.91
02020 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D. 0.620 ma/ kg 1.01
0546C Benzene T1-43-2 N.D. 0.0005 mg/kg 1.01
05461 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.001 mg/ kg 1.01
05466 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1.01
05471 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.001 me/ ke 1.01
05474 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 HN.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1.01
06301 Xylene ({Tokal) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.001 mg/kyg 1.01
The percent recovery for di-isopropyl ether (71i%) was ocutside Q¢ limits low by
1% in the LCS assoclated with this sample (QC window = 72-120%). Di-isopropyl
ether was not detected in this sample,
The GC/MS volatile internal standard peak areas were outside the QC limits
for both the initial analysis and the re-analysis. The values reported here
axe from the initial analysis of the sample.
State of Califernia Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise notad. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysizs Dilution
Ro. Analyeis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factoxr
01725 TPH-GRO - Secils SW-B46 8015B modified 1 06/12/2007 22:39 Linda ¢ Pape 25
07361 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB SW-B46 8260B 1 06/13/2007 22:23 Sara B Wolf 1.91
00374 GC/MS - Bulk Sample Prep SW-846 5030A 1 06/13/2007 1B:46 Sara E Wolf n.a.
01150 GC - Bulk Scil Prep BW-B46 5035 1 06/11/2007 21:59 Eric L Vera n.a.




| ancaster i
4I L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Hofland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-666-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 » www.lancasterlabs.com

Page Z of 2

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. 8W 5076703

B-18-8-25-070606 Grab Soil

Facility# 92506 MTI# 611962 CETK

2630 Broadway-Oakland T0600101812 B-18

Collected:06/06/2007 14:45 by JB BAccount Number: 11997
Submitted: 06/0%/2007 09:30 Chevron c/o CRA
Reported: 06/21/2007 at 00:02 Suite 110

Discard: 07/22/2007 2000 Opportunity Drive

Rogeville CA 95678
B1825




Lancaster .
‘I.}Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Hox 12425, Lancastar, PA 17605-2425 + 717.656.2300 Fax: 717-666-2681« www lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 2

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. SW 5076704
B-14-5-15-07060Q7 Grab Soil
Facility# 92506 MTI# 611862 CETK
2630 Broadway-Oakland T0600101812 B-14
Collected: 06/07/2007 08:20 by JB Account Number: 113357
Submitted: 06/09/2007 09:30 Chevron ¢/o CRA
Reported: 06/21/2007 at 00:02 Suite 110
Discard: 07/22/2007 2000 Opportunity Drive
Roseville CA 95678
14-15
As Recelved
CAT As Recaived Method Dilution
No. hnalysis Name CAS Numbex Rasult De;ection Units Factor
Limit
01725 TEH-GRO - Soils n.a. N.D. 1.0 ma/ kg 25
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MYBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the 6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range j
start time. '
07361 RTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB |
02016 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D, 0.0005 mg/kg 1.0l
02017 di-Iscopropyl ether 108-20-3 H.D. 0.001 mg/ kg 1.0l
02018 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-82-3 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1.01
02018 t-Amyl methyl =ther 994-05-8 N.D. 0.001 my/ kg 1.01
02020 t-Butyl alcohcl 75-65-0 N.D. 0.020 mg/ka 1.01
05460 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.0008 me/ kg 1.01
05461 1,2-Dichloroethane 107~06-2 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1,61
05466 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1.01
05471 1, 2-Dibromoethane 106-83-4 N.D, 0.0l mg/kg 1,01
05474 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.B. 0.001 mg/ kg 1.01
06301 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.001 ma/kg 1.01
The percent recovery for di-isopropyl ether (71%) was outside QC limits low by
1% in the LCS associated with this sample (QC window = 72-120%). Di-isopropyl
ether was not detected in this sample.
The GC/MS volatile internal standaxd peak areas were outside the QC limits
for both the initial analysis and the re-analysis. The values reporced here
are from the initial analysis of the sample,
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Contrxol Summary for gverall QU performance data and associated samples,
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analyais Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01725 TPH-GRD - Soils SW-846 BCOL5B medified 1 06/12/2007 11:14 Linda C Pape 25
07361 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDR SW-846 B260B 1 06/13/2007 22:45 Sara E Wolf 1.01
00374 GC/MS - Bulk Sample Prep SW-846 50304 1 06/13/2007 18:41 Sara E Wolf n.a.
Q1150 GC - Bulk Spil Prep SW-845 5035 1 06/11/2007 22:01 Eri¢ L Vera n.a.




Lancaster | .
< V' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Plke. PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17805-2425 » 71 7-886-2300 Fax: 717-858-2681» www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 2 of 2

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. SW 5076704

B-14-8-15-070607 Grab Soil

Facility# 92506 MTI# 611962 CETK

2630 Broadway~Oakland T0600101812 B-14

Collected:06/07/2007 08:20 by JB Account Number: 11997
Submitted: 06/09/2007 09:30 Chevron o/foc CRA
Reported: 06/21/2007 at 00:02 Suite 110

Discard: 07/22/2007 2000 Opportunity Drive

Roseville CA 95678
14-15 .




(l Lancaster

Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17805-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax:717-858-2881+ www.lancastetiabs.com

Page 1 of2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. 8W 5076705
B-14-8-22-070607 Grab Soil
Facility# 92506 MTI# 611962 CETK
2630 Broadway-Oakland T0600101812 B-14
Collected:06/07/2007 08:50 by JB Account Number: 11997
Submitted: 06/09/2007 09:30 Chevron c¢/o CRA
Reported: 06/21/2007 at 00:02 Suite 110
Discard: 07/22/2007 : 2000 Opportunity Drive
Rogeville CA 95678
Bl422
As Recelved
CAT As Recelved Method bPilution
No. Analysis Name CAB Number Result Detegt:ion Units Factor
Limit
01725 TFH-BRO - Soils n.a. N.D. 1.0 mg/kg 25
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gagoline congtituents eluting prior to the €8 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
07361 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB
G2G16 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634~-04-4 c.col 0.0005 ng kg 1
02017 di-Isopropyl ether i08-20-3 N,D. 0.001 wg/kg 1
§62018 Bthyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 0.003 me/ kg 1
02019 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1
02020 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D. 0.020 mg/ kg 1
05460 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.000s ng/ky 1
05461 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.001 mg/ky 1
05466 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 6.001 wg/ka 1
05471 1, 2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.001 mg /kg 1
05474 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.002 my/kg 1
06301 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1
The percent recovery for di-isopropyl ether (71%) was outside QC limits low by
1% in the LCS associated with this sample (QC window = 72-120%). Di-isopropyl
ether was not detected in this sample.
The GC/MS volatile internal standard peak areas were outside the QC limits
for both the initial analysis and the re-analysis. The values reported here
are from the initial analysis of the sample.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and. Time Analyst factor
01725 TPH-GRC - Soils 8W-846 BOLSB modified 1 06/12/2007 11:50 Linda C Pape 25
07361 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB SW-846 B260B 1 06/13/2007 23:08 Sara E Wolf 1
00374 GC/MS - Bulk Sample Prep SW~-84€& 5030A 1 06/13/2007 18:42 Sara E Wolf n.a.
01150 GC - Bulk S¢il Prep SW-B46 5035 1 0B/11/2007 22:04 Eric L Vera n.a.




Lancaster . |
4l Laboratories Analysis Report |

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »747-566-2300 Fax; 717-666-2681 - www.lancaslerlabs.com

Page 2 of 2

Lancagter Laboratories Sample No. SW 5076705

B-14-8-22-070607 Grab Soil

Facility# 925086 ¥TI$ 611962 CETK

2630 Broadway-Oakland T0600101812 B-14

Collected:06/07/2007 08:50 by JB Account Kumber: 11997
Submitted: 06/09/2007 09:30 Chevron c¢fo CRA
Reported: 06/21/2007 at 00:02 Suite 110

biscard: 07/22/2007 2000 Opportunity Drive

Rogeville CA 955678
Bl42z2




4' Lancaster
| aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 +717-856-2300 Fax: 717-666-2681« www.lancastetlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample

B-21-5-6-070607 Grab
Facility# 92506 MTI# 611962
2630 Broadway-Oakland T060

Collected:06/07/2007 09:23

Submitted: 06/09/2007 09:30
Reported: 06/21/2007 at 00:02
Discard: 07/22/2007

B21l-»

No. Analysis Name

01725 TPH-GRO - Soils

start time.

07361 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB

02016 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
02017 di-Isopropyl ether
02018 Ethyl t-butyl ether
02019 t-Amyl methyl echer
02020 t-Butyl alcchol
05460 Benzene

05461 1,3-Dichlorcethans
03466 Toluene

05471 1,2-Dibromoethane
05474 Ethylbenzene

06301 Xylene (Total)

State of California Lab Certi

All QC is compliant unless ot

No. Analysis Name

01725 - “TPH-GRO - Soils :
07361 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB
011590 GC - Bulk S0il Prep

po0374 GC/MS - Bulk Sample Prep

No. 8w 5076706

Soil

CETK

0101812 B-21
by JB

Account Number: 11

Chevron c/o CRA
Suite 110

Page10ofl

897

2000 COpportunity Drive

Roseville CA 95678

A Receivad

As Received Method
CAB Number Result

n.a. N.D.

The repcorted concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

1634-04-4
108-20-3
637-92-3
994-05-8
75-65-0
T1-43-2
107-06-2
10B-BB-3
106-53-4
100-41-4
1330-20-7

AEaEaAREERES

o

fication No. 2116

Poobbbbbbd

Datection
Limit
1.0

.0005
001
.00l
.0031
.0290
.0005
001
.001
.00l
.00l
-001

oo oocoOoocoao oo

herwigse noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

S5W-B46 B80L5B modified -

SW-g46 82608
SW-Bde 5035
SW-846 S5030A

Analysis

Trlal# Date and Time

1

1
i
1

06/12/2007 12:26
06/14/2007 00:29
06/11/2007 22:07
06/13/2007 20:32

Dilutien

Units Factor

mg/kg 25

mg/ky
mg/kg
mg/kyg
my/ kg
ng/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
ng/ kg
mg/kg

R R e e I I S = ==

Analyst

‘Linda C Pape

Kelly E Brickley
Eric L Vera
Kelly E Brickley

Dilution
Factor
25
b
n.a.
n.a.

Fare




Lancaster )
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lanoaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681» www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. SW 5078707
B-21-8-106-070607 Grab Soil
Facility# 92506 MTIfi 611962 CETK
2630 Broadway-Oakland T0600101812 B-21
Collected:06/07/2007 09:25 by JB Account Number: 11997
Submitted: 06/09/2007 09:30 Chevron c/o CRA
Reported: 06/21/2007 at 00:02 Suite 110
Discard: 07/22/2007 2000 Opportunity Drive
Rogeville CA 95678
B2110
Acs Received
CAT Az Received Method Dilution
Ro. Analyais Name CAS Number Repult Dataction Units Faator
Limit
01725 TPH-GRO - S8eils n.a. N.D. 1.0 g/ kg 25
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
07361 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EBDC+EDB
02016 Methyl Terxrtiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.0005 mg/kg 1.0t
02017 di-Isopropyl ether 10B-20-3 N.D. 0,001 mg/ky 1.01
02018 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D, 0.001 mg kg 1.0%
02019 t-Amyl methyl etheyx 994-05-8 N.D. ¢.001 mg /g 1.01
02020 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D. 0,020 ma /Ky 1.0t
05460 Benzene 7L-43-2 N.D. 0.0005 mg/kg 1.01
05461 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.001 my T ka 1.01
05466 ‘Toluene 108-88-3 0.001 0.001 mg/ky 1.01
05471 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.001 mg/ kg L.0L
05474 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 W.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1.01
06301 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.001 ma/kg 1.0%
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overail QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratery Chronicle
CAT Analyeis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
‘01725 TPH-GRO - Soils- “SW-B46 BO1SB modified 1 “06/12/2007 13:02 ' Linda C Pape 2850
07361 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB SW-846 B260B 1 06/14/2007 00:53 Kelly E Brickley 1.01
00374 GC/MS - Bulk Sample Prep SW-B46 5030A 1 G6/13/2007 20:33 Kelly E Brickley n.a.
0l150 GC - Bulk Soil Prep SW-B46 5035 1 06/11/2007 22:09 Exic L Vera n.a.




L.ancaster .
| aboratories Analysis Report

2425 Naw Holland Pike, FO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-866-2300 Fax:717-858-2681~ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. 8W 5076708
B~21-8-15-070607 ) Grab Soil
Facility# 92506 MTI# 611962 CETK
2630 Broadway-Oakland TO0600101812 B-21
Collected:06/07/2007 09:35 by JB Account Number: 11997
Submitted: 06/09/2007 09:30 Chevron /o CRA
Reported: 06/21/2007 at 00:02 Suite 110
Discard: 07/22/2007 2000 Opportunity Drive
Roseville CA 95678
B2115
As Received
CAT Ae Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Number Repgult Dataction Units Factor
. Limit
01725 TPH-GRO - Soils n.a. N.D. 1.0 mg/kyg 25
The reportad concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gagoline constituents eluting pricr to the C6 (n-hexans) TPH-GRO range
start time.
07361 RBTBX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB
02016 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. D.0005 mg/kg 1
02017 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.B. 0.001 mg/kg i
02018 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D, 0.001 mg/ka 1
02019 t-Amyl methyl ether 954-05-8 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1
02020 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D. 0.020 . mg/kg 1
05460 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.0005 mg/kg 1
05481 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.001 myg/ ke 1
05466 Toluena 108-88-3 N.D. 0.001 ng kg 1
05471 1, 2-Dibromoethane 106-83-4 N.D. 0.001 mg/ kg 1
05474 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1
06301 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
all QC is compliant unless othexwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall (C performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analygis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Tr:.al# Pate and Time Analyst Pactor
~Q1725 - - TPH-GRO -« Soils - : ~SW-846-8015B modified -1 - 06/12/2007 13:38 - Linda € Pape 25
07361 BTEX+5 nygenates+EDC+EDB SW-846 82808 : 1 06/14/2007 0l:16 Kelly E Brickley 1
00374 GC/ME - Bulk Sample Prep SW-846 S030A 1 06/13/2007 20:35 Kelly B Brickley n.a.
01150 GC - Bulk Soil Prep SW-846 5035 1 06/11/2007 22:12 Eric L Vera n.a.




4[ gﬂﬁ?ﬁgﬁes Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, P& 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-666-2681+ www.lancastetiabs.com

Page 10f 1
Lancagster Laboratories Sample No. 8W 5076709
B-21-85-20-070607 . Grab Soil
Facility# 92506 MTI# 611962 CETK
2630 Broadway-0Oakland T0600101812 B-21
Collected:06/07/2007 09:47 by JB Account Number: 11997
Submitted: 06/09/2007 09:30 Chevron c/o CRA
Reported: 06/21/2007 at 00:02 Suite 110
Discazd: 07/22/2007 2000 Opportunity Drive
Roseville CA 95678
B2120
As Reveived
CAT As Receilvad Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limd. t
01725 TPH-GRG - Soils n.a. N.D. 1.0 mg/kg 25
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
07361 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB
02016 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. ©,0005 ng/kg 0.99
02017 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 0.99
02018 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. Q.00% mg/ky 0.98%
02015 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 0.001 mg /Ky 0.99
02020 t-Butyl alcchol 75-65-0 N.D. 0.020 mg/kg 0.989
05460 . Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.0005 wg/kg 0.99
05461 1, 2-Dichlorocethane 107-06-2 N.D, 0.001 mg/kg 0.98%9
08466 Toluene 108-88-3 M.D. 0.001 mg/ky 0.9%
05471 1, 2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. ¢.001 g/ kg 0.99
08474 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.001 mg / kg 0.99
06301 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 0.99
State of California Lab Cextification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unlesg otherwise noted. DPlease refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Nama Hethod Trial# Date and Time hnalyst Factor
01725 - TPH-GRO - Soils SRR "8W-8468015B modified 1" " 06/12/2007 '14:14 " 'Linda C Pape 25
07361 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB SW-84¢ 8260B 1 06/14/2007 01:39 Kelly E Brickley 0.99
00374 GC/MS - Bulk Sample Prep SW-848 5030A 1 06/13/2007 20:36 Kelly E Brickley n.a.
01150 GC - Bulk Soil Prep SW-846 5035 1 06/11/2007 22:34 Bric L Vera n.a,




| | ancaster .
4' L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Plke. PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681~ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. SW 5076710
B-21-8-25-070607 Grab Soil
Facility# 92506 MTI# 611962 CETK
2630 Broadway-Oakland T0600101812 B-21
Collected:06/07/2007 10:05 by JB Account Number: 11997
Submitted: 06/09/2007 08:30 Chevren c¢/oc CRA
Reported: 06/21/2007 at 00:02 Suite 110
Discard: 07/22/2007 2000 Opportunity brive
Rogeville CA 95678
B2125
Az Receivead
CAT As Raeceived Method ) Dilution
Ho. Analysiz Name CAS Humber Result Detection mnits Faator
Limit
01725 TPH-GRO - Soils n.a. N.D. 1.0 mg/ky 25
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline gonstituents eluting prior to the 06 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
07381l BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB
02016 Methyl Textiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.0005 mg fkg 0.5%
02017 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D, o.o01 mg/kg 0.99
02018 Bthyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.B. c.o001 mg/kg 0.99
02019 t-Amyl methyl ether 9894-05-8 N.D. G.001 mg/kg 0.99
02020 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D. 0.0z0 ng/kg 0.99
05460 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.0005 wg/kg 0,99
05461 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D, 0.001 wg/kg 0.99
05466 Toluene 106-88-3 N.D. 0.001 ey kg 0.939
05471 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 0.99
05474 Bthylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 0.99
06301 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D, o0.001 mg/kg 0.99
State of California Lab Cextification No. 2114
811 QC is compliant unliess otherwise noted. FPlease refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis bilution
_No. .. Anzlysis Name Mathod . . Trial# Pate and Time  Analyst ... Faotor
01725 T GRO - Soils SW-846 8015B modified 1 06/12/2007 14:%0 Linda C Pape 25
07381 BTEX+35 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB SW-846 B260B 1 06/14/2007 14:40 Kicholas R Rosei 0.99
01150 GC - Bulk Soil Prep SW-B46 5035 1 06/11/2007 22:18 Bric L Vera n.a.
00374 GC/MS - Bulk Sample Prep SW-B46 50303 1 06/14/2007 11:07 Nicholas R Rossi n.a.




L ancaster .
4l Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Fike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 » 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancesteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. 8W 5076711
B-21-8-30-070607 Grab Soil
Facility# 92506 MTI# 611962 CETK
2630 Broadway-Oakland T0600101812 B-21
Collected:06/07/2007 10:14 by JB Account Number: 11997
Submitted: 06/09/3007 09:30 Chevron <¢/¢ CRA
Reported: 06/21/2007 at 00:02 Suite 11¢ :
Digcard: 07/22/2007 2000 Opportunity Drive
Roseville CA 95678
B213¢
As Received
CAT Az Received Method bilution
No. Analysis Name Cag Numbex Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01725 TPH-GRO - Soils n.a. N.D. 1.0 mg/kg 25
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not inelude MTBE or other :
gasocline comstituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range :
start time. . i
07361 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB E
02016 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 c.001 0, 0005 mg /&g i
02017 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 K.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1
02018 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 0.001 mg/ kg 1
02019 t-Bmyl methyl ethex 994-05-8 N.D. 0.001 mg /kg 1 .
02020 t-Butyl alcohecl 75-65-0 N.D. C.020 mg /g 1
05460 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. C. 0005 mg/ kg 1
05461 1, 2-Dichlioroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0,001 mg/kg 1,
45466 Toluene l08-88-3 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1
05471 1,2-Dibromoethane L06-93-4 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 2
05474 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.001 mg/kg 1
06301 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0,001 mg/kg 1
State of Califoxnia Lab Certification No. 2il6
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.,
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysie Diluticn
Ho. Analysis Name Method ~ Trial# Date and Time Analyst . Pagter
01725 TPH-GRO - Soils SW-848 B015B modified 1 06/12/2007 16:38 Linda C Pape 25
047361 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB SW-846 82608 1 06/14/2007 02:26 Kelly B Brickley 3
01150 GC - Bulk Scil Prep 8W-846 5035 1 06/11/2007 22:19 Eric L Vera n.a.
00374 GC/ME - Bulk Sample Prep SW-846 5030A 1 06/13/2007 20:38 Kelly E Brickley n.a.




GRAB-GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FORMER CHEVRON STATION 92506

TABLE 3

2630 BROADWAY, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Boring/ Depth Date TPHg Benzene  Toluene bigiﬁe Xylenes
Sample ID  (feet) P
B~14-\/Y 22 6/7/07 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
B-17-1/Y 30 6/6/07 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
B-18- 36 6/6/07 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
B-19- 18 6/6/07 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
B-20-W 25 6/6/07 <50 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0
AbbreviaLung/Notes
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

MTBE = 1\|/Iethyl tertiary butyl ether
TBA = Te%tiary butyl alcohol

TAME = ”Il'ertlary amyl methyl ether
DIPE = Dil-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
EDB = 1,2 Dibromoethane

<= Not detected at or above the stated laboratory reporting limit

511962 (8)

MTBE

TBA

TAME

Concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/L)

<0.5
<0.5
<3.0

14
<2
<2
3
<10

<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<3.0

Pagelof1l

DIPE ETBE 1,2-DCA EDB
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
<3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0




: 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwoad City, CA 94062
@ Sequom 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94558

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

v Analytical 1455 McDowel Bivc, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 54954
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!;, Gettler Ayan/Geostrategies Client Proj, ID: Chevron 9-25
g 6747 Sierra Court Suite J Sample Descript: B-3

ﬂ; Duhlin, CA 54568 Matrbe: LIGQUI

Analysis Method: EPA 8270

Harding Lab Number: 9809950-0

B
E{{ ttention; Dea
g;-w,ﬂ Rﬁii‘u-n!’%‘ﬁil;: gl _'Il]i; =§§=; IEE {% ﬁtﬁu'ﬁi“‘ﬁmhf“‘%

‘GC Batch Number- MS0915988270EXD e
Instrument ID: H5

Analyte Detaction Limit
ug/L

Flucrene
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Hexach'orocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
Indeno(1,2,3-cd}pyrene
Isophorong
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphenal
4-Methylphenal
Naphthalene
2-Nitroaniline
3-Nitreanilineg

© 4-Nitroaniling
Nitrobenzene
2-Nitrophenal
4-Nitrophenol
n-Nitrosodiphenylamine
n-Nitrose-di-n-propylamine
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Phenol
Pyrene
1,2, 4-Trmhlorobenzene
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2.4.6~Trichtorophenoﬁ

e
CooConCllopooocooo®non

o

M A AN I U s ik MOV TGV N = OV N
Cooo

B )

Surrogates Control Lxmsts %
2-Fluorophenol : 21
Phenol-ds 10
Nitrobenzene-d5 35
2-Fluorchiphenyl 43
2,4 6-Tribromophenol 10
n-Terphenyl-gi4 33

Anziytes repaorted as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

ry
Project Manager

110
110
114
116
123

(650) 364-9600
{925) 988-9600
{916) 9219600
{707) 792-1865

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921- 0100
FAX (707) 792- 0342

%mzmma:ardﬁz&;gm%.ﬁm&u@w—m

Sampled: 09/15

Received: 09/16/98
Extracted: 09/17/98
Analyzed: 09/1sta

141

i!!ﬁiii!ﬂa

Hiflbag

Sample Results
ug/L

ZZZZZZZZZZZZZEZZZZZZZZZZZZZ
DDOPUPDODDYLUDDDCDDOODDDLDD

% Recovery
33
22
53
54
83
58

Page:
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Sequoia

W Analytical

% Gettler Ryan/Geostrategies
5 6747 Sierra Court Suite J

b 1114 113 42 SEA I 11§ Dot 4 ey, H
i R e i e e

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650) 354-9600  FAX {650) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnur Creek, CA $4598 (925} 9B8-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
814 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (918) 921-0100
1455 McDowell Bivd, Nowth, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX (707} 792-0342

o] i

s e s e e e

Client Proj. ID:  Chevron 9-2506 Sampled: 09/15/98 &
Sample Descript: B-9 Received: 09/16/58 &
i

# Dublin, CA 94568 Matrix: LIQUID ‘ Extracted: 09/17/98 |
i ] Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Analyzed: 09/18/98 ||
on: Deanna Harding ~  LabNumber ggogese-o3 =~ . Reported: 09/30/08 X
e e o e i e e R i

QC Batch Number: MS0915888270EXD

instrument 1L); HS
Analyte

Agcenaphthens
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzoic Acid
Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzoib fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h.i)perylens
Benzo{a)pyrene
Benzyl alcohol

. Big{2-chlgroethoxy)methane

. Bis{2-chloroethyl)ether
Bis{2-chlaroisopropyljether
Bis(2-ethythexyl)phthalate
4-Bromgphenyl phenyl ether
Butyl benzy! phthalate
4-Chloroaniling
2-Chloronaphthalene
4-Chioro-3-methylphenol
2-Chiorophencl
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether
Chrysene
Dibenzofa, hjanthracene
Dibenzofuran
Di-n-buty! phthalate
1,2-Dichlarobenzene
1.3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
3.3-Dichlorobenzidine

Semivolatile Organics (EPA 8270)

Detection Limit
ug/L

50

Sample Resuits
ug/L '

Sih=goainnh s Miaiinh < non
CooofPoopooboPoofoobobboobPoo

P2 ZZZRREZZEZEEEEZZZ R 22 ZZEZZZZZZZZZZZZZZE
DODDDPUDDDPUDDULUBNODDDDLUCUDLDVDDDDDDD

2.4-Dichiorophencl 50
Diethyi phthalate 5.0
2.4-Dimethylphenal 50
Dimethyl phthalate 5.0
. 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphencl A0
2.4-Dinitrophenol 10
2.4-Dinitrotoluene 50
2,6-Dinitrotoluene 5.0
Di-n-petyl phthalate 50
Fiucranthene 5.0
T TSEQUOTA'ANALYTICAL

Page:




. 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650} 364-0600  FAX (650) 364-923)
SequOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (525)988.9600 . FAX {925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 02(-9600  FAX (516) 9210100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowelt Bivel, North, 5te. D Petaluma. CA 54954 {707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 7920342
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4 Gettler Ryan Geos:rateg s nt Proj. ID:  Chevron 9-2506 Sampled: 09/15/08 4
1 6747 Sierra Court Suite J Sample Dascript: B-9 Recefved: 09/16/28 I
% Dublin, CA 84568 Matrbe: LIQUID Extracted: 09/17/98 8
# Analysis Method: EPA 8270 o Analyzed 09/18/98 lé
& Attention: Deanna Hardin Lab Number: 9809950-03 - . eport 09/1_[98 B

?‘rﬁﬂ"lh"llﬁiﬁiﬂ, hiﬂimmﬂim:;::ﬁ;;iggﬁ--w e i e e E%.;naunxlﬁiw@é il E!"E!ghzggmlﬂhEiiiﬂlull]:iii!ﬂxl‘dﬂlll&;iilﬂise

C Batch Number: MS0915088270EXD
Instrument ID; HS

Analyte | Detection Limit < Sample Results
ug/L ug/L

Fluorene 5.0
Haxachiorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene
Isophorone
2-Methylinaphthalene
2-Methylphenal
4-Methyiphenal
Naphthalene

" 2-Nltroaniline
3-Nitroaniline
4-Nitroaniline
Nitrobenzene
2-Nitrophenol
4-Nitrophenol
n-Nitrosodiphenylamine
n-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
Pentachiorophenol
Phenanthrene
Phengl
Pyrene
1.2, 4-Trichlorobenzene 5.0
2,4 5-Trichlorophenol 10
2.4.6-Trichlorophenol 50

o
o

NN S G = (N 2 2 SO D) 2 0
CnofocoP% Copoovooaao

[ Y N ]
DODPDOUDDLUDDDODDDDLDDDDDDD

PREZRRZZZZZEZZZZZZZZERZZZZ

Surrogates ' Control Limits % % Recovery
2-Fluorophenol 21 110 35
Phenol-d5 10 110 26
Nitrobenzene-ds 35 114 61
2-Fluorobiphenyl 43 118 63
2.4 6-Tribromophencl 10 123 71
p-Terphenyl-d14 33 141 62

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
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S . 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City. CAS4063 (650} 364-9600  FAX (650) 3649233
equola 404 N. Wiget Larc Walnut Creek, CA 94508 (925)988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Strlker Avenue, Sulte B Sacramento, CA 95834 (916)921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

v Analyﬁcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342
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# Gettler Ryan/Geostrategies . Client roj ID:  Chevron 9-2506 Sampled 09/15/98 &
¢ 6747 Sierra Court Suite . Sample Dascript: B-10 Received: 09/16/38 &
“l Dublin. CA 94568 Matrix: LIQUI Extracted: 09/17/98 &

<+ Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Analyzed 09/18 1 S
g Attention Deanna Harding ..ab Number: 9809950-02 S ﬁgﬁ r{ 9B
s A e R R e e T T

GG Batch Number 'MS0915988270EXD
Instrument |D: H5

Semivolatile Organics (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Hesults
ug/L ug/L

Acenaphthene 5.0

Acenaphthylene

Anthracene

Benzoic Acid

Benzo a;anthracene :
Benzo(b)flucranthene
Benzolk)fluoranthene
Benzo{g,hperylene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzy! alcohol
Bis{2-chloroethoxy)methane
Bis{2-chlorgethyliether
" Bis{2-chloroisopropylether
Bis(2-ethylhexyliphthalate
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether
ButK benzyl phthalate
Chioroaniline
2-Chigronaphthalene
4-Chloro-3-methyiphenal
2-Chiorophenal
4-Chiorophenyl phenyl ether
Chrysene
Dibenzoﬁa.h)ar\thracene
Dibenzofuran
Di-n-hutyl phthalate
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
3.3-Dichlorobenzidine
2,4-Dichiorophencl
Diethy! phthalate
2.4-Dimethylphenol
Dimethy! phthalate
- 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol.
2.4-Dinitrophenci
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
Di-n-octyl phthalate
Fluoranthene

i L T e L L e
coocoPCooooobooobovonooocoonooconnoo
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T SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Page:




N -
680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N, Wiger Lane

B19 Siriker Avenue, Suite 8

Sequoia

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Crask, CA 94598
Sacramenta, CA 95834

v Analytical 1455 McDowelt Blvd. Norch, Ste.D Petaluma, CA 94954
”ﬁlfﬁf”raz T R < El e i e R e U il
7 Geltler ﬁ"g}é‘"n“%“gé“ézrateg|es et Pro 1B oo soe
"' i 6747 Sierra Court Suite J Sam Ie Descript; B-10
Matrix: LIQUI

‘L Oublln CA 94568
Analysis Method: EPA 8270
b Number:

i

el lliiaplﬁ{ﬁ;‘l(hh

1
hllllli!l!!iii'\.‘

MSoa1 59882705)(0

REIHHEE
[l Sttt T

& "ﬁ‘
QC Batch Number
Instrument iD; H5

Analyte

Fluorene
Hexachiorabenzens
Hexachlorobutadiene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiena
Hexachlorgethane
indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene
lsophorone
2-Methyinaphthalene
2-Methyiphenol
4-Methy|[:>henol
Naphthalene
2-Nitroaniline
3-Nitroaniline

- 4-Nlitroaniline
Nitrohenzene
2-Nitrophencl
4-Nitroghenol
n-Nitrosodiphenylamine
n-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
Pentachloraphenol
Phenanthrene
Phenol
Pyrene
1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene
2,4,5-Trichlorophenal
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol

Surrogates
2-Fluorophenai : 21
Phenol-ds 10
Mitrobenzene-d5 35
2-Flucrobiphenyl 43
2.4,6-Tribromophenol 10
p-Terphenyl-d14 33

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present abova the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

g}i’.& anager

Detection Limit
ug/L

5.0

NLAUID OO 2 OO N 1O O £ G O G
CCooocoPooPonolPPPhooooooCoot

Controf Limits %

T e A s %‘?ﬁ'ﬂﬁﬂﬁ"m’"%

110
110
114
116
123
141

(650) 364-9600  FAX {650) 364-9233
(925)988-9600  FAX (925} 988-9673
(916)921-9600  FAX [916) 921-0100

(707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342

Sampled: 09/15/98

Received: 09/16,/98
Extracted: 09/17/98
Anaiyzed 09 18 98

EHEI!! 55 HE 62 r,._.

Sample Resuits
ug/L

ZZZZZZRZZZZ 2P 2R ZRZZZZ2ZREZE
DPDObDooobbbboubobbEDDbOLD

% Recovery
KX]
22
52
53
66
60

Page:
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S : 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX {650) 364-9233
eqUOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane . Walnut Creek, CA 04598 (925) 088-0600  FAX {925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916)921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

L]
v Ana]_ytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Pataluma, CA 94954 (TO7) 7921865  FAX (707} 792-0342

S o o e e S s Wy
] ettler R Hyan Geostrategies Client Prof. ID:  Chevron g 2506 Sampled: 09/15/98 &
gsm? Sierra Court Suite J Sample Descnpt B-3 ' Received: 09/16/98 §
i Dublin, CA 94558 Matric LIQUID Extracted: 09/17/88 3
B Analysis Method: EPA 8270 - Analyzed: 09/13/98 2
%"m n: Deanna Hardin , Lah : 50-07 ned: 0 ( 5
i -!(ini|'£!§§ii??l:?ri-u%%!ﬂﬁr'zsiﬁlIl"'iﬁ"’ﬂ’f‘_‘*:-- S R i "‘“ U e e e T e “ﬁfiﬂ!._f’fﬂf' B

C Batch Number: MS0O9
Instrument 1D; HS

Semivolatile Organics (EPA 8270)
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9.2506
2630 Broadway

B-1 :

03/18/82 23.00 15.19 7.81 - - - - - - - -
03/25/82 23.00 1433 8.67 - - - - - - -
05/21/82 23.00 13.70 9.30 - - - - - - - -
05/26/82 23.00 12.82 10.18 - - - - - - - -
06/24/82 23.00 13.08 9.92 - - -~ - - - - -
09/09/93 23.00 13.10 9.90 - - 8.800' 240 280 <2.5 <15 -
12/02/93 23.00 13.50 9.10 - - LE00 100 7.9 34 3.9 -
03/17/94 23.00 13.59 9.41 - - 1.600 370 13 13 26 -
06/10/54 23.00 13.11 9.89 ~ - 1.400 270 24 18 78 -
05/15/94 ' 23.00 1176 1124 - - 4.100 740 <5.0 70 300 -
12/28/94 25.67 16.42 9.25 - - 1.200 200 32 37 79 -
03/29/95 25.67 17.35 8.32 - . 13,000 540 54 77 120 -
06/05/95 25.67 1585 . 9m - - 3,000 610 <25 <25 <25 -
09/21/95 25.67 14.75 10.92 - - 630' 5.4 <0.5 1.3 6.1 -
12/22/95 25.67 15.53 10.14 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 40.000
03/22/96 25.67 16.84 8.83 - - <1.200' 150 <12 <12 <12 32.000
09/25/96 25.67 14.87 10.80 - - 28,000" 19 <12 <12 <12 38.000
03/06/97 25.67 16.52 9.15 - - <5,000 52 <50 <50 <50 18,000
09/12/97 25.67 14.95 1072 - - 89 <C.5 0.54 <0.5 13 9,200
04/02/98 - 25.67 16.41 9.26 - - <5.000 110 <50 <50 <50 25,000
09/15/98 25.67 15.15 10.52 - - <5.000 270 <50 <50 <60 51,000
03/09/99 25.69 17.44 3.25 - - 418 272 <0.5 2.12 2.23 20,000/27,000*
07/29/99° 25.69 15.34 10.45 - - - - ~ - -~ -
09/15/99 25.69 12.49 13.20 - - <2000 <20 <20 <20 <20 37.000
03/01/00 25.69 14.24 11.45 - -~ 308 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 23.000
08/31/007 25.69 13.31 12.38 0.00 0.00 <500 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 20,600
03409101 25.69 16.93 8.76 0,00 0.00 <1000 <10.0 <10.0 <10,0 <10.0 15.600
092101 25,69 13.84 11.85 0.00 0.00 350 0.89 <0.50 <0.50 <13 9.500/9.400"
08/21/02 25.69 13.79 11.90 0.00 0.00 200 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 6.500/6,500"
03/11/03 25.69 14.16 11.53 0.00 0.00 310 0.76 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 7.000/7.400"
09/05/03"" 25.69 13.34 12.35 0.00 0.00 260 <5 <5 <5 <5 4,600
03712047 _— - 10.59 0.00 0.00 210 <1 <1 <1 <1 3,900
08/30/04” - - 120 0.00 0.00 440 <5 <5 <5 <5 4,500
03/04/05" -1 - 9.31 0.00 0.00 200 10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 450

9:2506.xls/#385203 1 As of 09/14/12




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2506
2630 Broadway

B-1 {m:nt} :

09/01/05" R - 10.67 0.00 0.60 360 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 260
03/20/06" - =t 9.32 0.00 0.00 320 10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7
09/13/06" - -t 18.87 8.00 0.00 240 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2
02/26/07 INACCESSIBLE- VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
09/07/07"  Np - - 10.95 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.S <0.5 [
03/11/08" . = 10.14 0.60 0.00 69 4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 10
09/12/08° NP . -1 11.45 0.00 0.00 83 <0.5 0.8 <{0.5 1 0.8
0331097 NP 1 = 10.40 0.00 0.00 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7
09/24/09" - = 11.20 0.00 0.00 54 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2
03/17/10" o " 9.56 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2
09/27:19" - -1 1138 0.80 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 i
03/28111" - - 9.08 0.00 0.60 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4
09/10/11" -1 - 8.86 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2
03/21:12% - M 1033 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5
09/14/12" o - 1L12 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 3
B3 |

03/18/82 21.78 16.13 5.65 - - - - - - o -
03/25/82 21.78 16.03 5.75 - - - - - - - -
05/21/82 21.78 16.20 5.58 - - - - - - - -
05/26/82 2178 13.79 7.99 - - - - - - - -
06/24/82 2178 14.10 7.68 - - - - - - - -
09/09/93 21.78 15.79 5.99 - - 7,800 500 760 180 720 -
12/02/93 21.78 16.08 5.70 - - 9,800 790 870 380 1,500 -
03/17/94 21.78 15.28 6.50 - - 2,400 88 55 74 270 -
06/10/94 21.78 14.55 7.23 - - 2,300 110 95 84 240 -
09/15/94 21.78 12.62 9.16 - - 5,000 670 93 340 410 -
12/28/94 24.35 17.91 6.44 - - 4,100 650 34 320 440 -
03/29/95 2435 18.88 5.47 - - 3,300 170 2.2 51 8.9 -
06/05/95 2435 17.30 7.05 - - 2,500 850 31 170 85 -
09/21/93 24.35 15.43 8.92 - - 2,900 1,300 280 140 100 -
12/22/95 24.35 15.82 8.53 - - 5.400' 340 37 150 460 8,600
03/22/96 24.35 1837 5.98 - - 2,200 79 50 58 200 1,600

9-2:506.):15!#385203 ' 2 As of 09/14/12




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resolts
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2506
2630 Broadway

B-3 (cont)

09/25/96 24.35 15.33 9.02 - - 11,000 530 97 74 400 7.200
03/06/97 24.35 17.64 6.71 - - <500 20 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 420
09/12/47 24.35 15.04 931 - - <500' <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,900
04/02/98 24.35 17.02 7.33 - - HO 83 0.79 40 74 590
09/15/98" 24.35 15.73 8.62 - - 100 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <06 940
03/09/99 24.43 1897 5.46 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 D5 <05 25.2131.6°
07/29/99° 24.43 15.51 8.92 - - - - - - - -
09/15/99 24.43 14.43 10.00 - - <50 <05 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1300
03/01/00¢ 24.43 16.88 7.55 - 0.40 - -~ - - - -
08/31/007 24.43 13.90 10.53 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 3.230
03/09/01" 24,43 19.37 5.06 0.00 0.00 <250 <2.50 <2.50 <2.50 <2.50 3,370
09/21/01 2443 UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER . - - - - - - -
08/21/02 2443 UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER - - - - - - -
03/11/03 24.43 16.06 837 0.00 000  NOT SAMPLED - DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - -
09/05/03"" 24.43 14.98 9.45 0.00 0.0 420 <5 <5 <5 <5 4.900
03/12/04" 24.43 16.95 7.48 0.00 0.00 470 3 1 <1 4 1.800
08/30/04" 24.43 14.60 9.83 0.00 6.00 600 <5 <5 <5 <§ 5,800
03/04/05" 2443 17.36 7.07 0.00 0.00 320 2 0.8 0.5 3 370
09/01/05" 24.43 15.61 8.82 0.00 0.00 290 <1 <1 <l <1 1,100
03/20/06" 24.43 17.71 6.72 0.00 0.00 140 <0.5 12 <0.5 <0.5 76
09/13/06" 2443 15.22 9.21 0.00 0.00 130 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 150
02/26/07" 24.43 15.95 8.48 0.00 0.00 220 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 39
09/07/07" 24.43 15.12 9.31 0.00 0.00 380 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 1 28
03/11/08" 24.43 16.54 7.89 0.00 0.00 170 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

09/12/08” NP 24.43 14.31 10.12 0.00 0.00 370 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 0.7 8
0331/08" NP 2443 16.22 821 0.00 0.00 830 7 0.7 1 1 21
09/24/09" 24.43 14.73 9.70 0.00 0.00 530 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 07 12
03/17/10 24.43 17.12 731 0.00 0.00 120 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 2
09/27/10" 2443 14.37 10.06 0.00 0.00 540 <0.5 056 <0.5 2 10
03/28711" 24.43 17.32 7.1 0.00 0.00 130 <0.5 <0.§ <0.5 <0.5 1
09/30/11" 24.43 15.55 8.88 0.00. 0.00 320 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 1 8
03/2312" 24.43 15.62 8.8 0.00 0.00 270 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 2
09/14/12" 24.43 14.80 9.63 0.60 0.00 440 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 2 4

9-2506.x1s/#385203 3 As of 09/14/12




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2506
2630 Broadway
Qakiand, Califcrnia

(555
B.S .
03/18/8 21.53 16.40 5.13 - - - - - - - -
03/25/82 21.53 16.26 527 - - - - - - - -
05/21/82 2153 17.13 4.40 - - - ~ - - - -
05/26/82 21.53 13.98 7.55 ~ - - - - - = ~
06/24/82 2153 14.26 7.27 - - - - - - - -
09/09/93 2153 15.08 6.45 - - 110,000 1800 1,800 6,300 25.000 -
12/02/93 21.53 16.40 5.13 - - 81,000 4,400 3.800 6,700 28,000 -
03/17/94 21.53 14.98 6.55 - - 38.000 2.100 3.100 1,800 9,100 -
06/10/94 21.53 14.19 7.34 - - 110,000 5.100 7,000 5,400 27,000 -
05/15/94 2153 15.19 634 - - 2,700 770 15 240 320 -~
£2/28/94 24.23 17.68 6.55 - - 94,000 4,600 10,000 4.400 19.000 -
03/29/95 24.23 18.64 5.59 - - 59.000 1,500 3,100 2,100 8.100 -
06/05/95 2423 17.04 7.19 - - 58,000 2,300 4,300 2,600 11,000 -
09/21/95 2423 15.13 9.10 - - 1.500° 300 30 260 330 -
12/22/95 2423 15.62 8.6} - - 6.500’ 370 120 400 870 5,500
03/22/96 24.23 18.21 6.02 - - 13,000 410 1,000 750 2,900 5.400
09/25/96 24.23 15.03 9.20 - - 8.000 170 <5.0 140 110 7.200
03/06/97 2423 17.60 6.63 - - 60,000 630 320 2,300 9.500 4,700
09/12/97 24.23 15.93 8.30 - - 1,400 66 <10 59 24 3300
04/02/98 24.23 17.00 7.3 - - 1.000" 5.9 21 18 5.1 470
09/15/98 2423 15.70 8.53 - - 11,000 250 <100 250 740 4.600
03/09/9% 24.23 18.79 544 - - 51,500 598 623 3,070 11,460 2.2502,970°
07/29/99° 24.23 16.13 810 - - - - -~ - e -
09/15/99 24.23 1427 9.96 - ~ 3,500 210 39 63 230 6,300
03/01/00 24.23 18.09 6.14 - - 32,400 238 110 1,710 6,500 1300
08/31/007 24.23 15.25 8.98 0.00 0.00 4.730% 55.5 <5.00 246 613 2,420
03/09/0] 2424 UNABLE TO LOCATE - WELL COVERED WITH DIRT AND ROCKS ~ -~ - -
09/21/01° 24.24 14.61 9.63 0.00 0.00 1.400 9.1 <0.50 6.2 2 1.700/1.600™
08/21/027 2424 14.93 9.31 0.00 0.00 1.800 2.7 <0.50 12 37 330/320"
03/11/03’ 24.24 15.98 8.26 0.00 0.60 L900 3.8 <0.50 72 30 550/620"
09/05/03™° 2424 12.79 11.45 0.00 0.00 770 ! <0.5 4 0.9 220
03/12/04 24.24 16.93 7.3% 0.00 0.00 3.000 2 0.7 87 76 49
08/30/04" 24.24 14.52 9.72 0.00 0.00 2500 9 1 20 19 130
03/04/05" 24.24 17.60 6.64 0.00 0.00 580 0.5 <05 1 1 22

92506 x1s4385203 4 As of 09/14/12
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2506
2630 Broadway
Oakland, California

B-5 {cout) :

09/01/05" 24.24 1548 8.76 0.00 0.00 1,500 2 <0.5 28 2 3
03/20/06" 24.24 17.63 6.61 0.00 0.00 1,200 0.5 <0.5 8 2 19
09/13/06" 2424 14.87 9.37 0.00 0.00 830 1 <0.5 12 1 18
02/26/07" 24.24 1522 9.02 0.00 0.00 320 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 12
08/07/07" 2424 15.02 9.22 0.00 0.00 720 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 16
03/11/08" 2424 16.53 7.71 £.00 0.00 2.700 2 <0.5 11 I 0
09/12/08" 2424 14.33 9.91 0.00 0.00 440 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 i8
03/31/09" 244 1629 7.95 0.00 0.00 530 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 i2
09/24/09" 2424 14.49 9.75 .00 0.00 250 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 13
0317/10" 24.24 16.96 7.28 0.00 0.00 210 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 8
09/27/30" 24.24 14.12 10.12 0.00 0.00 650 0.6 0.5 1 0.5 ]
03/28/11" 2424 17.59 6.65 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4
oy/1o/11" 24.24 15.51 8.73 000 000 430 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 8
03/21/12" 24.24 16.01 8.23 0.00 0.00 280 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4
oo14/12" 2424 14.78 9.46 0.00 0.00 160 <0.5 <0.% <0.5 <0.5 8
B-6

03/18/82 22.03 14.47 7.56 - - - - - - - -
03/25/82 22.03 15.95 6.08 - - - - - - - -
05/21/82 22.03 17.18 4.85 - - - - - - - -
05/26/82 - 22.03 13.72 8.31 - - - - - - - -
06/24/82 22.03 14.00 8.03 - - - - - - - -
09/09/93 22.03 1391 8.12 - - 6.800' 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
12/02/93 22.03 14.97 7.06 - - 320 29 <0.5 <0.5 <5 -
03/17/94 22.03 14.46 757 - - 570 130 6.2 4.7 14 -
06/10/94 22.03 13.82 8.21 - ~ 1,500 100 81 51 240 -
09/15/94 22.03 12.09 9.94 - - 6,400 900 24 490 620 -
12/28/94 24.72 17.27 7.45 - - 350 110 44 3.7 14 -
03/29/95 24.72 18.32 6.40 -~ - 3,300 46 <0.5 1.3 12 -
06/05/95 24.72 16.65 8.07 - - 230 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/21/95 24.72 15.17 9.55 - - <50' <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/22/95 2472 15.8 8.91 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 15,000
03/22/96 24.72 17.78 6.94 - - <1,200° <12 <12 <12 <12 18,000

9-2506.x1s4#385203 5 As of 09/14/12




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2506
2630 Broadway
Qakland, California

B-6 (cont) ?

09/25/9 24.72 15.09 9.63 - - 15,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 20,000
03/06/97 24.72 17.22 7.50 - - <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 18,000
09/12/97 24.72 15.02 9,70 - - <100 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <1.0 1,300
04/02/98 24.72 16.91 7.81 - - <500 17 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 5,800
09/15/98 24.72 15.69 9.03 - - 210 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.2 2,200
03/09/99 25.16 18.49 6.67 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <4.5 18.5/18.4*
07/2/99° 25.16 15.91 925 - - - - - - - -
09/15/99 2516  DRY - - - - - - - - -
03/01/00 25.16 18.70 6.46 - - UNABLE TO SAMPLE - - - -
08/31/007 2516  DRY - - - - - - - - -
03/09/01 25.11 19.25 5.86 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <01.500 <0.500 19.7
09/21/011 2511  DRY . - - - - - - - - -
08/21/07” 2511  DRY - ~ - - - - - - -
03/11/03" 25.11 16.24 3.87 0.00 0.00  NOT SAMPLED - DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - -
09/05/03" 2511  DRY - - - - - - - - -
03/12/04" 25.11 16.98 .13 0.00 0.00  NOT SAMPLED - DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - -
08/30/04 25.11 DRY - - - - - - - - -
03104/025‘3 25.11 17.66 745 0.00 0.00 110 <3 g <3 <3 2,200
09/01/05 25.11 DRY AT 8.93 FEET - - - - - - - -
03/20/06" 25.11 17.68 743 0.00 0.00 31 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2,000
09/13/06 25.11 OBSTRUCTION IN WELL AT 9.17 FEET - - - - - - -
02/26/07 25.11 DRY - - - - - - - - -
09/07/07 2511 DRY - - - - - - - - -
03/11/08 25.11 16.53 8.58 0.00 000  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - -

- 09/12/08 25.11 DRY - - - - - - - - -
03/3 uo? 25.11 -9 8.79 .00 0.00 - NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - -
09/24/09 25.11 DRY - - - - - - - - -
03/1 mg)” 25.11 16.96 8.15 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0 10
09/27/10 25.11 DRY - - - - - - - - -
0312311;1” 2511 17.86 725 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4
09/10/11 25.11 DRY - - - - - - - _ L
03.2112" 2511  DRY - - - - - - - - -

09/14/12" 2511 DRY - - - - - - - - -

9-2506.xIs/4385203 : 3 As of 09/14/12




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resalts
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2506
2630 Broadway
Ozkland, California

B-7 | :

03/18/82 19.54 15.46 4.08 - - - - - - - -
03/25/82 19.54 1554 4.00 - - - - - - - -
05/21/82 19.54 16,54 3.00 - - - - - - - -
05/26/82 19.54 14.58 .96 - - - - - - - -
06/24/82 1954 14.64 4.90 - - - ~ - - - -
09/09/93 19.54 13.00 6.54 - - 230 1.3 23 0.6 21 -
12/02193 19.54 13.34 620 - - 190 4.7 <0.5 E1 L9 -
03/17/94 19.54 1435 5.19 - - 320 ts 33 L0 3.0 -
06/10/94 19.54 13.57 5.97 - - 210 6.1 57 23 5.8 -
09/15/94 19.54 11.76 7.78 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 -
12/28/94 2222 17.18 5.04 - - 520 17 48 2.5 2 -
03/29/95 2222 17.87 435 - - 420 6.0 23 1.8 0.9 -~
06/05/95 2222 16.43 5.79 - - 65 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
09/21/95 2.2 14.67 7.5 -~ - <50' <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/22/95 22.22 13.06 9.16 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 930
03/22/9% 22.22 17.62 4.60 - - 300 Lo 0.5 <0.5 0.6 280
09/25/96 222 14.34 7.98 - - 310° <0.5 0.6 <0.5 08 420
03/06/97 222 17.16 5.06 - - 1,200 9.0 <05 <0.5 29 1,000
09/12/97 22.22 14.37 7.85 - - <500’ <5.0 <50 <50 <5.0 3,500
04/02/98 22.22 17.90 4.32 - - <500 26 1o 9.0 20 2,200
09/15/98 2222 15.24 6.98 - - 330 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6 1,200
03/09/99 2219 17.99 420 - - 607 18.1 <5.0 <5.0 5.64 3,080/5,070"
07/29/99° 22.19 15.39 6.80 - - - - - - - -
09/15/99 22.19 12.70 9.49 - - 150 <0.5 <05 <0.5 0.64 1100
03/01/00 22.19 17.22 4.97 - - 230 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 557
08/31/00" 22.19 147 7.48 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 85.7
03/09/0)" 22.18 18.54 3.64 0.00 0.00 235° <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 236
09/21/01” 22,18 14.35 7.83 0.60 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <15 <2.5:2"
08/21702° 22.18 14.90 7.28 0.60 0.00 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <15 262"
0371103’ 22.18 16.31 5.87 0.00 0.00 260 0.80 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 22/19"
09/05/03"" 22.18 14.24 7.94 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3
03/12/04'" 22.18 17.40 4.78 0.00 0.00 430 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 10
08/30/04" 22.18 12.93 9.25 0.00 0.00 72 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 33
03/04/05" 218 18.48 3.70 0.00 0.00 290 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 10
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resubts
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2506
2630 Broadway
Oakland, California

B-7 (cont) }

09/01/05" 22.18 15.20 6.98 0.00 0.00 110 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 21
03/20/06" 22.18 18.20 398 0.00 0.00 110 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4
09/13/06"* 22.18 14.81 7.37 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 29
02/26/07" 2218 17.47 4.71 0.00 0.00 130 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 7
05/07/07" 22.18 14.87 7.31 ¢.00 0.00 75 <0.5 <0.5 <t5 <(0.5 28
03/11/08" 2218 16.90 5.28 0.00 0.00 10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 15
09/12/08" 2218 13.81 8.37 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3
03/31/09" 22.18 17.13 5.05 0.00 0.00 490 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3
09/24/08" 22.18 14.64 7.54 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 18
03/17/10" 22.18 17.49 4.69 .0.00 0.00 330 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2
09/27/1p" 22.18 14.36 7.82 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 9
03/28/11" 22.18 18.45 373 0.00 0.00 120 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 |
09/10/11" 22.18 15.22 6.96 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 14
03/21/12" 2218 1732 A.86 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3
09/14112" 22.18 14.50 7.68 0.00 0.00 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 1t
B8 :

03/18/82 18.49 1422 427 - - - - - - - -
03/25/82 18.49 14.43 4.06 - - - - - - - -
05/21/82 18.49 13.63 486 - - - - - - - -
05/26/82 18.49 13.53 4.96 - - - - - - - -
06/24/82 18.49 13.62 4.87 - - - - - - - -
09/09/93 18.49 13.29 5.20 - - <50 34 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -
12/02193 18.49 13.18 531 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/17/94 18.49 13.62 4.87 - - <50 1.7 0.5 <05 0.6 -
0610194 18.49 12.86 5.63 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/15/94 18.49 11.39 7.10 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 -
12/28/94 21.01 16.38 4.63 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/29/95 21.01 16.81 4.20 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/05/95 21.01 15.83 5.18 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/21/95 21.01 14.21 6.80 - - <50' <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/22/95 21.01 14.53 6.48 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 190
03/22/96 21.01 16.52 4.49 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 86

9-2506.x15/#385203 ﬁ 8 As oF09/14/12




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data ard Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2506
2630 Broadway
Oakland, California

B8 (Clilllt} :

09/25/96 21.01 13.83 7.18 - - 90’ <0.5 <0.5 <05 Lo 110
03/06/%7 2101 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
09/12/97 2101  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
04/02/98 21.01 16.79 4.22 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 56
09/15/98 21.01 14.03 6.98 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6 54
03/09/99 20.99 1730 369 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
09/15/99 20.99 13.60 7.39 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 52
03/01/00 20.99 17.43 3.56 - - <50 <05 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 204
08/31/00 2090 13.90 7.08 0.00 0.00 <56.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 293
03/09/01 2100  UNABLE TOLOCATE - WELL COVERED WITH DIRT - - - - - -
09/21/01 21.01  UNABLE TO LOCATE - WELL COVERED WITH DIRT - - - -~ - -
08/21/02 21.01 14.01 7.00 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 127117
03/11/03 21.01 15.26 5.75 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 5347
09/05/03" 21.01 13.98 7.03 .00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 9
03/12/04" 21.01 16.49 4.52 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4
08/30/04" 21.01 13.43 7.58 0,00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 10
03/04/05" 21.01 17.86 315 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 2
09/01/05" 2101 1453 6.48 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7
03/20/06" 2101 17.49 3.52 0.60 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2
09/13/06" 21.01 14.20 6.81 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 5
02/26/07" 21.01 16.82 419 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1
09/07/07" 21.01 14.50 6.51 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 2
03/11/08" 21.01 16.11 4.90 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1
09/12/08" 21.01 13.23 7.78 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4
03/31/05" 21.01 16.05 4.96 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 1
09/24/09" 2L01 14.20 6.8) 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5
0317/10" 21.01 16.60 441 0.00 0.00 <50 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09,2710 21.01 13.66 7.35 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 6
0328/11" 21.01 17.30 3.71 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
09/10/1) " 21.01 14.33 6.68 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6
03/2112" 21.01 16.35 4.66 0.00 0.00 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

0914/ l#’s 2101 13.59 742 0.66 0.00 <50 <0.5 <05 <B.5 <).5 4
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits

Table 1

Former Chevron Service Station #9-2506

2630 Broadway
QOakland, California

B9
08/04/94
11/02/94
12/28/94
03/29/95
06/05/95
09/21/5
12/22/95
03/22/96
09/25/96
03/06/97
09/12/97
04/02/58
09/15/98
03/09/99
07/29/99°
09/15/99
03/01/00
08/31/00
03/05/017
09/21/0)
08221702
03/11/037
09/05/03™"
03/12/08"7
08/30/04"
03/04/05"
09/01/05"
03/20/06"
09/13/06"
02/26/07"
690707
03/11/08"
09/12/08"
03/31/09"

9-2506 x1s#385203

14.08 11.53 -
1619 9.42 -
17.26 833 -
1818 7.43 -
17.14 8.47 -
16.62 8.99 -
16.41 9.20 -
17.77 7.84 -
16.37 9.24 -
17.15 8.46 -
16.46 9.15 -
17.68 7.93 -
16.54 9,07 -
16.05 6.8 -
14.05 B.88 -
1338 9.55 -
16.28 6.65 -
13.59 9.34 0.00
16.58 635 0.00
UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER
13.55 9.38 0.00
14.02 891 0.00
13.52 9.41 0.00
14.57 8.36 0.00
13.61 9.32 0.00
15.98 6.95 0.00
14.10 B.83 0.00
15.93 7.00 0.00
13.96 8.97 0.00
15.22 7.71 0.00
13.97 8.96 0.00
14.61 8.32 0.00
13.68 925 0.00
17 0.00

15.22

- 650
- 2,400
- 5,900
- 3,000
- 240
- 1.800
- 2,400
- 1,800
- 3,400
- 560
- 2,500
- 1,400
- 1,160
- 62
- 315
0.00 <50.0
0.00 1.840"
0.00 280
0.00 830
0.00 520
0.00 1,000
0.00 2,100
.60 2,800
0.00 4,000
0.00 2.800
0.00 4,700
0.00 2,800
0.00 3.400
0.00 1.800
0.00 3,760
€.00 4400

<{.5
133
24
16.5
<0.500
66.8
4.6
36

2.4

84
24
<25
14
6.6
62
4.7
33
7.9
14
<0.5
HL

<0.5
0.649
<0.500
<2.00

<0.50
26
<0.5

L - |

~ -

6.3

S
200
<25

62

5%

77

30

45
5.3

15

<5

7.5

<0.5
1.49
<0.500
7.61
075
<2.5
<0.5
2

L L - - Y S - - ]

<0.6
3.27
0.93
.15
<0.500
742

16
<1.5
<0.5

—
wa

L N - Y R

<6.0
92
56
47
67
30
69
178

140
132
<5.00
<20.0

337"
100/71"
50
56
70

2EI3E8

27
42
36
i3

As of 89/14/12




Table 1
Gronndwater Monitoring Datz and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2506
2630 Broadway
Oakland, California

B-9 {ciant)

09/24/09" 2293 13.90 9.03 0.00 0.00 5,000 47 6 7 6 28
03/¥7730" 2293 1522 7.71 0.00 0.00 3,200 40 5 5 5 28
09/27/10 2293 13.51 9.42 0.00 0.00 2,800 6 2 2 i 33
03/28/11" 22.93 15.40 7.53 0.00 0.00 3.600 95 9 11 9 25
09/10/11" 22.93 14.22 8.71 0.00 0.00 2,700 6 4 2 4 33
03721/12" 22.93 13.68 9.25 0.00 0.00 4,800 100 9 9 ] 25
09/14/12" 2293 13,92 9.01 0.00 0.00 2,700 7 2 2 4 29
B-10 :

08/04/94 - 12:20 10.95 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
11/02/94 - 11.96 11.19 - - - - - - -
12/28/94 23.15 12:85 10.30 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/29/95 23.15 13:47 9.68 -~ - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/05/95 23.15 12.56 10.59 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/21795 23.15 1228 10.87 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/22/95 23.15 12.74 10.41 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6
03/22/96 23.15 13.04 10.11 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
09/25/96 23.15 13.00 10.15 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
03/06/97 23.15 13.17 9.98 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
09/12/97 23.15 12.25 10.90 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/02/98 23.15 12.97 10.18 - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09/15/98° 23.15 12.24 1091 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6 <10
03/09/99 2556  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
03/19/99 25.56 15.51 10.05 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.5
09/15/99 25.56 14.80 10.76 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
03/01/00 25.56 15.78 9.78 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
08/31/00 25.56 14.88 10.68 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00
03/09/01 25.56 15.53 10.03 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00
09/21/01 25.56 14.79 10.77 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5/<2%
08/21/02 25.56 15.00 10.56 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5t<2"
03/11/03 25.56 14.97 10.59 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5/<0.5"
09/05/03" 25.56 14.69 10.87 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/12/04" 25.56 14.98 10.58 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 6 0.5

9-2506.x1s385203 : 1 As of 09/14/12




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2506
2630 Broadway
Oakland, California

DATE £ “fs); o A S {galtans):

B-10 (cont) :

08/30/04"° 25.56 1507 . 1049 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/04/05" 25.56 15.53 10.03 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/01/05" 25.56 14.94 10.62 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05
03/20/p6" 25.56 1631 9.25 0.00 0.00 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/13/06" 25.56 14:68 10.88 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/26/07" 25.56 15.21 10.35 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/07/07" 25.56 14.75 10.81 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/11/08" 25.56 1470 1086 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/12/08" 25.56 14.38 118 0.00 voo <50 <0.5 <0.5 <035 <0.5 <0,5
03/31/09" 25.56 1463 10.93 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/24/09" 25.56 1448 11.08 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/17/16" 25.56 1517 10.39 0.00 0.00 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/27/10 25.56 1425 131 0.00 000  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
03/28/11" 25.56 15.68 9.88 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/10/11 125.56 14.65 10.91 0.00 000  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
03/21/12" 25.56 15.07 10.49 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/14/12 25.56 14.48 11.08 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
B-11

08/04/94 - 14.84 10.39 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/02/94 - 13.73 11.50 - - - - - - - -
12/28/94 25.23 16.14 9.09 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/29/95 2523 17.83 7.40 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/05/95 2523 1697 8.26 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/21/95 25.23 15.44 9.79 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12122/95 25.23 15.68 9.55 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6
03/22/96 2523 17.38 7.35 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0
09/25/96 25.23 15.02 1021 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
03/06/97 25.23 17.47 7.76 - ~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
09/12/97 2523 15.15 10.08 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.5
04/02/98 25.23 18.30 6.93 - -~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09/15/98 2523 16.07 9.16 - - <50 0.82 15 <05 20 <10

03/09/9:9 25.27 18.39 6.38 - - <50 <0.5 <6.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0

9-2506.x1s/#385203 12 ' As of 09/14/12




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulfs
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2506
2630 Broadway
Oakdand, California

PATE ug/L}

B-11 (cont) : :

09/15/99 25.27 15.58 969 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
03/01/00 25.27 18.85 6.42 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25
08/31/00 25.27 1597 9.30 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00
03/05/01 25.27 18.72 6.55 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00
09/21/01 2527 1521 10.06 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5/<2"
08/21/2 25.27 15.80 9.47 0.00 0.00 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5/<2%
03/11/03 25.27 16.72 B.55 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5/<0.5"
09/05/03" 25.27 15.16 10.11 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/12/04" 25.27 17.75 7.52 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/30/04" 25.27 14.51 10.76 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/04/05" 25.27 18.40 6.87 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/01/05" 25.27 16.06 921 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/20/06" 25.27 22.85 242 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
09/13/06" 2527 15.65 9.62 0.00 0.00 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/26/07" 25.27 17.28 7.99 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/07/07" 25.27 15.23 10.04 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/11/08" 2527 17.41 7.86 0.00 .00 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/12/08" 25.27 14.42 10.85 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/31/09" 25.27 17.52 7.75 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/24/08" 2527 15.11 10.16 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/17/10" 25.27 1803 724 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/27/10 2527 14.84 10.43 0.00 000  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
0328117 25.27 19.22 6.05 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/10/11 25.27 16.14 9.13 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
0321/12" 25.27 17.62 7.65 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
09/14/12 25.27 15.32 9.95 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
B-12

08/04/94 - 13.99 6.41 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/02/94 - 11.65 8.75 - - - - - - - -
12/28/94 20.40 17.64 2.76 - - 74 1.0 2.6 1.3 44 -
03/29/95 20.40 17.94 2.46 - - 210 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 1.6 -

06/05/95 20.40 15.81 4.59 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 -

9-2506.x15/#385203 & As of 09/14/12




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2506
~ 2630 Broadway
Oakland, California

B-12 (cont)

09/21/95 20.40 13.04 7.36 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/22195 2040 16.44 3.96 - - 140' <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.93 <0.6
03/22/96 20.40 17.48 292 - - 150 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 2.0 <5.0
09/25/96 2040 12.56 7.84 - - 90 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
03/06/97 20.40 17.23 3.17 - - 270" <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
09/12/97 20.40 13.59 6.81 - - 130! <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <5.0
04/02/98 20.40 18.26 2.14 - - io' 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 12
09/15/98 20.40 14.07 6.33 - - 130 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6 <10
03/09/99 20.40 17.95 245 - - 1,380 <10 <19 <10 <10 <100
09/15/99 20.40 13.69 6.71 - - 320 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 <25
03/01/00 20.40 17.55 2.85 - - 206 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <5.0
08/31/00 20.40 13.90 6.50 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00
03/09/01 2040  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
09/21/01 20.41 1278 7.63 0.00 0.00 <50 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<2"
08/21/02 20.41 13.99 6.42 0.00 0.00 58 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5/<2"
03/11/03 20.41 17.00 3.41 0.00 0.00 84 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <L5 <2.5/<0,5*
09/05/03" 2041 13.48 6.93 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
03/12/04" 20.41 17.68 2.73 0.00 0.00 120 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1 <0.5
08/30/04" 20.41 12.73 7.68 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/04/05" 20.41 18.33 2.08 0.00 0.00 86 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5
09/01/05 2041 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
03/20/06" 2041 13.76 6.65 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/13/06" 2041 14.26 6.15 0.00 0.00 270 <0.5 <0.5 i <0.5 <0.5
02/26/07" 20.41 17.37 3.04 0.00 0.00 100 <0.5 <0.5 2 <0.5 <0.5
09/07/07" 20.41 14.28 6.13 0.00 0.00 100 <0.5 <0.5 2 <0.5 <0.5
03/11/08" 20.41 17.44 2.97 0.00 0.00 85 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/12/08" 2041 13.17 7.24 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/31/09" 2041 17.78 2.63 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
09/24/09" 20.41 14.49 592 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/17/10" 2041 18.26 2.15 0.00 0.00 98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/27/10 20.41 14.23 6.18 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
03/28/11" 2041 18.30 211 0.00 0.00 63 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2506
2630 Broadway

B-12 (cont) ;

09/10/11 2041 16.98 3.43 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
03121112" 2041 18.16 2.25 0.00 0.00 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5
09/14/12 20.41 14.06 635 0.00 000  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
TP-1

09/09/93 - - 7.33 - - 8,500 770 890 120 590 -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

TP-2 _

09/09/93 - - 6.18 - - 13,000 2,400 3,200 380 1,900 -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED : :

B2

03/18/82 22.28 18.45 3.83 - - - - - ~ -~ -
03/25/82 2228 16.49 5.79 - - - - - - - -
0521/82 2228 17.43 4.85 - - - - - - - -
05/26/82 2228 13.75 8.53 - - - - - - - -
06/24/82 2228 13.88 8.40 - - - - ~ - - -
09/09/93 2228 15.82 6.46 -~ - 4,700 470 630 180 590 -
12/02/93 2228 16.87 5.41 - - 2,200 59 27 110 350 -
03/17/9% 22.28 14.84 7.44 - - 1,800 52 33 97 320 -
06/10/94 2228 14.13 8.15 - -~ 1,200 37 48 20 93 -
09/15/94 2228 12.28 10.00 - - 4,900 M0 12 340 450 -
12/28/94 25.13 17.81 7.32 - - 2,600 63 49 56 370 -
03/09/95 - - - - - - - - - -
03/09/01> 25.11 - - - ~ - - - - - -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED '

B4

03/18/82 21.35 16.70 465 - - - - - - - -
03/25/82 21.35 16.27 5.08 - - - - - - - -
05/21/82 21.35 - ~ SPH - - - - - - -
0512682 21.35 12.14 9.21 - - - - - - - -
06/24/82 21.35 13.13 822 SPH - - - - - - -

9-2506.x1s/#385203 15 | As of 09/14/12




Table 1
Grouadwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2506
2630 Broadway

B-4 {cqnt)

09/09/93 2135 1526 6.09 - - 88.000 3,200 16.000 2,000 9,500 -

12/02193 2135 15.81 5.54 - - 110,000 3,600 25.000 2,800 15.000 -

03/17/94 21.35 15.35 6.00 - - 60,000 1,400 16,000 1.800 8,900 -

06/10/94 _ 21.35 14.48 6.87 - - 25,000 770 880 150 1,100 -

09/15/94 21.35 12.61 8.74 - - 3.300 800 8.0 300 350 : -

12/28/94 24.1 1837 5.74 - - 17,000 400 4,000 630 2,900 -

03/29/95 - - - - - - ~ - - - -

DESTROYED '

BAILER BLANK

09/09/93 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <L —~

12/02/3 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

03/17/94 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <Q.3 <0.5 0.6 -

TRIP BLANK

09/09/93 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -

12/02/93 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

03/17/94 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -~

06/10/94 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 -

09/15/94 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -

12/28/94 - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <f.5 <5 -

03/25/95 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 ~

06/05/95 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

092195 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

12122195 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <06
03/22/96 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
09/25/96 - -~ - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
03/06/97 - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <5.0
09/12/51 - - - - - <50 <0.5 0.55 <0.5 <05 <25
04/02/98 - - - - - <50 <08 <05 <0.5 <05 <5
09/15/98 - - - - - <50 9.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6 <10
03/09/99 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
09/15/99 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 45

03/01/00 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2506
2630 Broadway

08/31/00 - ~ - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00
03/05/01 ~ - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00
09/21/0) - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
08/21/02 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
03/11/03 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
09/05/03" - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/12/04" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
08/30/04" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/04/05" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/01/05" -~ - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/20/06" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
09/13/06" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/26/07" - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/07/07" - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
03/13/08" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/12/08" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
03/31/09" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
DISCONTINUED _

09/14/12" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2506

. 2630 Broadway

: Qakland, California
EXI?LANA]TONg,- : .
Groundwater monitoring data and Iaboraidxy analytical results prior to August 31, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
TOG = Top of Casing : SPH = Separate Phasc Hydrocarbons , X = Xylenes
(&) = Feet : TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons MTBE = Methy! Tertiary Buty]l Ether
GWE = Groundwater Elevation GRO = Gasoline Range Organics {pg/L) =Micrograms per liter
{msl) = Mean sea level : B =Benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
DTW = Depth to Water : T="Toluene ' QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness E = Ethylbenzene NP =No Purge

* | TOC elevations were surveyed on Décember 27, 2000, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark for the survey was a City of Oakland benchmark,
being a disc in a monument well in the sidewalk on Broadway, near the southwest corner of the site. (Benchmark Elevation = 24.182 feet, msl).

Chromatogram pattern indicated an unidentified hydrocarbon.

i

2 Well removed from monitoring program Jannary 11, 1995, per approval of Alameda County Health Services,
3 Well analyzed for Semi-Volatile Organics Compounds (SVOCs). All compounds were not detected (ND).

* | Confirmation run.

*  |ORC installed. :

¢ |Free product encountered during purge.

7 ORCinwell. :

3

Ed

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.
Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.
Removed and replaced ORC in well,

MTBE by EPA Method 8260. :

BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260,

TOC has been altered; unable to determine GWE.

Removed ORC from well,

Insufficient water to determine GWE.

o e o e e b
o B W N e O
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Componnds
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2506
2630 Broadway
Oakland, California

L)

B-1 09/21/01 - : 3,200 9,400 <2 21 130 <2 <2
08/21/02 - ; 1400 6,500 <3.0 16 85 <30 <3.0
03/11/03 - : 1,800 7,400 <3 18 100 <3 <1
09/05/03 <500 1.100 4,600 <5 16 69 <5 <5
03/12/04 <0 1,160 3,900 <1 15 60 <i <i
0R/30/04 <560 1,000 4,500 <5 15 . 63 <5 <5
03/04/05 <50 2,500 450 0.5 11 5 0.5 <0.5
09/01/05 <50 1,900 260 <0.5 10 2 <0.5 . <0.5
03/20/06 <50 1.200 27 <0.5 7 <0.5 <05 <0.5
09/13/66 <50 1,500 2 0.5 5 <0.5 .5 <0.5
02/26/07 TNACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED QVER WELL - - - -
09/07/07 <50 400 i <05 3 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
03/11/08 <50 720 10 <0.5 7 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
09/12/08 <50 680 0.8 0.5 5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/31/09 <50 - 300 7 <05 4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/24/09 <50 560 2 <0.5 5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/17/10 - _ 160 2 <05 3 <0.5 <0.5 <05
09/27/10 - : 200 1 <0.5 2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/28/11 - § 4 4 <b.5 0.6 <0.5 ' <0.5 <0.5
0910411 - _ 340 2 <0.5 3 <0.5 <05 <(.5
03/21/12 - - 57 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 0.5 0.5 <0.5
09714712 - : 120 3 <0.5 | <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

B-3 09/21/01 UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER - - - - -

08/21/02 UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER - - - - -
03/11/03 NOT SAMPLED - DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER -

09/05/03 <500 1,200 4,900 <5 22 64 <5 <5
03/12/04 <100 580 1,800 <1 6 29 <1 <1
08/30/04 <500 1,100 5,300 <5 21 75 <5 <5
03/04/05 <50 340 370 <0.5 2 5 <0.5 <0.5
09/01/05 <100 1,100 1,100 <1 7 15 <1 <1
03/20/06 <50 150 76 <0.5 0.6 1 <0.5 <0.5
09/13/06 <50 : 2,100 150 <0.5 E <0.5 <05
02/26/07 <50 1,700 39 <0.5 4 0.9 <05 <0.5
09/07/07 <50 : 1,800 28 <0.5 6 0.6 <0.5 <0.5
03/11/08 <50 ' 370 8 <0.5 1 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
09/12/08 . <50 3,000 8 <0.5 10 <05 <0.5 <0.5
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Table 2.
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2506
2630 Broadway
Oakland, California

B-3 (cont) 03/31/09 <50 Li00 21 <0.5 4 0.7 <0.5 <0.5
09/24/09 <50 - 2,500 12 <q.5 8 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
031710 - 13¢ 2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/27/10 - 1,400 10 <0.5 5 0.6 <(.5 <0.%
032811 - : 86 1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <{.5
09/10/11 - : 590 3 <0.5 2 <0.5 <0.5 <{+.5
0321112 - 1,100 2 <0.5 4 <0.5 <0.5 <05
05%/14/12 - 1,600 4 <0.5 1 <0.5 <0.5 <i).5

BS 09/21/01 - : 210 1,600 <2 39 25 <2 ) <2
08/21/02 - <100 320 <2 8 _ 4 <2 <2
03/11/03 - 20 620 0.5 13 7 <0.5 <0.5
09/05/03 <50 11 420 <0.5 11 5 <0.5 <05
03/12/04 <5¢ <5 49 <0.5 1 0.6 <0.5 <0.5
08/30/04 <50 : <5 130 <0.5 4 2 <0.5 <0.5
03/04/05 <50 : <5 22 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/01/05 <50 : <5 39 <(.5 1 0.6 <0.5 <0.5
03/20/06 <50 : <5 19 (.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/13/06 <50 : 13 18 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/26/07 <50 5 12 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/07/07 <50 ' 98 16 <0.5 5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/11/08 <50 : 7 20 <0.5 1 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/12/08 <50 : 12 18 <0.5 1 : <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/31/09 <50 10 12 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 : <0.5 <0.5
09/24/09 <50 9 13 <0.5 1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/17/10 e 3 8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
09/27/10 - 7 8 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/28/11 - <2 4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5
09/10/11 - 13 8 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03721112 - <2 4 <05 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/14/12 - 4 5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5

B-6 09/21/01 DRY : - - - - - - -
08/21/02 DRY : - - - - - - -
03/11/403  NOT SAMPLED - DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
09/05/03  NOT SAMPLED - DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
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Table 2
Groondwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2506
2630 Broadway
Ogkland, California
1)

B6(cont)  08/30/04 DRY } - - - . - - -

03/04/05 <250 <25 2,200 <3 32 24 <3 <3
09/01/05 DRY AT 8.93FEET - - - - - -
03/20/06 <50 <5 2,000 <0.5 30 23 <0.5 0.5

05/13/06 OBSTRUCTION IN WELL AT 9.17 FEET - - - - -
02/26/07 DRY : - - - - - - -
09/07/07 DRY - - - - - - -
03/11/08  NOT SAMPLED - DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
09/12/08 DRY : - - - - - - -
03/31409 NOT SAMPLED - DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
09/24/05 DRY : -

03/1710 - <2 10 <0.5 17 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

09/727/10 DRY - - - - - - -
03/28/11 - <2 4 <0.5 i3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

09/10/11 DRY
032112 DRY - - - - - - -

09/14/12 DRY - - - - - - -
B-7 09/21/01 - <100 ) <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
08/21/02 - <100 2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
03/11/03 - ‘ <5 19 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <0.5
09/05/03 <50 <5 3 <0.5 <¢.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
03/12/04 <50 <5 10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/30/04 <50 <5 33 <0.5 - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
03/04/05 <50 <5 10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/01/05 <50 <5 21 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/20/06 <50 <5 4 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/13/06 <50 <5 29 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/26/07 <50 <2 7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/07/07 <50 <2 28 <05 <05 0.5 <0.5 <035
03/11/08 <50 <2 15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
09/12/08 <50 <2 32 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/31/09 <50 <2 3 <05 <05 <0.5 - <05 <0.5
09/24/09 <50 <2 18 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
03/17/10 - <2 2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/27/10 - <2 9 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/28/11 - <2 1 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05

9-2506.xIs/#385203 : 21 As of 09/14/12




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2506
2630 Broadway
Oakland, California

BT(ont)  0%/10/11 - <2 14 <0.5

03/21/12 - <2 3 <0.5 . .
09/14/12 - <2 1 <0.5 , <0.5 <0.5
B8 09/21/01 -~ | UNABLE TO LOCATE - WELL COVERED WITH DIRT - - -
08/21/02 - <100 1 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
03/11/03 - © <5 4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/05/03 <50 <5 9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/12/04 <50 <5 4 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/30/04 <50 <5 10 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/04/05 <50 <5 2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
09/01/05 <50 <5 7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
03/20/06 <50 <5 2 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
09/13/06 <50 <5 5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/26/07 <50 <2 1 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/07/07 <50 <2 2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
03/11/08 <50 <2 1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/12/08 <50 <2 4 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
03/31/09 <50 <2 1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/24/09 <50 <2 5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
0317/10 - <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/27/10 - <2 6 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/28/11 - <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/10/11 - <2 6 <0.5 © <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/21/12 - <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/14/12 - <2 4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
B-9 09/21/01 - " UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER - - = -
08/21/02 - : <100 37 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
03/11/03 - 91 71 <0.5 <0.5 1 <0.5 <05
00/05/03 <50 - 7 50 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 <0.5
03/12/04 <50 86 56 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <0.5
08/30/04 <50 160 70 <05 <0.5 1 <0.5 <0.5
03/04/05 <50 130 79 <0.5 <05 1 <0.5 <0.5
09/01/05 <50 130 9 0.5 <0.5 2 <0.5 <0.5
03/20/06 <50 110 77 <0.5 <0.5 2 <0.5 <0.5
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2506
2630 Broadway
Oakland, California
o

B-9 (cont) 09/13/06 <50 130 64 . 1 .
02/26/07 <50 100 S0 <0.5 <0.5 i <0.5 <0.5
09/07/07 <50 130 27 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/11/08 <50 110 42 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 <0.5
09/12/08 <50 110 6 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <0.5
03/31/09 <50 9% 33 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 0.5 <05
09/24/09 <50 120 28 <0.5 0.5 <(.5 <0.5 0.5
0317110 - 64 28 <0.5 <0.5 06 <0.5 <0.5
09/27/10 - 98 13 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
03/28/11 - 99 25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6
09/10/11 - 100 13 <05 0.5 0.6 0.5 0.6
03/21/12 - 100 25 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/14/12 - 100 29 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

B-10 09/21/01 - <100 <2 < <2 < < <2
08/21/02 - <100 <2 <2 <2 < <2 <2
03/11/03 - <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/05/03 <s0 - <5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/12/04 <50 <5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
08/30/04 <50 <5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/04/05 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/01/05 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/20/06 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
09/13/06 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/26/07 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/07/07 <0 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
03/11/08 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 " <0.5
09/12/08 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/31/09 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
09/24/09 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/17/10 - : 3 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/27/10 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
03/28/11 - : - <0.5 - - - - -
03/21/12 - - <0.5 - - - R -

9-2506.x1s/#385203 23 As of 09/14/12




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2506
2630 Broadway
Oakland, California

B-11 09/21/01 - <100 <2 < <2 <2 <2 <2
08/21/02 - <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
03/11/03 - . <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/05/03 <50 <5 <5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <.5
03/12/04 <50 <5 .5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 Q.5 <0.5
08/30/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/04/05 <5¢ <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
09/01/05 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .5 <{.5
03/20/06 <0 <5 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/13/06 <50 <5 <f.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/26/07 <50 <2 <f).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
0%/07/07 <50 <2 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/11/08 <50 : <2 <0.5 .5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/12/08 <50 : <2 <0.5 <0.5 <f.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/31/09 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 B
09/24/09 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 0.5 <0.5 <).5
03117110 -- : <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5
092710 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - --
03/28/11 - an <Q.5 - - - - -
03/21/12 - : - 0.5 - - - - -

B-12 09/21/01 - <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
08/21/02 - : <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
03/11/03 - <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/05/03 <50 . <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <q.5
03/12/04 <50 : <5 <B.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3
(8/30/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/04/05 <30 : <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ' <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/01/05 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - -
03/20/06 <50 5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
09/13/06 <50 16 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/26/07 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/07/07 <50 <2 <).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/11/08 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5
09/12/08 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/31/09 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5

9-2506.:0s/#385203 Z 24 As of 09/14/12




Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2506
2630 Broadway

B-12(cont)  09/24/09 f ) ' . <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

03/17/19 - : <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
052710 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
03/28/1% - - <0.5 - - - - -
03/21/12 - ' - <0.5 - - - - -

9-2506.x1s/#385203 : 5 As of 09/14/12




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #9-2506

2630 Broadway
QOakland, California
ﬁ)ﬂ’LANATlONS: ANALYTICAL METHOD:
TBA = t-Butyl alcohol - 1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane EPA Method 3260 for Oxygenate Compounds
MTBE = Methyl Tertiary Buty! Ether EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

DIPE = di-Isopropy] ether _ (/L) = Micrograms per liter
ETBE = Ethy! t-butyl ether ' —=Not Analyzed
TAME = t-Amyl methyl cther

9-2506.x1s/#385203 ' 23

As of 09/14/12




TABLE1 Pagelofi

WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 92506

2630 BROADWAY
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
: Date Total Depth Casing Diameter* SI.Ot Screen Interval  Filter
Well ID Installed Toc (fog) (inches) , Size (g Pack (fbg) Status
(inches)

B-1 : 3/18/82 25.69%* 20 2 0.010 5-20 4-20 Active
B-2 3/18/82 NA S0 2 0.010 5-20 420  Destroyed

B-3 3/18/ 82 2443 20 2 0.010 5-20 4-20 Active
B4 - 3/18/82 NA 20 2 0.010 5-20 4-20 Destroyed

B-5 3/18/82 24.24 20 2 0.010 520 4-20 Active

B-6 - 3/18/82 2511 20 2 0.610 5-20 4-20 Active

B.7 3/18/82 2218 20 2 0.010 5-20 4-20 Active

B8 . 3/18/82 21.01 20 2 0.010 5.20 420 Active

B9 7/26/94 293 19.5 2 0.020 4.3-19.5 3.5-19.5 Active

B-1¢ 7/27/94 25.56 19.5 2 0.020 4.5-19.5 3.5-19.5 Active

B-11 7/26/94 25.27 195 2 0.020 4.5-19.5 3.5-19.5 Active

B-12 7/26/94 2041 195 2 0.020 4.5-19.5 3.5-19.5 Active

Abbreviations & Notes:

TOC = Top of casing elevation (feet above mean sea level)
fbg = feet below grade

* Casing materiak Schedule 40 PVC

** TOC later altered

631962 (8)




TABLE 1

CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #2506

3/18/82 3/25/82 3]25!82 3/25/82 3/25/82
Groundwater  Groundwater
Elevations Elevations Elevations .
Well (feet) : (feet) (feet) PPM LEL Remarks
B-1 23.00 : 15.1¢9 14.33 .0 0 Clear sample, mnc sheen, no odor
B-2 22.28 : 18.45 16.49 400 7 Clear sample, no sheen, nc odor
B-3 21.78 = 16.13 16.03 75 0 Clear sample, no sheen, no odor
B-4 21.35 f 16.70 16.27 >1000 10 Clear sample, mo sheen, no odor
B-5 21.53 : 16.40 16.26 200 5 Clear sample, no sheen, no cdor
B-6 22.03 . 14.47 15.95 75 0 Clear sample, no sheen, no odor
B-7 19.54 15.46 . 15.54 . 75 0 Clear sample, no sheen, no odor
B-8 18.49 - 14.22 4.3 150 2 Clear sample, no sheen, no odor P

NOTE; Elevations are above mean sea levels.




MOISTURE
DRY DENSITY CONTENT BLOW
1b/Fed 2 DRY WEIGHT | COUNT SARPLE (11143 DESCRIPTION
0
| ]0-6" ASPHALT CONCRETE AND
9 - | AGGREGATE BASE -
Hsc | 6"-5"' BROWN, CLAYEY SAND,
1 | MOIST TO WET, WITH
7 TRACE OF FINE GRAVEL |
| — LOOSE.
6 - "l CL Js'—sf DK GREY, SANDY n
- CLAY, SOFT, WET.
8 - = B -
L JCL |8'-12'GREENISH GREY, SILTY
10 i CLAY, MED STIFF TO i
7 STIFF, MOIST.
E 12 - = —
3 12'-17'YELLOWISH BROWN,
= | CLAYEY SAND, WITH
Z 14 - Hec GRAVEL, MED. DENSE, =
.. MOIST.
- n
Q.
w 16 - — -
. _\
_ 17'-27'BROWN, SANDY CLAY,
18 ~ WITH TRACE OF GRAVEL
B MOIST, SOFT TO MED
STIFF.
20 - 5 " -
22 - _1C:L -
24 - e =
2 -
26 - ' = %
™
27'~30'GREENISH GREY, SANDY
28 , SILTY CTAY, MED STIFF |
MOIST.
BOTTOM OF BORING AT 30°
o ‘ ' PLATE
: IT ENVIROSCIENCE/CHEVRON -
].LH. KLEINFELDER & ASSOCIATES m :
GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS ¢ MATERIALS TESTING OAKLAND, CAL'FORNIA : 4
- LOG OF BORING NO. B-1
| PREFARED BY: PLC DATE: 3 /82
CHECKED BY: DCM DATE: 3/82 PROJECT NO. B-1189-1




L

HOISTURE
DRY DENSITY CONTERT BLOW
1b/ft3 L DRY WEIGHT COUNT SAMPLE usts DESCRIPTION
0
M
B 0-6"  ASPHALT CONCRETE AND
2 - - AGGREGATE BASE. -
] 6"-12' GREY, SILTY CLAY,
4 — MED STIFF, DAMP, -
GASOLINE ODOR. AT
" CL 2'~4', SOFT BELOW
6 - | 5' AND WET., DIESEL -
. . SMELL.
8 — - -
10 _ | .
@ 12 = e -
w 121-20!
a || BROWN, CLAYEY SAND,
= WITH GRAVEL, WET, |
- 14 - B MED DENSE.
X -
-
& —
w 16 ST -
18 - = -
-
20 -
a [BOTTOM OF BORING AT 20°'
22 - | ' -
24 - | _
26 - = o)
3
28

J.H. KLEINFELDER & ASSOCIATES :

CEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS & MATERIALS TESTING

IT ENVIROSCIENCE/CHEVRON PLATE

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA : 5
LOG-OF BORING-NO.B-2

. PREPARED BY: PLC DATE: 3 /g2

CHECKED BY: DCM  DATE: 3/82

PROJECT NO. B-1188-1




MOISTURE
DAY DENSITY GONTENT oLow
b/ f13 % ORY WESGHT | COUNT | sameLE | uses | oescaipmion
0
| ~~-—{0-6"  ASPHALT CONCRETE AND
AGGREGATE BASE.
2 + ~ =
| 6¥-5' BROWN-GREY, MIXTURE
OF CLAY. SAND AND
4 el GRAVEL, MED DENSE, -
| MOIST., OLD RUBBISH
AT 5*
6 - o —
u [5*-10' BROWN-GREY, SILTY
8 v | CLAY, WET, SOFT, __
= cL STRONG GASOLINE
- ODOR.
10 _| e -
- 30 3—10'
- 10'-20'BROWN, SAND AND GRAVEL
W 12 - — MED DENSE TO DENSE, -
re n WET, STRONG GASOLINE
- ODOR.
I —
-
- _ » -t
w 16 |
18 - - -
20 - -~
1 BOTTOM OF BORING AT 20!
224 i 1
24 - | | _
26 ] - i 1
28 = !
~ | IT ENVIROSCIENCE/CHEVRON PLATE
J.H. KLEINFELDER & ASSOCIATES m ‘
GEOFECHNICAL CONSULTANTS # MATERIALS TESTING OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA : 6
— LOG-OF BORING NO.—B-3 \
PREPARED BY: PLC  DATE: 3 /82
CHECKED BY: DCM DATE: 3/82 PROJECT NO. B-1189-1




MOJSTURE
BNY DENS)ITY CONTENT BLOW
1b/fe3 % ORY WEIGHT COUNT SAMPLE uyscs PESCRIFTION
0 - __|0-6" ASPHALT CONCRETE AND
2 AGGREGATE BASE.
27 FILI#G“H?&' BROWN, MIXTURE OF
u SAND AND GRAVE,
4 ] , o H—— DRY, MED DENSE. -
B 4'-10* GREY, CLAYEY SAND,
& a WET, SOFT, STRONG -
ac GASOLINE ODOR.
TRACE OF FREE GASOLINE
8 - B aT 10°
¥ el
10 - B2 | “
] /gud~10 10'~20*BROWN, SAND AND
- GRAVEL,, DENSE, MOIST.
w12 - -
[F1]
[T -
z 14 - - -
- = e
. SP i
W 16 - -
-
18 - - =
20
] BOTTOM OF BORING AT 20°'
22 - | _
24 - A ]
26 - - 7
28
| 11T EnviROSCIENCE/CHEVRON | THATE
a J.H. KLEINFELDER & ASSOCIATES m ;
\ CEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS « MATERIALS TESTING OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 4
- LOG OF BORING NO,B=4 f
. PREPARED BY: PLC DATE: 2 /82
CHECKED BY: DCM DATE: 3/B2 PROJECT NDO. B-1189-1




® [

KO 1S THIRE
DAY DENSITY COMTENT sLov
1b/fed t DAY WEIGHY | COUMT | SAMPLE | uSCS | DESCMIPTION
0 ——] 0-6" ASPHALT CONCRETE AND
™1 AGGREGATE BASE.
2 - L FILL]|6"~-2,5'"BROWN, MIXTURE OF _
e SAND, CLAY AND
B GRAVEL, MED DENSE,
4 _ | DRY. B
2.5'-11'GREY, SILTY CLAY
6 - 11 [5-5 I CL SOFT TO MED STIFF, |
WET, GASOLINE ODOR.
8 - - —
v
10 _

25/615-10 11'-20 'BROWN-GREENISH GREY,

W 12 - ] SILTY SAND, WITH SOME_|
Y GRAVEL, DENSE, WET.
z :
= 14 - » —
Z - sM .
a. N _
s 16 i r
18 | -

= BOTTOM OF BORING AT 20°

29 n _ ;
24 -~ - -
28 i;

' - ' PLATE
J.H. KLEINFELDER & ASSOCIATES lﬂ IT ENVIROSCIENCE/CHEVRON
GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS ® MATERIALS TESTING OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA : 8
- LOG-OF BORING -NO,-B-5

PREPARED BY: PLC DATE: 3 /82
CHECKED BY: DCM DATE: 3/82 PROJECT NO. B-1189-1




MOISYURE
DRY DENSITY LONTENT aLow
16/Ft3 T DRY WEIGHT | COUNT } SAMPLE uscs DESCRIATON
0
__J0~6"  ASPHALT CONCRETE AND
B AGGREGATE BASE.
o _T.I%IG"-Z" BROWN, SAND AND GRAVELH
i - MED DENSE, DRY.
4 - CL |2'-8' GREY TO GREY~BROWN, -
SILTY CLAY, SOFT, WET,
_ 6 65 GASOLINE ODOR
6 — ‘ -
8 . gy ™
: u 8'=12.5"MOTTLED BROWN~GREY
10 _| L 1oL SILTY CLAY, STIFF, -
| DAMP .
e 12 o -
e e
B 12.5'-14.5'YELLOWISH BROWN,
£ 14 - L1sC CLAYEY SAND, WET, —
_— 1 ———] MED DENSE.
e = i 14.5¢-20"
= : CL WITH GRAVEL, DAMP
B MED STIFF.
18 n o
20 -
n BOTTOM OF BORING AT 20°'
22 - » -
24 - | u -
26 - - 7
28
- ' PLATE
: . IT ENVIROSCIENCE/CHEVRON
J.H. KLEINFELDER & ASSOCIATES m
GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS » MATERIALS TESTING OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA - 9
. PREPARED BY: PLC DATE: 3 /82
CHECKED BY: DCM DATE: 3/82 PROJECT NO. B-1188-1




| "
| ) ®
HOISTURE
ORY DENSITY CONTENT BLOV
1b/fed Y DRY WEIGKT | COUNT | sampLE | usCS | DESCRIFTICN
0
| [ Q-6 ASPHALT CONCRETE AND
' AGGREGATE BASE,
27 6"-5% GREY TO DX GRREY,
| CL SILTY SANDY CLAY,
4 pon STIFF, WET. —
= R
64 o r5'--12‘ BROWN, SAND AND -
SP GRAVEL, WITH SOME .
B CLAY, DENSE, WET,
8 AvA L n
punad
10 _ - -
J w - 12*=-20"GREY, SANDY CLAY/
= CLAYEY SILT, SOFT
- 14 ~ 1 ’ WET.
I=s
w 16 - 1 -
18 - = -
20 -
= BOTTOM OF BQRING AT 20!
22 —~ = -
1 24 - ] _
26 K N B
28
= ' PLATE
: IT ENVIROSCIENCE/CHEVRON
J.H. KLEINFELDER & ASSOCIATES '
CEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS « MATERIALS TESTING OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 1 0
= £OG-OF BORING -NO,—B-7
. PREPARED BY: PLC DATE; 3 /82
CHECKED B8Y: DCM DATE: 3/82 PROJECT NO. B-1189-1




o

HEISTURE
DRY DERS|TY CONTENT BLOW
16/ fe3 L DRY MEIGHT [ COUNT SAMPLE Uses DESCRIPTION
0 ~J0~6"  ASPHALT CONCRETE aNnD
- AGGREGATE BASE
2 |FPILY6"-3* BROWN, SaND AND B
T GRAVEL, DRY TO
4 . DAMP, MED DENSE. ]
r_g% 3'-6' DK GREY TO BLACK,
CLAYEY SILT/SILTY
6 = CLAY, WET, SOFT. =
5L let-8* BrOWN, cravey SAND,
8 -] A4 - WET, SATURATED, LOOSE._
. 8'-16' BROWN, SAND AND
10 _ | SP GRAVEL, DENSE, WET. _
||
[
w 12
7' -
Z 4 i _
. :l.'. —
e~
. Qn
W 16 ™ 1
| 16-20"MOTTLED BROWN-GREY,
CLAYEY STLT, DENSE,
18 ML DAMP .
20 -
| BOTTOM OF BORING AT 20°
22 - - el
=
24 -~ | -
26 b ] o
28
" ) PLATE
IT ENVIROSCIENCE/CHEVRON

J.H. KLEINFELDER & ASSOCIATES m -

CEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS o MATERIALS TESTING

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

PREPARED BY: PLC  DATE:

LOG-OF-BORING-NO, -8

CHECKED BY: DCM DATE:

PROJECT NO. B-1189-1




Total depth of baring: 20 feet Casing diamster: 2 Inches
Diameter of boring: 8 inches Casing material: Sch 40 PVC
Date drilled: 7-26-94 Slot size: 0.020~inch
Drilling Company: West Hozmot Sand size! No. 3 sand

Drilier:

Gene

4-1/2 feet to 19—1/2 feet

Drilling method:

Hollow=Stem Auger

Signature of Registered Professionak
Registration No.._J9722

(e
&

State:

Screén Interval:
Fi7‘d Geologist: ./, Zbigniey ignatowicz
CA

P.LD.

Sample
No.

Blows

uscs
Code

Description

2152

909

14

$-15

$~10

s-19

i

vl

0

12

50
S0/

L]

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

8

Asphalt over base rock.

Clayey sand, medium—grained, brown, medium denge, moist.

Sandy clay, blaek and bluish—black, medium plasticity, stiff, moist

mremeed

—— —ma . —

Total Depth = 20 feetl.

- 30 <
32 4
- 34 -
1 38 “]
~ 38

L 40 ~

AvA N

| AEY.
Working to Restore Neture

LOG OF BORING/MONITORING WELL
Chevron Station 9-2506
2630 Broadway,

B-9

PROJECT: 130069.01

Oakland, California




Date drilied:

Driller:

Total depth of boring: 20 feet Casing diameter: 2 inches
Diarmneter of boring: 8 inches Casing material: Sch 40 PVC
7-27-94 Slot size: 0.020~inch
Drilling Cempany: Wesl Hazmoat Sand size: Ne. 3 sand
Gene Screpn Interval: 4—-1/2 feet to 19~1/2 feet
Drilling method: Hollow-Stem Auger Fiell | Geologist: /|, Dpignigwy lgnatowicz
Signature of Registered Professional: . - :
Registration No.: 57 AZ State: CA

W A,
Warklng to Restore Nature

Chevron Station 9-2506
2630 Broadway,

Sample g Uscs s og Well
PLD. | P00 | 2 [Perth| Coda Description Const.
Asphali " over base rock. ) v v
CL Siity clay, black, low plasticity, medium stiff, damp; preces of vv -
- 2 'MC_ concrete, backfill, —F9. P9
. L Silty clay, dark and light brown, low plasticity, very stiff, moist,
4
49 | s-6 : v 8
- 8 -?W/EW Gravelly s‘und/sondy gravel, medium—grained sand to medium TEE
gravel, brown, very dense, moist. i
L 10 4
133 | s-10 |mmsoe] A4 C
- 12 A = -
144 cL Sandy clay, brown, low plesticity, hard, moist. i
12 L
124 | s-15 ﬁ 8L 16 A R
L 18 _g SM | Silty sond, medium~grained sand, brown, dense, saturated. L
11 -
146 | s-19 20 : &
22 5
Total Depth = 20 fest.
L 92
L 24
- 26 -
28 4 .
L 30 -
- 32 -
¥4 o
T
- 38
- 40 el
-7 L /Y7 LOG OF BORING/MONITORING WELL B-10

PROJECT:

130069.01

Qakland, California




Total depth of boring:
Diameter of boring:

Date drilled:

Driiting Company:

Dritler;

20 feet Casing diamaeter: 2 inches

8 inches Casing materiak: Sch 40 PVC
7-26-94 Slot size: 0.020—inch
west Hozmat Sand size: No. 3 =ond
Gene Screep Interval: 4172 feet to 19-1/2 feet

Drilling method:

Hallow—Stem Auger Field Beologist: /) Zpigglew lgputowicz
A Eﬁﬁ

Signoture of Registered Professional: Py

f

Registration Ne.:_SOA3 State: CA

P.LD.

Sample
No.

USCS
Code

Blows
()
{n
0
-~
p=

Description

7.2

3.7

2.2

4.9

5-11

5—-16

Toncreie over base rock.

sC

Clayey sand, fine—grained sand, light brown, medium dense, very
moist.

W
E17-—10~ !_

a%

Gravelly sand, fine—grained sand and fine gravel, brown, very
dense, moist.

12

Silty clay, light brown, medium plasticity, very stiff, moist.

22 CTS

Clayey sand, brown, dense, saturated.

20

=5 35”.'. -

- 40 -

Total Depth = 20 feet.

Working to Hestore Nalure

o suw awawam | LOG OF BORING/MONITORING WELL  B-11

Chevron Station 9-2306
2630 Broadway,

PROJECT:

 130069.01

~ Oakland, California




Total depth of boring: 20 fest Caosing diometer: 2 inches
Diameter of boring: 8 inches Casing material: Sch 40 PVC
Date drilled: 7-26-94 Siot size: 0.020~inch
Driling Company: West Hazmat Sand size: No. 3 sand
Dritler: Gene Scraed! [nterval: 4-1/2 feat to 19-1/2 feet
Drifling method: Hollow—Stern Auger Field Geologist: /7 Zhigpiew lgngipwicz
oL Lt
Signature of Registered Professional: ) /. SV &
- o
Registration No.. J72Z3 State: CA
Sample | & USCS it
P.1.D. No. ke Depth| ~ode Description
Concrele over bdse reck,
548 P cL Sondy clay, greenish-gray, medium plasticity, very stiff, damp.
- 4 -
14 5~5 g 125 s d W Color change to dark brown.
-8 4 |l e e e
cL Sity clay, ysllowish—brown, medium plasticity, hard, damp.
10 | 10 -
78 | s-n E S
- 2 -
b 14 ad
F
52 | S-16 E 261 v Very moist,
T A
3
1.7 $-20 1
Total Depth = 20 feet.
22
L 94 ]
i~ 26 -~
L o2g 4
fua- 30 =
- 39 -
- 34
hemg
L 38 -
- 40 o ’
ey aawawam | LOG OF BORING/MONITORING WELL
a— s— A SR, .
A b A Chevron Station 9-2506
orking to Festore Nature
2630 Broadway,
PROJECT: 130069.01 Oakland;-California




Conestoga-Rovers & Assoolates BORING/WELL LOG

2000 Opportunity Drive, Suite 110
Rosevilie, CA 95678

Telephone: (916) 877-3407

Fax: (R16) 6877-3687

CLIENT NAME Chavron Environmental Management Co. BORING/WELL NAME __ B-13
JOBISITE NAME 9-2508 Oakland DRILLING STARTED 04-Jun-07
. * + * ' 2630 Broadway, Oakland; CA° - - = - - - - DRILLING COMPLETED_ 04-Jun07- = - o - = - = =& oo o 2= v~
PROJECT NUMBER___ 6118862 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)_NA
Gre ing & Tasting, ing, CGROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD . Hvdraullc push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER __ 2" SCREENED INTERVAL NA
J. Bostick DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountored) __NA v
REVIEWED BY B. Carey P.Gif 7820 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA h 4
= o5 & § & 3 g s 9 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION E ﬁ WELL DIAGRAM
g |28 2 87| 315 O
L] @ o]
Asphalt (4"} 03 B s
~ No samples collectad,
4.9
Concrete slab encountered at 4.8, No sampla racovered, Bottom of
Borlng @ 4.9

fog

WELL LOGI(PID) RAROCKL1.GHEAS- 2506~ NGINTI9-2506.G6P DEFAULT.GDT B/SNT
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Conestoga-Rovers & Asscciates BORING WELL LOG

2000 OPportunii Drive, Sulte 110
Roseville, CA 95678

Telephone: (916) 877-3407

Fax: (9186) 677-3687 :

CLIENT NAME Chevron Environmental Mansgement Co. BORING/WELL NAME _ B-14
JOBISITE NAME 8-2506 Oakland DRILLING STARTED 04-Jun-07
LOCATION 2830 Broadway, Dakland, CA PRILLING COMPLETED___07-Jun-07
PROJECT NUMBER 611882 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA
DRILLER Greqg Drlling & Testing, lnc. GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveved
DRILLING METHODR ____Hydraulle push TOR OF CASING ELEVATION Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER__ 2" SCREEBNED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY J. Bostick DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountorod) 10.0 fbg {07-Jun-07) S,_Z
REVIEWED BY B. Carey P.GH7820 DEPTH TO WATER {Static) NA Y
REMARKS
— [ .|
E %] = = v o=
- T E
s § 'g ? E EE 2 % § LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION WELL DIAGRAM
(] =~ ]
o 8 g e 210 :
— Asphat (5] ~
o SILTY SAND {(SM) - brown; molst; 15% ciay, 26% an, v
L 60% fine sand; low plasticity; high eslimated permeabillty. -
I ' 1.:
B -
814 5 I
B4 10 :
SILTY SAND (8M) - brown; saturated; 20% clay, 20% sill,
B 60% fine sand; [ow plasticity, moderate astimated
ermeablilby.
B SILTY SAND with GREVEL (SM) - brown: moist, 10%
= - clay, 10% silt, 50% fine sand, 30% gravel; moderate
// estimated permeability.
- 4 CL CLAY with SAND (CL) - brawn; molsl; 65% ciay, 10% SIt,
844D 15 15 /A 25% fine sand; moderate plesticlty; moderate estimated
" 77 \permesbility. __ -
- - / CLAY (CL) - brown; moist; 70% clay, 20% siit, 10% fine
] / sand; high plasticity; high estimated parmeability. K
| e %
214 20 20 %
sc ;/(‘(‘ CLAYEY SAND {8C) - brown; moist; 20% ciay, 10% silt, :
- ,ﬁ 0% fine sand; low plasticily; high estimated psrmeability. ] ;
B-14( 22 S [EIE SILTY SAND (SM) - brown; moist; 10% elay, 10% slit, ' Bottom of
\70% fine sand, 10% gravel: high estimated permeahility. / Bg rigglé 23

{PID) RARDCKLI-1.CHEA9-2506~GINTW-2506.GPJ DEFAULT.GOT &8R0T

WELL LOG

PAGE T OF 1




Conestoga-Ravers & Associates
2000 Cpportunity Drive, Suite 110
Roseville, CA 95678

Telephone: (916) 677-3407

Fax: (916) 677-3687

BORING/WELL LOG

CLIENT NAME Chevron Environmental Manpagement Co. BORING/WELL NANE B-15
JOBISITE NAME $-2506 Oakland ‘ DRILLING STARTED 0d-Jun07
LOCATION Broad Oakland, CA URILLING COMPLETED__ 04-Jup-0T
PROJEGT NUMBER___ 611962 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA
DRILLER Greag Drilling & Testing, Ing, GROUKD SURFAGE ELEVATION Not Surveved
DRILLING METHOD____ Hydraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER___ 2" SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY J. Bostick DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountored) __ NA ;Z
REVIEWED BY B8, Carey P.G# 7820 DEPTH TO WATER ($taflc) NA Y
REMARKS

E|zE | w |ZES 9 g€

5 85 E = & 3 g 8 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION = WELL DIAGRAM

o 1ag | F [N&7| 38 &

0. & Q o

_ Asphalt {7 . 0.6
- SANDY CLAY {CL) - brown; 50% clay, 15% silt, 30%
i sand, 5% gravel; moderate plasticlty; moderate estimated
i oL / permaabliity. . _
BG4 % 40 Botiom of
[+ te slab, o
oherets slal Boring @ 4 fbg

WELL LOG (PID) RARDCKL-.CHEY 2506~ 113INT9-2508.GPJ DEFAULT.GOT 8/8/07
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2000 Opportunily Drive, Suite 110
Roseville, CA 98675

Telephone: {916) 877-3407

Fax: (916) 677-3687

Conestoga-Rovers & Assoclates BORING/WELL LOG

Concreto slab,

CLIENT NANE Chevron Envirenmettal Management Co. BORING/WELL NANME __ B-16 |
JOBISITE NAME 9-2506 Oakland DRILLING STARTED 04-Jun-07 E
LOCATION 2630 Broadway, Oakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED__ Q4-Jun-07 f
PROJECT NUMBER___ 8118962 : WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA ‘»r
DRILLER Greap Driling & Testing. inc. GROUND SURFAGE ELEVATION Not Surveyed ;
DRILLING METHOD___ Hydraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Not §g:veved
BORING DIAMETER___ 2¥ SCREENED INTERVAL NA i
LOGGED BY J. Bostick DEPTH TO WATER {First Encountared) _ NA hvd i:
REVIEWED BY B, Garey P.G#7820 DEPTH TO WATER {Static) NA h 4
REMARKS
& Q % i &l & 3 O LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION ljz“ E WELL DIAGRAM
a | & 3 = o~ 5 |§” S
o P O <]
Asphall (7] - 0.6 f
e s CLAY with SAND (CH) - brown; 50% clay, 30% silt, 20% :
] / sand; high plasticlly; low estimated permeability. ;
L ] CH % ]
B8 5 5 % o 7 8.0
) cL P CLAY with SAND (CL) - brown; 40% clay, 20% siit, 20% :
- /47’ sand, 20% gravel; mederate plastieity; moderate 8.0 Botlom of :
\a@stimated permeabillty, _/— Boring @ 8 fbg ;
|

WELL LOG (PID) RAROCKLI~1.CHEIO-2503-NIGINT\S-2506.GPJ DEFAULT.GOT 8/6007

BAGE T OF 1




Conestoga-Rovars & Associates
- 2000 Opportunity Drive, Sulte 110 BORI N le E LL LOG
YA Roseville, CA 80678
Telephone: (918) 877-3407
Fax: (918) 677-3687
CLIENT NAME Chevron Environmental Menagement Co, BORINGAVELL NAME B-17
JOB/SITE NAME  ___ 9-2506 QOekland DRILLING STARTED 04-4un-07
LOCATION 2630 Broadway, Oakland, CA DRILLING GOMPLETED __ 06-Jun-07
PROJECT NUMBER___ 511962 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) _NA
DRILLER Greag Drifiing & Testing, Ino. GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Net Surveved
PRILLING METHOD___ Hydraullc push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Not Suwvayed
BORING DIAMETER __ 2" SCREENED INTERVAL NA -
LOGGED BY J. Bostick DEPTH TO WATER [Firat Encountered) 28,0 fby (C8-Jun-07) 2.
REVIEWED BY B. Carey P.G# 7820 DEPTH TO WATER (Statit) NA y
REMARKS
- ] B
E 2B o |EEsl 980 gE
& | 85 g e Eg’ b E S LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION £ E WELL DIAGRAM
a Bo = =
a s g @ o ERE 8 &
.».}'«‘.'; Conerate (127) 10
Road bage (6" 1.5
C {CH - brown; 50% clay, 0% sit, 10% sand; high /;a
plasticlly; fow estimated permeability,
2
BATRE
Y
A
8.0
SILT (ML) - brown; 10% clay, 80% sill, 10% tine sant; Y
bigh plasticity; iow estimated psrmaabillty.
BATQ 10 10.0 /’//
SAND (8P) - tan; damp; 100% fine-grained sand; no , /
| plastigity; moderats astimated permeabiilty. 1.5 P72
. ROCK lavar, 120 \J//
L) SAND {SP) - tan; damp; 100% fine-grained sand; no 13.0 »/
“plasticlly; moderate estimated nermeability. e \/fj'
SILT ¢ML) - gray: damp; _5° clay: 95% &ilt; high plasticity; %,
BaTE 15 low estimated permeability. 15.0 \‘(4//
SILT (ML) - gray; damp; 10% clay, 90% silt; high plasticity; 16.0
low astimated parmeabifity, P Ll /f/
- SE) - gray; meditm dense; 5% silt, 95% sand.
E par@is M. — 180 7
pad | SARD (8P - gray; damp; 8% siit, 80% sand, 5% gravel; 20.0
8_ =20 2 N0 plastielly; maderate estimated permaablilly, —
5 _ Rock layer; red, 2t.0 R
4 SILTY SAND {8M) - gray-brown; 20% silt, 80% sand;
tg" = moderate plasticity; moderate estimated permeability. : /
= i 230 NG
& Gl SILTY SAND (SM) - rad-brown; 40% sit, 80% sandihigh . 1o, 0 3
g - Ll lasticity: low permaabilify. e
{ BA17G 25 SILT (ML - red-brown; 40% cay, 60% S, high plasticity;
g low parmeabhity. 8.0 P
e SAND (&P} - damp; red-brown; 5% sii'i, 25% madlum lo )
% fine sand; no plasticity; moderate estimated permeabiity,
{280
é gTQ 20 Saturaled at 28", b
% 30.0 |
g Botiom of
g Boring € 30
® foy
]
o] -
i
H _—
PAGE T QF ¥




CLIENT NAME Chevron Envirenmenta! Management Co. BORING/WELL NAME B-18

JOBISITE NANE 9-2506 Oakland DRILLING STARTED 04-Jun-07

LOCATION 2630 Broadway, Oakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED__ 08-Jun-07

PROJECT NUMBER__ 611962 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA
DRILLER Greng Dritling & Testing, Ing, GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Neat Surveyed

DRILLING METHOD ___Hydraulic push

GConestoga-Rovers & Associates

2000 Opportunity Drive, Suite 110

Roseville, CA 95678
Telephone: (916) 677-3407
Fax: (916) 677-3687

BORING/WELL LOG

TOP QF CASING ELEVATION Not Surveyed

NT2-2500.GP3 DEFAULT.GOT B/8/07

WELL LOS (P10} RAROCKLE-1,CHENS-2505~T1G1

EORING DIAMETER__ 2" SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY J. Bostick DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __28.0 fbg (08-Jun-07)
REVIRWED BY B. Caray P.G# T820 PEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA
REMARKS
- o , (]
[77] ==
E 2B 4 |§Egl & ' 1S
3 - oy 89 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION EE WELL DIAGRAM
=] B0 = a= g oo
Congrete (8" 0.7
CLAY (CH) - brown; dry; 50% elay, 40% siit, 10% sand;
high plasticity; fow estimated parmeabllity.
B8R 6
818@ 10 10.0
SILTY SAND (SM) - brown; molst; 20% clay, 20% slit,
§0% sarnd, 10% graval; moderate plasticity; moderate
sslimated permeability.
BB 16 160
o] GLAYEY SAND (SC) - brown; moist; 35% clay, 15% silt, 18.0
- §0% fine gsand; moderate plasticity; moderate estimated i
/XA \pemeabllity, 17.0
ARER SAND {SC) - gray-brown; moist; 40% clay, 20%
Sl il 40% fine sand.
) L with GRAVEL (SM) - red-brown: moisl; 10
< olay, 10% siit, 60% fine sand, 20% gravel, moderate
| B-18@ 20 7| plasticity; moderate estimated permeabiilty.
- e B B - 5 B
B1e@2s PN oy 25.0
SANDY CLAY (CH) - brown; moist; 50% clay, 20% silf,
30% fine sand; high plasticity; moderate estimated
permeability.
7 {28.0
) CLAYEY SAND {S€) - brown; saturaled; 20% clay, 10% 28.5
gilt, 70% fins sand; high estimated ?armegpglim. /
B-18(3 30 CLAY with SAND (CH) - browa; moist; 80% clay, 20% silt,
20% fine sand; high plasticity; low estimated permeability.
| B.1800 36 H—SS-— 36,0

Caniinued Next Fage




GUT By

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
2000 Opportunity Drive, Sulte 110
Roseville, CA 95678

Telaphone; (916) 877-3407

Fax: (916) 677-3687

BORING/WELL L.OG

Chevron Environmental Management Co. BORING/WELL NAME B-18

5 {PID} RAROCKLE~1.CHEVS-Z506~1\GINT\9-2506.05P DEFAULT.

CLIENT NAME
JORSBITE NANE 9-2506 Qakland DRILLING STARTEDR 0d-Jun-07
LOCATION 2630 Broadway, Qakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED,___06-Jun-07
Continued from Frevious Page
- 2l u |EEg| 4 |Fo g
S 02 g e 48| ¢ 39 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION EE WELL DIAGRAM
Q [} = [ = - 8]
[ QL % ﬁ (L] O 1-6-1
vy CLAY (CH] - dark brown; moist; 75% clay, 18% sill, 10%
L oH % g sand; high gty low estimated pe 380 N Bottorn of
Beoring @ 36
fog

WELL LO

b
.

IRETOT




Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
2000 Opporiunily Drive, Suite 110

Rosavills, CA 95678
Telephons: (816) 677-3407
Fax: (916) 677-3687

BORING/WELL LOG

CLIENT NAME Chevron Environmental Management Co. BORINGMWELL NAME B-19
JOBISITE NAME 82808 Ogkland DRILLING STARTED Od=Jun-07
LOCATION 2630 Broadway, Cskiand, CA DRILLING COMPLETED___OB~Jun-07
PROJECT NUMBER___ 611962 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilfing & Testing, Inc. GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Mot Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD___ Hydraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER 2" SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY J. Bostick DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __17.0 fbg (08-Jun-07} VA
REVIEWED BY B. Carey P.G# 7820 DEPTH TO WATER (Static} NA h 4
REMARKS
& z 21 m =l 9 e . 7] g
2 =] § i E E g é 0 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION L;, E WELL DIAGRAM
=] = -
o =3 & e 2l o o
Ashhalt (8" 0.7
- Conorate (8") 1.3
I SANDY CLAY (CL) - brown-green; dry; 40% clay, 30% silt,
30% fine sand; moderate plasticity; modsrate estimated
= - permeability.
21800 5 5 o
4 cL
3 7.5
R Color change to brown.
BA52 10 10 /ﬁ 10,0
Seow]l  SAND (SP) - brown to greenish gray; dry; 10% silt, 80%
- medium to large grained sand, 10 % gravs!,
‘ 13.0
SILTY SAND with GRAVEL (SM] - brown; saturated; 10%
g clay, 10% siit, 50% medium sand, 20% gravel; low
B96@ 16 15 plasticity, moderate estimated permeability. 15.0
¥ : SILTY SAND with GRAVEL (SM) - brown; saturated; 10%
E 8 clay, 10% slit, 50% medium to coarse grained send, 30%
N % gravel; ne plasticlty; moderate estimated permeability. kv
3 . 18.0
[Tl SILTY SAND (SM) - brown: saturated; 10% clay, 10% silt, 19.0
~ Lo, 70% medium sand, 10% gravel; no plasticity; high ‘
// gstimated permesbillty, : /_
—20— CL / CLAY wilh SAND {CL) - 60% ciay, 209 silt, 20% sand;
|1 7 __moderate plastlefty: moderate estimated permeabillty. 21.0 A Bottorn of
Rafusal al 21' - hard fook. ) o ottorn ©
Boring @ 21
fog

WELL LOG {PID} RAROCKLI~1.CHES-2506~NGINT\O-2504.GP) DEFAULT. GOT BIBGT

PAGE T GF 1




CLIENT NAME Chevren Environmental Management Co. BORING/WELL NAME B-20

JOB/SITE NAME 9-2506 Qakland DRILLING STARTED Q4-Jun-07

LOCATION 2630 Broadway, Oakland, CA ORILLING COMPLETED__08-Jun-07

PROJECT NUMBER____811962 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA
DRILLER Greqga Drilling & Tasting, Inc. GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveved
DRILLING METHOD___ Hydraullc push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Not Surveyed

Conestoga-Rovers & Assoclates
2000 Opportunity Drive, Sulte 110
Roseville, CA 95678

Telephone: (916) 877-3407

Fax: (916} 677-3687

BORING/WELL LOG

BORING DIAMETER 2" SCREENED INTERVAL NA -
LOGGED BY J. Bostick DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __25.0 fbg (06-Jun-G7) AV
REVIEWED BY B. Carey P.G# 7820 DEPTH TO WATER {Statie) NA y
REMARKS
- ] N N2 -
21 w BEELl 9|F Qe
g:- %% é 2 E&’ @ £ LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION EE WELL DIAGRAM
o la@g | = |3 8% 4|z &o
g O = (4] oW
Asphait (8" 07 EoNig
R rele (8% 13 /\'\\\
i GLAY with SAND (GL) - brown, dry; 60% olay, 26% ST, 4,\/
15% tine sand; modarale plasticily; moderate eslimated ‘//%
1oL % parmeability. /)\\\/
. 7&K
B-20@ & /A e 80 /\\\\/
k1] SILTY SAND (SM) - brown; dry; 15% clay, 26% siit, 80% /g/\
= 1 fine sand; low plasticlty; moderate estimafed permeabliity. (/)\\},
. ,:?\
N
" R
] W
8208 10 10.0 /}\/
7 SILTY SAND (SM} - brown; dry; 6% clay, 25% siit, 70% 11.0 / ﬁ\\
- g-Jing sand; no nlasticly: moderale estimated parrseabllity, .~ ' " /\/
R E Cherty rock fayar. //‘Q\\
130 DO
SAND {5P) - brown; dry; 10% silt, 80% sand, 10% graval; 14.0 'y//‘\\\
no plasticity. moderate eciimated permeability. : /\/
A ~brown; dry, 30% sH, 70% fine Sand: /,?\
no plastiolty; maderate estinaled permeabiiily, 160 /\\3\/
SANDY GLAY (GH) - browr; 60% clay, 40% sand; high ' //\
plasticity; low estimated permeabilify. /f‘/"/\\/
N\
19.0 \
SIL‘?’ SAND (SM) - brown; molst; 20% silt, 80% fine %
sand.
20 RO
M SAND with SILT (8M} - brown; 16% silt, 80% fine sand. /\\\\}/
= - . f
R 23,0 REK
..... . - SANG with SILT ant GRAVEL {SP) - brawn; 10%.silt, .. ...].. .. . o
o L 70% sand, 20% gravel; no plasticity; moderate estimated //’
sp d, N
sa0g2s o5 pemeablity, 2l s 4/\%\/
B 1 ML SIET (ML) - brown; saturated; 30% clay, 70% silt, . //)\\\\/
- 27.0 .
SILT (ML) - brawn, moist: 5% olay, 95% ail, (///,”\\
| - R
30.0 \\‘\ 7
30 Botton of
Boring @ 30
fbg

LOG (F10) RARCGCHKLI~1.CHES-2506~1\GINT\S-2506.GP) DEFAULT.GOT SM8H7

WELL "

T femeemer e
FARE Y QF




Conestoga-Rovers & Assaclates BORING/WELL LOG

2000 Opportunity Drive, Sulte 110
Roseville, CA 95678

Telephone: (916) 877-3407

Fax: (§16) 677-3687

CLIENT NAME Chevron Environmentat Management Co. BORINGWELL NAME B-21
JOBSITE NAME $-2508 Ogkland DRILLING STARTED O7=Jun-07
LOCATION 2630 Broadway, Oskland, CA PRILLING COMPLETED__07-Jun-07
PROJECT NUMBER___ 611882 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD} NA
DRILLER Graga Drilling & Testing, ine. GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DBRILLING METHOD___Hydraylic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER__ 2" SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY J. Boslick DEPTH TO WATER (First Encotntered) __10.0 1oy (07-Jun-07} ¥
REVIEWED BY B. Cargy P.GH#7820 DEPTH TO WATER (Statit) NA Y
REMWMARKS
. o =]
g = a8 &
— = pued —
& §g § E_ Eg o E8 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION B WELL DIAGRAM
= |@38 Z2 @ e & @~ & E
o o & @ og
ot o
L W
] /\\/
- N
p2i@s e — 6.0 % v
EETA SILTY SAND {SM) - brown; moist; 10% clay, 30% silt, 4/,\\;/ I
60% sang; low plasticity; moderate estimated 1/’\
permeability. /f}\\\‘/ S
— 50 REK
SILTY SAND (SM) - green-brown; maist, 20% clay, 20% /\\>/
8212 10 siit, 60% sand; moderate plastiolty; moderate estimated ¥ //'/\
parmgability. 1.0 \\\/
Color change to brown, /(//)%
R
74
| '//'{\\\\y
B-21@ 16 15.0 /J’/\
GLAYEY SAND (SC) - brown, morst, 30% dlay, 10% oit, \\\\/
50% sand; 10% gravel, moderate plssticity; moderate /Z//
estimated permeabiiity, ) ®
; N |
B 1020 20.0 /,2'\\
af " ) \\
e GLAY with SAND (CL) - brown; molst; 60% clay, 20% s, ///\/
3 20% sand; moderate plasticity; materats estimated /\\
B permesbility. //}\\\\\/'
2 7K
El S
: % ' 821@ 26 25.0 f/\‘&\/
. 2 7 GLAY (GL) - hrawn; maist; 80% clay, 30% silt, 10% sand; {/’7/
: - moderate plasticity; low estimaled permeahbility, . /\\\>,
1
[ 2
| oL / =
L BPIGN0 b__ac 7 _ 30.0. /’\/’
& CL 7 CLAY with SAND [CL) - brown; malst; 50% clay, 30% si, 30.5 4 Bottom of
g 20% sand; moderste plasticity; low estimated [ Bgrin é 30,5
z ermaability. o 9 2
&l Refusal at 30.5. ¢
<%
g
5

“"PAGE T OF 1




APPROXIMATE ELEVATION (feet AMSL)

&

A

NORTHEAST

-10-

-154

o
[

FORMER DISPENSER ISLAND

L — INTERSECTION WITH B-B
(ABANDONED)

&
%
WATER

26th STREET AND BROADWAY
o

AI

SOUTHWEST

WATER
w
N
)

T
b3
DEPTH (faat)

25

30

—35

-20

60 90

SCALE: 1" = 200°

1

120 150 180 210 240 270 300 330 360

DISTANCE (feet)

=45
= 15"

WELL ID— WELL OR BORING IDENTIFICATION

SCALE: HORZ. 1
LEGEND
[ AsPHALT
% FINCE.HG/RG."-AII‘:II;Z:DL;?ILS ELEV.

ﬁ COARSE GRAINED SOILS
SP/SW - GRAVELY SAND
SM - SILTY SAND
SC - CLAYEY SAND

FILL

-2 APPROXIMATE SOIL SAMPLE LOCATION

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION

WELL SCREEN INTERVAL

BOTTOM OF BORING

[ I | l

390 420 450 480 510

GROUNDWATER MCNITORING WELL OR BORING

—=  APPROXIMATE GROUNDWATER SAMPLE LOCATION

figure 4

ot &  HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATIONS 1ot = MOST RECENT HYDROGARBON CONCENTRATIONS
MTEE IN SOIL, IN mg/kg wroe  IN GROUNDWATER, IN pgil

DATE DATE

NA NOT ANALYZED

< NOT DETECTED AT CR ABOVE

LABORATORY REPORTING LIMIT

GEOLOGIC CROSS SECTION A-A

FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 92506
2630 BROADWAY

Oakiand, California

2

962-400(008)GN-WAD08 NOV 29/2012




O
I
SCALE: 1" =200"

APPROXIMATE ELEVATION (feet AMSL)

B ; : B
T @A
WEST E b EAST
B-10 & i
25.56' g 2
= E u
5 ———BROADWAY— o 7]
g 4 o [ 4 g S
=r
o w W w ]
k= 2 BB B1 E BS 3 B-7 -
hE8 o ot T 24.24 5 2218 21.01
254 <10 s
<0.005 — 0
NA
20 7126134
s
<1.0
15 <0005 ! |
NA Wil 10
104 7126/94 : 9/14412
g Fi5 o
= (i)
51 H 8
Z ™ E
0 i
=5—
l-30
10—
=
15
0 20 60 a0 120 150 180 210 240
DISTANCE (feet)
SCALE: HORZ. 1"=45"
VERT. 1"=15'
LEGEND
[ AsPHALT
. WELL ID— WELL OR BCRING IDENTIFICATICN
% FINE GRAINED SOILS ELEV.— TOP OF CASING ELEVATION
4 cHAL -CLAY
ML -SILT ——— GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL OR BORING
COARSE GRAINED SOILS
SP/SW - GRAVELY SAND WELL SCREEN INTERVAL
SM - SILTY SAND
S€ - CLAYEY SAND
FILL ——— BOTTOM OF BORING
~  APPROXIMATE GROUNDWATER SAMPLE LOCATION
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